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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ninyo & Moore was retained by Firstcarbon Solutions to perform a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) on the Solano County Justice Campus located at 550 Union Avenue in
Fairfield, California (site). The site is also identified as Solano County Assessor's Parcel
Numbers 0030257030 and 0030295140.

The objective of this ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process described
in ASTM E1527-13, recognized environmental conditions (RECSs), which are defined by ASTM
as "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a
release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment. It should be recognized that details were not included or fully
developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive
understanding of the items contained herein. The results of this ESA are summarized below:

« Historical research revealed that the site was developed with a public square on the
northwestern portion, and a house, several storage sheds, and The Western Hotel on the
southwestern portion of the site prior to 1889. By the early 1890s, The Western Hotel
had been removed and Union High School was constructed on the northwestern portion
of the site. In the early 1900s, several additional residential houses were constructed on
the site and Union High School was renamed to Armijo Union High School. By 1920, an
additional Armijo Union High School building was constructed on the site as well as
several additional residential houses. By the mid-1940s, the original Armijo Union High
School building was removed and the new Armijo Union High School building was
expanded to included an auditorium and a gymnasium. An Auto Practice & Manual
Training building was constructed near the high school buildings and a School Bus
Garage was constructed on the southern portion of the site, and several additional
residential houses, a gasoline station, and a restaurant were constructed on the site. In
the early 1950s an Auto Sales & Repair building and an Armijo Union High School
Manual Arts & Welding building were developed on the site, along with several additional
residential houses. By the late 1960s, the current Solano County Office of Emergency
Services, General Services, and Communications buildings were constructed on the
southeastern portion of the site. In the early 1970s, all of the Armijo Union High School
buildings were removed and were replaced with the current Solano County Hall of
Justice and UC Cooperative Agricultural Extension buildings on the northwestern portion
of the site, and all of the residential houses and the commercial building on the
northeastern and southeastern portions of the site were removed. In the early 1980s, the
Hall of Justice South Wing building was constructed on the northwestern portion of the
site, and a parking lot was constructed on the eastern portion of the site. By the early
1990s, all of the remaining buildings on the southwestern and southern portions of the
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site were removed and were replaced with the current Solano County Law and Justice
Center, Solano County Coroner's/Sheriff's Office, Co-Gen Plant, and Solano County Jail.
In the late 2000s, a storage building was constructed on the southwestern portion of the
site. No significant development has occurred on the site since 2009. The site has
historically been occupied by residential houses, Sno-Man Drive In Restaurant, Just For
Fun Music Club, Old Armijo High School Building, Senior Citizens Club, and Solano
County.

e On March 1, 2022, Mr. Luke Swickard of Ninyo & Moore conducted a site
reconnaissance of the property. The reconnaissance involved a visual inspection of the
site, and observations of adjoining properties. At the time of the reconnaissance, the
approximate 15-acre site was developed with the Solano County Justice Campus, which
included the Hall of Justice and Hall of Justice South Wing (550 Union Avenue), Law and
Justice Center (530 Union Avenue), Sheriffs and Coroner's Office and County Jail (500
Union Avenue), Office of Emergency Services (530 Clay Street), General Services
building (512 Clay Street), Communications building (500 Clay Street), Co-Gen Plant
(501 Delaware Street), storage building (509 Delaware Street), Fleet Services (447
Texas Street), and the UC Cooperative Agricultural Extension building (501 Texas
Street). A detailed building use description is provided in Section 2.2.1.

 Interior construction materials included carpeting, ceramic floor tiles, concrete flooring,
painted and textured plaster walls, plaster ceilings, ceiling tiles, concrete walls, and
metal-framed walls. Interior finishes appeared to be in good condition.

e The exterior of the buildings consisted of an asphalt parking area on the eastern side of
the site and a grass lawn on the western side of the site.

e The areas surrounding the site consisted of the Old Solano Courthouse (580 Texas
Street), and Armijo High School (824 Washington Street) to the north, commercial
development (408, 420, and 460 Union Avenue) to the south, commercial development
(The Oil Connection (327 Texas Street), 336-342 State Street, Don Wade Auto Repair
(360 State Street), and Solano Bay Tow (323 State Street)), as well as railroad tracks
and a canal to the east, and the Solano County Department of Human Resources and
Recorders Office (675 Texas Street), parking garage (531 Union Avenue), and County
Events Center (601 Texas Street) to the west.

» Based on our site visit, there are currently no wells on the site.

¢ Ninyo & Moore did observe gquantities of hazardous substances and petroleum products
used or stored on site during our site reconnaissance, and included compressor coolant,
cleaning and disinfectant chemicals, human remains (associated with the Coroner's
office), fire suppressant chemicals, evidence laboratory chemicals, antifreeze, used
antifreeze, pesticides, car batteries, and 55-gallon drums, 5-gallon and smaller
containers of gasoline, diesel, oil, used oil, grease, and used oil filters. No signs of leaks
or spills were observed.
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 Indications of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), underground storage tanks (USTs), or
hazardous material spills or leaks, were observed during the site reconnaissance and
included a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, 500-gallon used oil AST, a 250-gallon and
110-gallon oil ASTs located at the Fleet Services building, a 1,000-gallon oil AST and a
1,000-gallon used oil AST located at the Co-Gen Plant, and two 350-gallon and one
2,310-gallon diesel belly tanks located on the site as part of the three on-site emergency
generators. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

« Ninyo & Moore reviewed the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
GeoTracker website for hazardous substances or hazardous materials records for the
site addresses. According to the RWQCB, four USTs were removed from the Solano
County Fleet Services building, located on the northeastern portion of the site, in April
1989. Following the removal of the USTs, Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) collected
soil and groundwater samples from the excavation pits. Elevated levels of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) were detected in soil and groundwater adjacent to the gasoline
USTs. The impacted soil was removed from the site in November 1989. Balbi & Chang
Associates (BCA) installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) on the
site in June 1992, and conducted groundwater monitoring on the site from July 1992 to
April 1993. In March 2001, an additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) was
installed on the site. Five soil borings (GP-1 to GP-5) were advanced on the site by
Faultline Associates, Inc. (FAI) in June 2001, to evaluate the site for closure. Significant
levels of TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and TPH as diesel (TPHd) were detected in two soil
samples, and in all of the groundwater samples. A follow up investigation, which
consisted of three hydro-punch borings (HP-1 to HP-3), was completed on the site in
April 2002 to confirm the groundwater concentration levels detected in the 2001
investigation. Elevated concentrations of TPHg and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene (BTEX) were detected in HP-2. The SCDEM concluded that since the leaking
piping had been removed, the impacted soil and groundwater appeared to be isolated to
the UST excavation, and the groundwater hydrocarbon plume was stable and
decreasing, the site presented no significant risk to the environment or human health for
the current and future use as a commercial site. The SCDEM issued a site closure letter
in September 2003. Ninyo & Moore compared the 2002 contamination levels at the site
to the 2019 RWQCB Commercial Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) and all of the
concentrations were below their respective ESLs. The Solano County Department of
Environmental Management (SCDEM) noted that additional investigation and
remediation activities may be necessary if the site or land use should change. Due to the
historical contamination on the site and the present land use limitations, this is
considered a Controlled REC (CREC). Detailed descriptions of these site investigations
are included in Section 5.2.1.

« The RWQCB also had files related a leaking underground gasoline storage tank that
affected the non-potable groundwater beneath the site. The case was opened in October
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1988 and after remediation was completed to the satisfaction of the RWQCB, the case
was closed in July 1998. No additional information about the location, investigation, or
remediation completed at the site for this case is available. Due to the lack of information
pertaining to the case and the remaining contamination levels on the site, this is
considered a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC). A detailed description of this
site investigation is included in Section 5.2.1.

* Ninyo & Moore requested hazardous substances or hazardous materials records for the
site addresses from the Solano County Department of Resource Management
Environmental Health Division (SCDRMEHD). The SCDRMEHD had records pertaining
to the removal of a 1,500-gallon diesel UST to the west of the courthouse building. In
February 2004, during the excavation for the Hall of Justice cross connect, a
1,500-gallon diesel UST was discovered approximately 2 to 3 feet below ground surface
(ft bgs). Ramcon Inc (Ramcon) removed the UST on March 13, 2004, and collected soil
samples. All detected concentrations were below their respective RWQCB Commercial
ESLs. The SCDEM later issued a site closure letter. Ninyo & Moore compared the
contamination levels to the 2019 RWQCB Commercial ESLs and all of the
concentrations were below their respective ESLs. Due to the site closure letter and the
contamination beneath the UST being below the ESLs, this is not considered a REC. A
detailed description of this site investigation is included in Section 5.2.1.

« The SCDRMEHD also had records pertaining to the removal of a 2,385-gallon diesel
UST near the Solano County Jail on the site. The UST was removed in July 2019 and
Geocon Consultants, Inc. (Geocon) collected soil samples from the excavation pit. All of
the detected concentrations were below their respective 2019 RWQCB Commercial
ESLs, therefore the SCDRMEHD granted site closure. Due to the site closure letter and
the contamination beneath the UST being below the ESLSs, this is not considered a REC.
A detailed description of this site investigation is included in Section 5.2.1.

* Review of an environmental database report obtained for this project indicated that the
site is listed on several of the regulatory databases researched by Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR), including the LUST, UST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE, CERS,
SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HWTS, HAZNET, RCRA NonGen / NLR, CERS HAZ
WASTE, CERS TANKS, HIST UST, and AST databases. A detailed description of each
database listing is included in Section 5.1.1.

« Several off-site facilities were located within the EDR search radius from the site. None
of the listed facilities are considered to be a REC to the site at this time based on several
factors, including distance from the site, location relative to the regional groundwater flow
direction (e.g. hydraulically downgradient or crossgradient to the site), database listing
type, and/or affected media (soil only). Refer to Section 5.1.2 for additional information
regarding potential off site facilities of concern.

» Based on the completion of the Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) screening matrix,
it is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists beneath the site.
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CONCLUSIONS

Ninyo & Moore has performed this ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM E1527-13 of the Solano County Justice Campus located at 550 Union Avenue in
Fairfield, California. Based on the information compiled during the preparation of this report,
this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, Historical RECs (HRECS), or Controlled
RECs (CRECSs) associated with the site with the exception of the following:

* The historical contamination and present land use limitations from the four USTs
removed from the Solano County Fleet Services building, is considered a CREC.

* The lack of information pertaining to the location, investigation, or remediation completed
at the site for the October 1988 leaking gasoline UST is considered a REC.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Although records pertaining to the October 1988 UST removal contained limited information
and additional records do not appear to exist or are unable to be located, the site was
remediated to the satisfaction of the RWQCB and site closure was granted. Based on closure
of the site by a regulatory agency, no further investigation for the REC is recommended.

1. INTRODUCTION

Ninyo & Moore has performed this Phase | ESA in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of the Solano County Justice Campus property located at 550
Union Avenue in Fairfield, California (site). This Phase | ESA was conducted for Firstcarbon
Solutions. The following sections identify the purpose, the involved parties, the scope of
services, and the limitations and exceptions associated with this ESA.

1.1. Purpose

In accordance with ASTM E1527-13, the objective of the ESA is to identify recognized
environmental conditions. The term recognized environmental conditions (RECs) means "the
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental
conditions."

Identification of RECs will fall into three categories: existing REC (as defined above), Historical
REC (HREC), or Controlled REC (CREC).

« HREC - An HREC is defined as "a past release of any hazardous substances or

petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been
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addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the
property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use
limitations (AULS), institutional controls, or engineering controls)."

» CREC - A CREC is defined as "a recognized environmental condition resulting from a
past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the
issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for
example, property use restrictions, AULSs, institutional controls, or engineering controls)."

1.2. Involved Parties

Mr. Luke Swickard, Senior Staff Environmental Scientist with Ninyo & Moore, conducted the
site visit and performed the project reporting and research. Mr. Duane Blamer, Principal
Geologist with Ninyo & Moore, was the environmental professional assigned to this project,
and performed project oversight and quality review. Resumes of these individuals are included
in Appendix A.

1.3. Scope of Services
Ninyo & Moore's scope of services for this Phase | ESA included the following:

« Performed a site reconnaissance to visually and/or physically observe the interior and
exterior of structures and other features on the site as well as visible exterior features of
adjoining properties to identify areas of possibly contaminated surface soil or surface
water, and possible risks of contamination from activities at the site and adjoining
properties. Photographs of relevant site features are provided in Appendix B to this
report.

* Reviewed reasonably ascertainable standard environmental record sources including
federal, state, and tribal regulatory agency databases for the site and for properties
located within a specified radius of the site (Appendix C). The purpose of this review was
to evaluate possible environmental impacts to the site and site vicinity activities. These
databases list locations of listed hazardous waste sites, landfills, leaking underground
storage tank (LUST), and facilities that use, store, or dispose of hazardous materials
and/or petroleum products.

* Reviewed reasonably ascertainable additional environmental record resources including
local records and/or additional state or tribal records for the site and for properties
located within a specified radius of the site. The purpose of this review was to evaluate
possible environmental impacts to the site. These databases list locations of known
hazardous waste sites, solid waste landfills, registered storage tanks, emergency
releases, and facilities that use, store, or dispose of hazardous materials and/or
petroleum products.
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* Reviewed reasonably ascertainable standard physical setting sources including a current
United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map, and possibly
including USGS and/or state groundwater and geologic maps, and soil maps. The
purpose of this review was to note information about the geologic, hydrologic, and/or
topographic characteristics of the site and site vicinity.

« Performance of interviews with present owners, operators, and occupants of the site as
well as other knowledgeable parties as appropriate. The purpose of these interviews is to
obtain information regarding potential RECs in connection with the site and adjoining
properties (Appendix D).

* Reviewed reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources including aerial
photographs, historical fire insurance rate maps, topographic maps, and city directories,
as available. The purpose of this review was to review obvious uses of the site from the
present, back to the site's first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier
(Appendix E).

« Performed a preliminary vapor encroachment screening assessment on the site and
adjoining properties (Appendix F).

e Preparation of this ESA report documenting the methodology, findings and opinions
regarding RECs on and adjoining the site.

1.4. Limitations and Exceptions

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general
accordance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by
environmental consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty, expressed
or implied, is made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report. This document
is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself, is designed to
completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. Ninyo & Moore should be
contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has questions regarding the
content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document. The findings, opinions,
and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed Site conditions and the referenced
literature. It should be understood that the conditions of a site could change with time as a
result of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject site or nearby locations. In
addition, changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and standards of practice may
occur due to government action or the broadening of knowledge. The findings of this report
may, therefore, be invalidated over time, in part or in whole, by changes over which Ninyo &
Moore has no control. Ninyo & Moore cannot warrant or guarantee that by not finding any
indications of a hazardous material during the course of this assessment, that no hazardous
materials exist on the site. Conditions may exist at a site that are outside the normal scope of
what a Phase | ESA is intended to identify. Such conditions may include clandestine disposal
of hazardous waste at a site, in a manner that was unregulated, and/or illegal. Additional
research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty of hazardous materials being
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present within the air, soil, or groundwater at a specific location, but no techniques now
commonly employed can eliminate that uncertainty altogether.

1.5. Special Terms and Conditions
Ninyo & Moore was not made aware of any special terms and conditions associated with the
site.

1.6. User Reliance

This report may be relied upon by, and is intended exclusively for, Firstcarbon Solutions, their
successors, and assignees. Any use or reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of
this report by parties other than the aforementioned is undertaken at said parties' sole risk.

1.7. Physical Limitations

Physical limitations were encountered during the site reconnaissance. The majority of the
interior of the Solano County Jail (500 Union Avenue), judges chambers, courtrooms, evidence
and records rooms, the General Services building (512 Clay Street), the Communications
building (500 Clay Street), storage building (509 Delaware Street), and the second floor of the
UC Extension building were inaccessible during the site reconnaissance due to restricted
areas, confidential information, and security concerns.

1.8. Data Gaps

A data gap is a "lack of or inability to obtain data required by this practice despite good faith
efforts to gather such data.” In completing this ESA, Ninyo & Moore encountered no significant
data gaps that affect the ability of the environmental professional to identify RECs on the site
or adjoining properties.

2. SUBJECT SITE
The following sections provide a general description of the site and adjacent properties.
Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix B.

2.1. Site Description

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the site was developed with the Solano County Justice
Campus and occupied by Solano County, Solano County Courthouse, Solano County Jail,
Solano County Sheriff's and Coroner's Departments, Solano County Fleet Services, Solano
County Office of Emergency Services, and the University of California Cooperative Agricultural
Extension Center. The site is located at 550 Union Avenue in Fairfield, Solano County,
California. The site is situated on two parcels totaling approximately 15 acres of land
designated by Solano County Assessor's Parcel Number 0030257030 and 0030295140. The
site vicinity is depicted on Figure 1 and the site detail with additional information concerning the
surrounding properties is depicted on Figure 2 of this report.
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2.2. Site Reconnaissance

On March 1, 2022, Mr. Luke Swickard, Senior Staff Environmental Scientist with Ninyo &
Moore, conducted a site reconnaissance of the property. The reconnaissance involved a visual
and physical inspection of the site, and visual observations of adjoining properties. Mr. Dennis
Fogelman, Facilities operations Supervisor with the Solano County Sheriffs Department and
Mr. Robert Stetson, Facilities Management Administrator with the Solano County Courthouse,
escorted Mr. Swickard around the property during the site reconnaissance.

2.2.1. Site Improvements

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the site was improved with the Solano County
Justice Campus, which included the Hall of Justice and Hall of Justice South Wing (550
Union Avenue), Law and Justice Center (530 Union Avenue), Sheriffs and Coroner's Office
and County Jail (500 Union Avenue), Office of Emergency Services (530 Clay Street),
General Services building (510/512 Clay Street), Communications building (500 Clay
Street), Co-Gen Plant (501 Delaware Street), storage building (509 Delaware Street), Fleet
Services (447 Texas Street), and the UC Cooperative Agricultural Extension building (501
Texas Street). A detailed building use description is provided below.

Hall of Justice and Hall of Justice South Wing (550 Union Avenue): Three-story courthouse
building, including 13 courtrooms, judges chambers, law libraries, records rooms, jury
rooms, food court, and administrative offices.

Law and Justice Center (530 Union Avenue): Two-story courthouse/Sheriffs building, first
floor included evidence and records rooms, property identification lab, dispatch center, and
administrative offices. Second floor included 6 courtrooms, judges chambers, law libraries,
jury rooms, records rooms, and administrative offices.

Sheriffs and Coroner's Office and County Jail (500 Union Avenue): Single-story Coroners
office including an autopsy room, freezers and refrigerators, hazardous material storage,
and administrative offices. The County Jail included a 709 bed and 26 modular, six-story
jail building, with medical offices, holding cells, prisoner transfer areas, a kitchen, and
administrative offices.

Office of Emergency Services (530 Clay Street): Single-story office building used to house
the Solano County Office of Emergency Services.

General Services building (510/512 Clay Street): Single-story office and general storage
building. Not accessible during site reconnaissance.
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Communications building (500 Clay Street): Single-story communications office building
used by the County Sheriff for county wide communications. Not accessible during site
reconnaissance.

Co-Gen Plant (501 Delaware Street): Single-story metal-framed generation plant used to
provide hot and cold water, and hot and cold air to the Solano County justice Campus. The
plant included 3 chillers, 2 boilers, 3 natural gas powered generators, and 3 cooling towers.

Storage building (509 Delaware Street): Single-story metal-framed storage building for
grounds keeping. Not accessible during site reconnaissance.

Fleet Services (447 Texas Street): Single-Story auto maintenance building used to repair,
maintain, and fuel County vehicles and included three floor-mounted vehicle lifts.

UC Cooperative Agricultural Extension building (501 Texas Street): Two-story office
building. The first floor was used by the UC Agricultural Center which included
administrative offices. The second floor was used by the Sheriffs Investigation Unit. The
second floor was not accessible during site reconnaissance.

The following summarizes key on-site observations for indications of the following potential
environmental concerns:

On-Site Observations

Conditions Observed Comments

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products Yes Hazardous materials were located throughout the

site and included compressor coolant, cleaning
and disinfectant chemicals, human remains
(associated with the Coroner's office), fire
suppressant chemicals, evidence laboratory
chemicals, antifreeze, used antifreeze, pesticides,
and car batteries. Petroleum products were also
located throughout the site and included ASTs,
USTs, 55-gallon drums, 5-gallon and smaller
containers of gasoline, diesel, oil, used olil,
grease, and used all filters. No signs of leaks or
spills were observed.

Waste Generation/Storage/Disposal No
Unidentified Substance Containers No
Storage Tanks (ASTs and/or USTS) Yes A 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, 500-gallon used oil

AST, a 250-gallon and 110-gallon oil ASTs were
located at the Fleet Services building. A
1,000-gallon oil AST and a 1,000-gallon used oil
AST were located at the Co-Gen Plant. Two
350-gallon and one 2,310-gallon diesel belly tanks
were located on the site as part of the three
on-site emergency generators. No signs of leaks
or spills were observed.
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Conditions Observed Comments

Potential PCB-Containing Equipment Yes Seven transformers were located on the interior of
the site buildings, and four pad-mounted
transformers were located throughout the exterior
of the site buildings. No signs of leaks or spills
were observed.

Chemical/Petroleum Odors No

Concrete Patches/Pads No

Pools of Liquid No

Sewage Discharge Pipes No

Floor Drains/Sumps Yes Floor drains were located through out the site
buildings. Four sumps were located on the site,
which reportedly discharged to the city municipal
storm water system.

Elevator Yes Nine elevators were located throughout the site.
No signs of leaks or spills were observed in the
elevator mechanical rooms.

Wells No

Drums Yes Several 55-gallon drums of antifreeze, used oll,
oil, and used oil filters were located throughout
the site. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

Indications of Staining No

Stressed Vegetation No

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons No

Waste Water Discharges/Disposal Systems No

Storm Water Systems Yes Storm water drain inlets were located throughout
the site near building exteriors and in the site
parking lot. The inlets reportedly drain to the city
municipal storm water system.

Septic Systems/Cesspools No

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Areas No

Other Environmental Concerns or Conditions Yes Five grease interceptors were located on the

exterior of the County Jail, as part of the County
Jail kitchen. The kitchen and grease interceptors
have not been in use for several months. The
grease interceptors were pumped out monthly
when in use. The last interceptor discharges to
the city sanitary sewer system.

2.2.2. Roads

As shown on Figure 2, the site is accessible from

Union Avenue to the west, Delaware

Street to the south, Clay street to the east, and Texas Street to the north.

2.2.3. Site Occupants

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the building was occupied by Solano County,
Solano County Courthouse, Solano County Jail, Solano County Sheriff's and Coroner's
Departments, Solano County Fleet Services, Solano County Office of Emergency Services,

and the University of California Cooperative Agricultural Extension Center.

2.2.4. Source of Potable Water

The City of Fairfield provides potable water to the site and vicinity.
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2.2.5. Sewage Disposal System
The Fairfield-Suisun Sewer District provides municipal sewer service to the site and
surrounding areas.

2.2.6. Source of Fuel for Heating and Cooling
The fuel source for the on-site heating and cooling systems was provided by PG&E.

2.3. Adjoining Properties

The following table lists the properties adjoining the site and associated land use. Based on the
nature of the adjoining properties, information available in agency databases, and observations
made during our site reconnaissance it is not likely that these properties have impacted the
environmental integrity of the site at this time.

Adjoining Properties

Location Description

North Texas Street, Washington Street, Old Solano Courthouse (580 Texas Street), and Armijo High School
(824 Washington Street).

South Delaware Street, and 408, 420, and 460 Union Avenue.

East Clay Street, railroad tracks, a canal, The Oil Connection (327 Texas Street), 336-342 State Street,
Don Wade Auto Repair (360 State Street), and Solano Bay Tow (323 State Street).

West Union Avenue, Solano County Department of Human Resources and Recorders Office (675 Texas
Street), parking garage (531 Union Avenue), and County Events Center (601 Texas Street).

3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following sections summarize information provided by the user to assist the environmental
professional in identifying the possibility of RECs in connection with the site and to fulfill the
user's responsibilities in accordance with Section 6 of ASTM E1527-13. The User
Questionnaire was completed on March 2, 2022 by Mr. Christopher Chandler, project manager
for First Carbon Solutions. A copy of the User Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

3.1. Title Records
A Preliminary Title Report was not provided to Ninyo & Moore.

3.2. Environmental Liens or AULs
Ninyo & Moore was not informed of the existence of environmental liens or AULs associated
with the site.

3.3. Specialized Knowledge or Experience
Ninyo & Moore was not informed of the existence of specialized knowledge regarding the site.

3.4. Relationship of Purchase Price to Fair Market Value
Information pertaining to valuation reduction was not communicated to Ninyo & Moore for the
purpose of this assessment.
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3.5. Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Ninyo & Moore does not have, and was not informed of the existence of, any commonly known
or reasonably ascertainable information pertaining to the site that is material to the
identification of RECs in connection with the site.

3.6. Degree of Obviousness of Contamination

Information pertaining to the degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of
contamination on the property was not communicated to Ninyo & Moore for the purpose of this
assessment.

3.7. Reason for Performing Phase |
This ESA has been completed for the exclusive use of Firstcarbon Solutions as part of their
due diligence for AAI into the usage of the property.

3.8. Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information
The site is currently owned by Solano County.

4. PHYSICAL SETTING

The following sections include discussions of topographic, geologic, and hydrologic conditions.

4.1. Topographic Conditions

Based on a review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Topographic
Quadrangle Map Series of the Fairfield South, California 2018 Quadrangle, the site is situated
at an elevation of approximately 11 feet above mean sea level. The topography of the site
generally slopes in a south-southeasterly direction.

4.2. Geology and Soil Conditions

The site is located in the Coast Range geomorphic province of California. The Coast Ranges
are northwest-trending mountain ranges (2,000 to 4,000, occasionally 6,000 feet elevation
above sea level), and valleys. The ranges and valleys trend northwest, subparallel to the San
Andreas Fault. Strata dip beneath alluvium of the Great Valley. To the west is the Pacific
Ocean. The coastline is uplifted, terraced and wave-cut. The Coast Ranges are composed of
thick Mesozoic and Cenozoic sedimentary strata. The northern and southern ranges are
separated by a depression containing the San Francisco Bay. The northern Coast Ranges are
dominated by irregular, knobby, landslide-topography of the Franciscan Complex. The eastern
border is characterized by strike-ridges and valleys in Upper Mesozoic strata. In several areas,
Franciscan rocks are overlain by volcanic cones and flows of the Quien Sabe, Sonoma and
Clear Lake volcanic fields. The Coast Ranges are subparallel to the active San Andreas Fault.
The San Andreas is more than 600 miles long, extending from Pt. Arena to the Gulf of
California. West of the San Andreas is the Salinian Block, a granitic core extending from the
southern extremity of the Coast Ranges to the north of the Farallon Islands (CGS, 2002). The
1977 California Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic Map of California: (Jennings C.W.)
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shows the site to be underlain by Quaternary Alluvium Deposits (Q). Based on our review of
the EDR Radius Map report, the primary soil type beneath the site is mapped as Capay clay
(EDR, 2021a).

4.3. Site Hydrology
The following sections discuss the Site hydrology in terms of surface water and groundwater.

4.3.1. Surface Waters

Surface waters, including ponds, streams, creeks, lagoons and other naturally-occurring
bodies of water, were not observed on the site at the time of our reconnaissance. The
nearest named surface water body is Suisun Slough, which is located approximately 2,500
feet to the south of the site.

4.3.2. Groundwater

Groundwater information for the site was not available. Ninyo & Moore reviewed the State
Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker website (GeoTracker) for groundwater
information in the site vicinity. According to GeoTracker, groundwater information reported
in a Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Third Quarter 2021 report for the Former
Solano County Hall of Records Building located at 701 Texas Street (approximately 600
feet northwest of the site), the groundwater flow direction in the site vicinity was reported to
be in a southeasterly direction and the depth to groundwater was reported to be
approximately 5 to 7 feet below ground surface. Groundwater depths and flow directions
can vary due to seasonal variations, groundwater withdrawal or injection, and other factors.

5. RECORDS REVIEW

The following sections summarize records reviewed for the site.

5.1. Environmental Record Sources

Ninyo & Moore reviewed an environmental information database report prepared by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR, 2021a) for the site and site vicinity dated February
4, 2022. The EDR report included a search of Federal, State, Tribal and Local databases. The
review was conducted to evaluate whether or not the site or nearby properties have been listed
as having experienced unauthorized releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products
that may have impacted the Site. A summary of the environmental databases searched, their
corresponding search distance, and the number of listed off-site properties with the potential to
be a REC in regard to the site are presented in the following table. A copy of the EDR Radius
Map Report is presented in Appendix C.

Map Findings Summary
Database Target Search <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Total

Property  Distance Plotted
(Miles)
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Database Target Search <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 Total

Property  Distance Plotted
(VNES)

RCRA - Large Quantity 0.25 0 2 NR NR NR 2
Generators
RCRA - Small Quantity 0.25 3 1 NR NR NR 4
Generators
A Listing of Brownfields 0.5 1 0 0 NR NR 1
Sites
EDR Exclusive Historical 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
Auto Stations
RCRA - Non Generators / 0.25 20 7 NR NR NR 27
No Longer Regulated
EDR Exclusive Historical 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
Cleaners
Leaking Underground Fuel 0.5 9 14 22 NR NR 45
Tank Report
(GEOTRACKER)
Active UST Facilities 0.25 15 9 NR NR NR 24
Hazardous Substance 0.25 5 10 NR NR NR 15
Storage Container
Database
Aboveground Petroleum 0.25 1 1 NR NR NR 2
Storage Tank Facilities
Cleaner Facilities 0.25 0 1 NR NR NR 1
"Cortese" Hazardous Waste 0.5 4 6 11 NR NR 21
& Substances Sites List
SWEEPS UST Listing 0.25 8 6 NR NR NR 14
EnviroStor Database 1 1 0 1 0 NR 2
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.25 6 7 NR NR NR 13
Hazardous Waste Tracking 1 TP NR NR NR NR NR 1
System
Waste Management Unit 0.5 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Database
Hazardous Waste & 0.5 4 5 8 NR NR 17
Substance Site List
Facility Inventory Database 0.25 6 6 NR NR NR 12
Facility and Manifest Data 1 TP NR NR NR NR NR 1
California Environmental 0.25 2 2 NR NR NR 4
Reporting System (CERS)
Tanks
Statewide SLIC Cases 0.5 2 2 3 NR NR 7
(GEOTRACKER)

5.1.1. Regulatory Database Listings for the Site
The following table summarizes the database listings related to the site:

On-Site Database Listings

Site Name SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN, SOLANO COUNTY JAIL, FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE,
SOLANO COUNTY LAW & JUSTICE

Site Address 500 UNION AVE

Database LUST, UST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE, CERS, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST

Comments The site is listed on the SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, and UST databases for a diesel UST last
serviced in 2003. These database listings are not considered RECs.

The site is also listed on the LUST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE, and CERS databases for a
leaking underground gasoline storage tank that affected the non-potable groundwater beneath
the site. The case was opened in October 1988 and after remediation was completed to the
satisfaction of the regulatory agency, the case was closed in July 1998. No additional
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Comments

Site Name
Site Address
Database
Comments

Site Name
Site Address
Database
Comments

Site Name
Site Address
Database
Comments

Site Name
Site Address
Database
Comments

Site Name
Site Address
Database

Comments

information about the source, investigation, or remediation completed at the site for this case is
available. Due to the lack of information pertaining to the case and the remaining contamination
levels on the site, this is considered a REC.

SOLANO COUNTY HALL OF JUSTICE -

530 UNION AVE

UST

The site is listed on the UST database for a permit for a diesel UST last serviced in 2004. This
database listing is not considered a REC.

COUNTY OF SOLANO

550 UNION AVE

HWTS, HAZNET

The site is listed on the HAZNET database for transferring several tons of empty containers and
unspecified oil-containing waste in 2004; and on the HWTS database for having tracked
hazardous waste on the site in 2004. These database listings are not considered RECs.

FACILITIES OPERATIONS

600 UNION AVE

RCRA NonGen / NLR

The site is listed on the RCRA NonGen / NLR database for handling but not generating
hazardous waste in 2009 and 2020. This database listing is not considered a REC.

FACILITIES OPERATIONS

512 CLAY ST

RCRA NonGen / NLR

The site is listed on the RCRA NonGen / NLR database for handling but not generating
hazardous waste in 2007. This database listing is not considered a REC.

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP, SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS

447 TEXAS ST, 447 WASHINGTON

CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HIST UST, HWTS, HAZNET, LUST, CORTESE,
UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST

The site is listed on the CERS HAZ WASTE database for generating hazardous waste; on the
CERS database for several administrative violations of the California Code of Regulations from
2015 to 2020, all violations were later retuned to compliance; on the HAZNET database for
storing, recovering, and transferring several tons of organic solids, inorganic solid waste,
unspecified organic liquid mixture, aqueous solutions, and unspecified oil-containing waste from
2000 to 2016; on the HWTS database for having tracked hazardous waste on the site from 1993
to 2020; on the RCRA NonGen / NLR database for handling but not generating hazardous
waste in 1993; on the CERS TANKS, HIST UST, CA FID UST, and SWEEPS UST for two
4,000-gallon, and one 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs, as well as a 550-gallon waste oil UST that
were removed in 1989; and on the UST database for one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST and one
500-gallon waste oil AST that were installed on the site in 1989. These database listings are not
considered RECs.

The site is also listed on the LUST and CORTESE databases for leaking underground gasoline
storage tank piping that affected the soil and non-potable groundwater beneath the site.
Following the removal of the four USTs from the site in April 1989, TPH and BTEX were
detected in soil and groundwater samples taken from within the UST excavation pit. The
impacted soil was removed from the site in November 1989 and groundwater monitoring wells
were installed in June 1992 and March 2001. Groundwater monitoring occurred on the site
sporadically. Additional soil and groundwater investigations were conducted on the site in 2001
and 2002. Based on the results from the 2002 investigation, the Solano County Department of
Environmental Management (SCDEM) granted closure for the LUST case and UST removal.
The SCDEM noted that additional investigation and remediation activities may be necessary if
the site or land use should change. Due to the historical contamination on the site and the
present land use limitations, this is considered a CREC. A complete description of the LUST
case is included in Section 5.2.1.
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Site Name COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY, FACILITIES OPERATION-COGEN

Site Address 501 DELAWARE

Database CERS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, AST, RCRA NonGen / NLR

Comments This property is listed on the CERS HAZ WASTE database for generating hazardous waste; on
the CERS TANKS database and AST databases for having an AST on the property; on the
CERS database for several administrative violations of the California Health and Safety Code,
all violations were later returned to compliance; and on the RCRA NonGen / NLR database for
handling but not generating hazardous waste in 1996. These database listings are not
considered RECs.

5.1.2. Regulatory Database Listings for Off-Site Properties

Off-site properties/facilities listed in the Map Findings Summary table are evaluated as to
their potential to impact soil, soil vapor, and/or groundwater at the site. Facilities and
releases of contaminants from them are evaluated in regard to the site and based upon
their proximity to the site, the nature of the database on which they are listed, type and
nature of known releases, media impacted, and other pertinent information in order to
determine if said releases are a REC. As no facilities with documented releases are shown
being located within the specific ASTM 1527-13 standard of practice search distances, it is
our opinion that the off-site properties (or other facilities listed in the Map Findings
Summary) do not represent a REC. Our interpretation is based on one or more of the
following factors:

e The nature of the database(s) on which the property is listed, (is it a database
showing hazardous material inventory, or does it indicate unauthorized releases of
hazardous substances;)

» Reported regulatory agency status (i.e., violations recorded, numerous violations,
violations clerical or ongoing, case open, case active, case closed, case closed
conditionally);

* Reported nature of specific media impacted by a release case (i.e., soil impact; or
soil and groundwater impacted; or sail, air and groundwater impact);

* Reported distance of the property where case was filed from the site; and/or

* Location of the property in relation to the site with respect to topography or expected
groundwater flow direction (southeasterly) and specific mapped locations of a release
or known contaminant plume.

Facilities of Potential Concern
Site Name MYRICK WAYNE C

Site Address 401 TEXAS ST

Distance from Site 15 feet

Direction from Site NNE and upgradient

Database EDR Hist Auto

Comments This property is listed on the EDR Hist Auto database for being registered as a gasoline service
station in 1969 and 1970. This database listing is not considered a REC.

Site Name SOLANO COUNTY OLD JAIL

Site Address 500 TEXAS ST

Distance from Site 54 feet

Direction from Site NNW and upgradient

Database UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST
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Comments This property is listed on the UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST, and HIST UST
databases for having a 1,000-gallon diesel UST on the property. These database listings are not
considered RECs.

Site Name GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOTIVE

Site Address 360 STATE ST STE D&E

Distance from Site 131 feet

Direction from Site East and crossgradient

Database HAZNET, HWTS, CERS HAZ WASTE

Comments This property is listed on the CERS HAZ WASTE database for generating hazardous waste in
2014; on the HAZNET database for storing and transferring 0.063-tons of an aqueous solution
in 2010; and on the HWTS database for having tracked hazardous waste on the property from
2001 to 2013. These database listings are not considered RECs.

Site Name THE OIL CONNECTION

Site Address 327 W TEXAS ST

Distance from Site 221 feet

Direction from Site Northeast and crossgradient

Database HAZNET, HWTS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, RCRA NonGen / NLR

Comments This property is listed on the CERS HAZ WASTE database for generating hazardous waste; on
the HAZNET database for storing, disposing, and transferring several tons of agueous solutions,
organic solids, unspecified oil-containing waste, and waste oil and mixed oil from 2003 to 2018;
on the HWTS database for having tracked hazardous waste on the property from 1991 to 2021,
on the CERS database for several administrative violations of the California Health and Safety
Code, all violations were later returned to compliance; and on the RCRA NonGen / NLR
database for handling but not generating hazardous waste in 1991. These database listings are
not considered RECs.

Site Name SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE

Site Address 580 TEXAS ST

Distance from Site 239 feet

Direction from Site NNW and upgradient

Database SWEEPS UST, UST, CA FID UST

Comments This property is listed on the SWEEPS UST, UST, and CA FID UST databases for having a
1,000-gallon diesel UST on the property. These database listings are not considered RECs.

Site Name FACTORYSPECIFIC

Site Address 420 UNION AVE

Distance from Site 260 feet

Direction from Site SSW and crossgradient

Database HAZNET, HWTS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, RCRA NonGen / NLR

Comments This property is listed on the CERS HAZ WASTE database for generating hazardous waste; on
the HAZNET database for recovering 0.49-tons of off-specification, aged, or surplus organics in
2018; on the HWTS database for having tracked hazardous waste on the property from 2011 to
2021; on the CERS database for several administrative violations of the California Health and
Safety Code, all violations were later returned to compliance; and on the RCRA NonGen / NLR
database for handling but not generating hazardous waste in 2011. These database listings are
not considered RECs.

Site Name KWIK-STOP, UNION LIQUOR FOOD

Site Address 400 UNION AVE

Distance from Site 412 feet

Direction from Site SSW and crossgradient

Database SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, UST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE, CERS, LUST

Comments This property is listed on the SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, UST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE,
CORTESE, CERS, and LUST databases for a leaking underground gasoline storage tank that
affected the property; The case was opened in September 1998 and after remediation and
cleanup activities were completed to the satisfaction of the regulatory agency, the case was
closed in November 1998. Due to the closed status and age of the case, the distance from the
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Comments site, and the crossgradient relationship with the site, these database listings are not considered
RECs.

Site Name FERRARI PROPERTY

Site Address 505 JEFFERSON ST

Distance from Site 455 feet

Direction from Site West and crossgradient

Database SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE, CERS, LUST, UST

Comments This property is listed on the SWEEPS UST, UST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE,
CERS, and LUST databases for a leaking underground gasoline storage tank that affected the
property; The case was opened in September 1994 and after remediation and cleanup activities
were completed to the satisfaction of the regulatory agency, the case was closed in November
1996. Due to the closed status and age of the case, the distance from the site, and the
crossgradient relationship with the site, these database listings are not considered RECs.

5.2. Additional Environmental Record Sources

To enhance and supplement the standard environmental record sources identified in Section
5.1, additional local and/or federal, state, or tribal records shall be checked when, in the
judgement of the EP, such additional records (1) are reasonably ascertainable, (2) and
sufficiently useful, accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review.
Examples of additional record sources include department of health/environmental division, fire
department, planning/building department, or local/regional water quality agencies. Ninyo &
Moore contacted the following additional record sources:

» Solano County Department of Resource Management Environmental Health Division
(SCDRMEHD)

» California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

 California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

» State of California, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM)

Descriptions of these agencies are provided in Sections 5.2.1 through 5.2.3 below.

5.2.1. State/County Environmental Record Sources

Ninyo & Moore reviewed the DTSC EnviroStor website for hazardous substances or
hazardous materials files for the site addresses. No records were available for the site
through review of these agency databases.

Ninyo & Moore reviewed the RWQCB GeoTracker website for hazardous substances or
hazardous materials records for the site addresses. Files and/or records are available for
the site addresses. According to the RWQCB, four USTs were removed from the Solano
County Fleet Services building, located on the northeastern portion of the site, in April
1989. The four USTs consisted of two 4,000-gallon and one 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs,
as well as one 550-gallon waste-oil UST. Following the removal of the USTs, GTI collected
6 excavation pit soil samples, two stockpile soil samples, and one groundwater sample,
and analyzed them for BTEX, and TPHg and TPH as motor oil (TPHmMO). Elevated levels of
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TPH contamination were detected in soil and groundwater adjacent to the gasoline USTs.
The impacted soil was removed from the site in November 1989. To determine the vertical
and horizontal extent of the soil and groundwater contamination, BCA installed three
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) on the site in June 1992. Groundwater
monitoring was conducted on the site by BCA from July 1992 to April 1993. In March 2001,
an additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) was installed on the site. Based on
stable trends demonstrated by historical monitoring, five soil borings (GP-1 to GP-5) were
advanced on the site by FAI in June 2001, for the collection of soil and groundwater
samples to evaluate the site for closure. A total of 15 soil samples and five groundwater
samples were collected. Significant levels of TPHg and TPH as diesel (TPHd) were
detected in two soil samples, and in all of the groundwater samples. A follow up
investigation was completed on the site in April 2002 to confirm the groundwater
concentration levels detected in the 2001 investigation. The 2002 investigation consisted of
three hydro-punch borings (HP-1 to HP-3) advanced adjacent to soil borings GP-1, GP-2,
and GP-5 respectively. Elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in HP-2.
The SCDEM compared the most recent soil and groundwater contamination levels to the
RWQCB San Francisco Bay Region Tier | Risk Based Screening Levels. The SCDEM
concluded that since the leaking piping had been removed, the impacted soil and
groundwater appeared to be isolated to the UST excavation, and the groundwater
hydrocarbon plume was stable and decreasing, the site presented no significant risk to the
environment or human health for the current and future use as a commercial site. The
SCDEM requested that the four monitoring wells on-site be closed and abandoned and on
April 28, 2003, Geo-Environment completed the well closure. The SCDEM then issued a
site closure letter in September 2003. A copy of the site closure letter is included in
Appendix D.

Ninyo & Moore compared the 2002 contamination levels at the site to the 2019 RWQCB
Commercial ESLs and all of the concentrations were below their respective ESLs. The
SCDEM noted that additional investigation and remediation activities may be necessary if
the site or land use should change. Due to the historical contamination on the site and the
present land use limitations, this is considered a CREC.

The RWQCB also had files related to a separate LUST case that occurred on the site in
1988. According to the RWQCB, a leaking underground gasoline storage tank affected the
non-potable groundwater beneath the site. The case was opened in October 1988 and
after remediation was completed to the satisfaction of the RWQCB, the case was closed in
July 1998. No additional information about the location, investigation, or remediation
completed at the site for this case is available. Due to the lack of information pertaining to
the case and the remaining contamination levels on the site, this is considered a REC.
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The SCDRMEHD was contacted regarding hazardous materials or hazardous wastes
records associated with the site addresses. Files and/or records are available for the site
addresses include: HAZMAT Inventory Information Forms; Hazardous Materials Release
Response Plans & Inventory and Hazardous Waste; Water Pollution Prevention Inspection
Reports; SCDRMEHD Notices of Violation and Certification of Return to Compliance;
CERS Records; Hazardous Materials And Wastes Inventory Matrix Reports; Spill
Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plans; Certified Unified Program Agency Invoice
Receipts; Consolidated Emergency Response/Contingency Plans; Underground Storage
Tank Response Plans; Certification of Financial Responsibility; Waste Tire Survey &
Inspection Reports; State Water Resources Control Board Notices of Violation and Return
to Compliance; and Hazardous Materials Business Plan Certification Forms.

The SCDRMEHD had records pertaining to the removal of a 1,500-gallon diesel UST to the
west of the courthouse building. In February 2004, during the excavation for the Hall of
Justice cross connect, a 1,500-gallon diesel UST was discovered approximately 2 to 3 ft
bgs. Ramcon removed the UST on March 13, 2004, and collected floor, sidewall, and
composite stockpile soil samples. The soil samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX,
lead, and volatile organic compounds (VOCSs). Only the composited stockpile soil samples
had detections over the laboratory detection limits, which included TPHd, TPHg,
ethylbenzene, xylenes, and lead. All concentrations were below their respective RWQCB
Commercial ESLs. The SCDEM later issued a site closure letter. Ninyo & Moore compared
the contamination levels to the 2019 RWQCB Commercial ESLs and all of the
concentrations were below their respective ESLs. A copy of the SCDEM closure letter was
not available, but a letter from the SCDRMEHD describing the UST removal and the site
closure from December 2006 was available and is included in Appendix D. Due to the site
closure letter and the contamination beneath the UST being below the ESLSs, this is not
considered a REC.

The SCDRMEHD also had records pertaining to the removal of a 2,385-gallon diesel UST
near the Solano County Jail on the site. The UST was removed in July 2019 and Geocon
collected two soil samples from the excavation pit which were analyzed for VOCs,
semi-VOCs (SVOCs), TPHg, TPH as oil (TPHo), and lead. All of the detected
concentrations were below their respective 2019 RWQCB Commercial ESLs, therefore the
SCDRMEHD granted site closure. A copy of the SCDRMEHD site closure letter is included
in Appendix D. Due to the site closure letter and the contamination beneath the UST being
below the ESLs, this is not considered a REC.
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5.2.2. Local Record Sources

A Public Records Request was submitted to the City of Fairfield regarding hazardous
materials, hazardous wastes and/or UST records for the site. The City of Fairfield
responded via email that they had no records on file for the site address. A copy of the City
of Fairfield email is included in Appendix D.

5.2.3. Gas & Oil Maps
According to the CalGEM Online Mapping System, the site does not lie within the
administrative boundaries of an oil field and no oil or gas wells are located on the site.

5.3. Historical Use Information

Ninyo & Moore conducted a historical record search for the site. This included a review of one
or more of the following resources that were found to be both reasonably ascertainable and
useful for the purposes of this ESA: historical aerial photographs, historical fire insurance
maps, historical topographic maps, land use records, and interviews with property
representatives. The sources listed above provided limited information regarding the historical
use of the site. Information gathered from the sources reviewed as a whole is adequate to
develop a history of the previous uses of the site and the surrounding area in accordance with
Section 8.3 of ASTM E1527-13. The following sections summarize information obtained from
the historical sources utilized for this assessment. The following table provides a list of
historical sources reviewed for this ESA. Copies of historical research documentation, such as
fire insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, and topographic maps, are provided in
Appendix E.

Historical Use Information

Data Type Year(s) Data Limitations
EDR Sanborn Map Search/Print 1889, 1893, 1900, 1907, 1920, 1945, | None

(Inquiry Number 6847661.3S) Ship [ 1954
Date: February 06th, 2022

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package |1937,1947, 1952, 1957, 1968, 1974, | None
(Inquiry Number 6847661.8S) Ship | 1982, 1993, 2006, 2009, 2012, 2016
Date: February 04th, 2022
EDR City Directory Abstract (Inquiry [1963, 1968, 1972, 1977, 1982, 1987, | None

Number 6847661.5S) Ship Date: 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014,
February 08th, 2022 2017

EDR Historical Topo Map (Inquiry 1896, 1898, 1901, 1902, 1918, 1940, | None
Number 6847661.4S) Ship Date: 1942, 1947, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1968,
February 04th, 2022 1973, 1980, 2012, 2015, 2018

5.3.1. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Ninyo & Moore reviewed the EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report, dated February 6, 2022
(EDR, 2022b) for historical fire insurance rate maps (Sanborn Maps) of the site. Sanborn
Fire Insurance Rate Maps for the site and adjoining properties were available for review. A
summary of the Sanborn Maps reviewed is presented in the following table. A copy of the
Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix E.
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Based on the review of the Sanborn Maps listed below, the site was apparently developed
with a public square on the northwestern portion, and a house, several storage sheds, and
The Western Hotel on the southwestern portion of the site prior to 1889. By the early
1890s, The Western Hotel had been removed and Union High School was constructed on
the northwestern portion of the site. In the early 1900s, several additional residential
houses were constructed on the site and Union High School was renamed to Armijo Union
High School. By 1920, an additional Armijo Union High School building was constructed on
the site as well as several additional residential houses. By the mid-1940s, the original
Armijo Union High School building was removed and the new Armijo Union High School
building was expanded to included an auditorium and a gymnasium. An Auto Practice &
Manual Training building was constructed near the high school buildings and a School Bus
Garage was constructed on the southern portion of the site, and several additional
residential houses, a gasoline station, and a restaurant were constructed on the site. In the
early 1950s an Auto Sales & Repair building and an Armijo Union High School Manual Arts
& Welding building were developed on the site, along with several additional residential
houses.

Summary of Sanborn Map Listings

Site Comments Adjoining Area Comments
1889 The site was depicted with a public square on the Texas Street was depicted to the north, and Missouri
northwestern portion, and a house, several storage Street, Delaware Street, and Union Avenue were
sheds, and "The Western Hotel" on the southwestern | depicted to the west of the site. Two houses and a
portion of the site. The eastern portion of the site was | boarding house were depicted to the west, and the
unmapped. Court Street and Missouri Street were Solano County Courthouse and Jail were depicted to
depicted as bisecting the site from north to south and |the north of the site.
from east to west respectively.
1893 "Union High School" was depicted on the No significant changes depicted.
northwestern portion of the site, and "The Western
Hotel" on the southwestern portion of the site was
removed and replaced with a house. Court Street was
renamed to Washington Street.

1900 Two houses were depicted on the northeastern and The boarding house to the west of the site was
southern portions of the site. "Union High School" was | removed and a hay barn was depicted to the north of
renamed to "Armijo Union High School". the site. An office building was depicted to the west of

the site.

1907 Three additional houses were depicted on the eastern | Three additional office buildings and two additional
portion of the site and a house and storage sheds houses were depicted to the west of the site. A vacant
were depicted on the southern portion of the site. building and a "Feeding & Hay Stall" building were

depicted to the north of the site.

1920 The "Armijo Union High School" building was labelled | Three additional office buildings were depicted to the
as vacant and a new building now labeled "Armijo west of the site. The "Pacific Portland Cement Co's
Union High School" was depicted on the northwestern | Oil Pumping Station" was depicted to the east of the
portion of the site. Four additional houses were site. The "Feeding & Hay Stall" building and the hay

depicted on the northeastern portion, two additional barn to the north of the site were removed.
houses were depicted on the southeastern portion,
and two additional houses were depicted on the
southwestern portion of the site. The house on the
southern portion of the site was removed and
replaced with another house.

1945 The vacant building on the northwestern portion of the | Three additional houses were depicted to the west of
site was removed and the "Armijo Union High School" |the site, and eight office buildings depicted to the west
building was expanded to the east to include a of the site were removed and replaced by the "Solano
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Site Comments

auditorium and a gymnasium. A "Auto Practice &
Manual Training" building was depicted on the
northwestern portion of the site adjacent to the
school. Three additional houses, a gasoline station,

Adjoining Area Comments

County Library" and the "Girl Scouts Hall". The
"Pacific Portland Cement Co's Oil Pumping Station"
was renamed to "P.G.&E. Co.". The vacant building to
the north of the site was removed.

and a restaurant were depicted on the northeastern
portion of the site. One of the houses on the
northeastern portion of the site was removed. One
additional house was depicted on the southeastern
portion of the site and five additional houses were
depicted on the southwestern portion of the site. One
of the houses on the southwestern portion of the site
was removed. Two additional houses and a "School
Bus Garage" were depicted on the southern portion of
the site.

An "Auto Sales & Repair" building was depicted on
the northeastern portion of the site, two additional
houses were depicted on the southeastern portion of
the site, and two additional houses were depicted on
the southwestern portion of the site. One of the
houses on the southwestern portion of the site was
replaced with a store building, and a "Armijo Union
High School Manual Arts & Welding" building was
depicted on the southwestern portion of the site. Two
additional houses were depicted on the southern
portion of the site.

1954 A gymnasium building was depicted to the north of

the site.

5.3.2. Historical Aerial Photographs

Ninyo & Moore reviewed the EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package report (EDR, 2021c)
dated February 4, 2022. The report included aerial photographs that begin in 1937. A
listing of the photographs reviewed is presented in the following table. Copies of the
historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix E.

Based on the review of the aerial photographs listed below, the site was apparently
developed with several residential and commercial buildings as well as Armijo Union High
School buildings since at least 1937. In the early 1950s an additional High School building
was developed on the site. By the late 1960s, the current Solano County Office of
Emergency Services, General Services, and Communications buildings were constructed
on the southeastern portion of the site. In the early 1970s, all of the High School buildings
were removed and were replaced with the current Solano County Hall of Justice and UCD
Co-op Extension buildings on the northwestern portion of the site, and all of the residential
houses and the commercial building on the northeastern and southeastern portions of the
site were removed. In the early 1980s, the Hall of Justice South Wing building was
constructed on the northwestern portion of the site, and a parking lot was constructed on
the eastern portion of the site. By the early 1990s, all of the remaining buildings on the
southwestern and southern portions of the site were removed and were replaced with the
current Solano County Law and Justice Center, Solano County Coroner's/Sheriff's Office,
Co-Gen Plant, and Solano County Jail. In the late 2000s, a storage building was
constructed on the southwestern portion of the site. No significant development has

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022 24



occurred on the site since 2009. The site vicinity appeared to be developed since at least
the 1930s. No RECs were identified for the site based on historical aerial photograph

review.

Year(s)

Source

Summary of Aerial Photographs

Site Comments

Adjoining Area Comments

1937

EDR

The site was noted to be developed with
residential houses on the southwestern,
southeastern, southern, and northeastern
portions of the site. Two buildings, consistent
with the "Armijo Union High School" buildings
depicted on the Sanborn Maps, were noted on
the northwestern portion of the site.
Washington Street was noted bisecting the
site from north to south, and Missouri Street
was noted bisecting the site from east to west.

Residential and commercial development was
noted to the west, south, and east of the site.
The old Solano County Courthouse and Jail
were noted to the north of the site. Union
Avenue was noted to the west, Texas Street
was noted to the north, and a railroad track
was noted to the southeast of the site.

1947

EDR

A gasoline service station was noted on the

northeastern portion of the site and additional
residential and commercial development was
noted on the southwestern portion of the site.

No significant changes noted.

1952

EDR

A commercial building, consistent with the
"Armijo Union High School Manuel Arts &
Welding" building, was noted on the
southwestern portion of the site.

No significant changes noted.

1957

EDR

Clay Street was noted on the eastern and
southeastern portions of the site.

A commercial building was noted to the north
of the site and additional commercial
development was noted to the east of the site.

1968

EDR

Four commercial buildings, consistent with the
current Solano County Office of Emergency
Services building, General Services building,
and Communications building on the site,
were noted on the southeastern portion of the
site. The "Armijo Union High School Manuel
Arts & Welding" building was removed, as well
as several residential houses on the
northeastern portion of the site which were
replaced with a commercial building.

No significant changes noted.

1974

EDR

All of the High School buildings on the
northwestern portion of the site were removed
and were replaced with three commercial
buildings, consistent with the current Solano
County Hall of Justice and UCD Co-op
Extension building on the site. All of the
residential houses and the commercial
building on the northeastern portion of the site
were removed. All of the residential houses on
the southeastern portion of the site were
removed and some of the residential houses
on the southwestern portion of the site were
removed. The western portion of Missouri
Street on the site was removed.

Additional commercial development was
noted to the east and north of the site.

1982

EDR

An additional building, consistent with the
current Hall of Justice South Wing building on
the site, was noted on the northwestern
portion of the site. A parking lot was noted on
the eastern portion of the site. The eastern

Tennis courts were noted to the northeast of
the site.
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Source Site Comments

Adjoining Area Comments

portion of Missouri Street on the site was
removed.

1993 EDR One of the buildings on the northwestern The residential and commercial buildings to
portion of the site was removed. All of the the west of the site were removed and were
remaining buildings on the southwestern and | replaced with two parking structures.
southern portions of the site were removed Additional commercial development was
and were replaced with several buildings, noted to the south of the site. The old Solano
consistent with the current Solano County County Jail to the north of the site was
Law and Justice Center, Solano County removed.

Coroner's/Sheriff's Office, Co-Gen Plant, and
Solano County Jail on the site.

2006 EDR The Co-Gen Plant on the southern portion of | The parking structures to the west of the site
the site was noted to be expanded to the were replaced with a new parking structure
west. and a Solano County Administrative building.

Additional commercial development was
noted to the south and southwest of the site.

2009 EDR A building consistent with the storage building, | No significant changes noted.
was constructed on the southwestern portion
of the site.

2012-2016 EDR No significant changes noted. No significant changes noted.

5.3.3. City Directories
Ninyo & Moore reviewed the EDR City Directory Image Report, dated February 8, 2022
(EDR, 2022b), for the site and adjoining properties, to evaluate facilities of potential
concern, which may have been historically located on or adjoining to the site. A summary
of historical City Directory listings for the site and adjoining properties, as warranted, are
discussed in the following table. City directories for the site and adjoining properties were
researched from 1963 through 2017. A copy of the EDR City Directory Image report is
included in Appendix E. Review of the City Directory listings did not identify any RECs
associated with the site or adjoining properties.

Summary of City Directory Listings

1963

Notable Listings in Address Range of Site
Site:

500 Union Avenue: Address not listed

530 Union Avenue: Sno-Man Drive In Restaurant
550 Union Avenue: Address not listed

600 Union Avenue: Address not listed

500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed
336 State Street: Address not listed
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Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed
460 Union Avenue: Address not listed
531 Union Avenue: Fairfield Employment Agency

1968

Site:

500 Union Avenue: Address not listed

530 Union Avenue: Sno-Man Drive In Restaurant
550 Union Avenue: Address not listed

600 Union Avenue: Just For Fun Music Club, Old Armijo High School Building, Senior Citizens Club
500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed
460 Union Avenue: Address not listed
531 Union Avenue: Hermosa Homes Inc Real Estate, Klein Walter C Realtor

1972

Site:

500 Union Avenue: Address not listed
530 Union Avenue: Sno-Man Drive In Restaurant
550 Union Avenue: Address not listed
600 Union Avenue: County Hall of Justice
500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed
501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022

27



Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed
336 State Street: Address not listed
338 State Street: Address not listed
340 State Street: Address not listed
342 State Street: Address not listed
360 State Street: Address not listed
327 Texas Street: Address not listed
580 Texas Street: Address not listed
601 Texas Street: Address not listed
675 Texas Street: Address not listed
824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue
531 Union Avenue

: Address not listed
: Fairfield Dental Laboratory

1977

Site:

500 Union Avenue
530 Union Avenue
550 Union Avenue
600 Union Avenue

: Address not listed

: Sno-Man Drive In Restaurant
: Address not listed

: County Hall of Justice

500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed
501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed
336 State Street: Address not listed
338 State Street: Address not listed
340 State Street: Address not listed
342 State Street: Address not listed
360 State Street: Address not listed
327 Texas Street: Address not listed
580 Texas Street: Address not listed
601 Texas Street: Address not listed
675 Texas Street: Address not listed
824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue
531 Union Avenue

: Address not listed
. Allied Offset Inc

1982

Site:

500 Union Avenue
530 Union Avenue
550 Union Avenue
600 Union Avenue

: Address not listed

: County Purchasing Department
: County Hall of Justice

: Hall of Justice

500 Clay Street: Address not listed
512 Clay Street: Address not listed
520 Clay Street: Address not listed
530 Clay Street: Address not listed
447 Texas Street: Address not listed
501 Texas Street: Address not listed
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Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

447 Washington Street: Address not listed
501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed
336 State Street: Address not listed
338 State Street: Address not listed
340 State Street: Address not listed
342 State Street: Address not listed
360 State Street: Address not listed
327 Texas Street: Address not listed
580 Texas Street: Address not listed
601 Texas Street: Address not listed
675 Texas Street: Address not listed
824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue
531 Union Avenue

: Address not listed
. Allied Offset Inc

1987

Site:

500 Union Avenue
530 Union Avenue
550 Union Avenue
600 Union Avenue

: Address not listed

: Solano County Purchasing Department
: Solano County Hall of Justice

: Hall of Justice

500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed
501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed
336 State Street: Address not listed
338 State Street: Address not listed
340 State Street: Address not listed
342 State Street: Address not listed
360 State Street: Address not listed
327 Texas Street: Address not listed
580 Texas Street: Address not listed
601 Texas Street: Address not listed
675 Texas Street: Address not listed
824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue
531 Union Avenue

: Building Suites
: Allied Offset Inc Printers

1992

Site:

500 Union Avenue
530 Union Avenue
550 Union Avenue
600 Union Avenue

: SOLANO CO SHERIFF

: SOLANO CO MUNI CRT

: Address not listed

: SOLANO CO DEFENDER

500 Clay Street: Address not listed

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022

29



Notable Listings in Address Range of Site
512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

512 Delaware Street: Address not listed

323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: ATKINSON WILLIAM R, COFFER, JOHN M, CREDIT BUREAU FRFLD, DERONDE AND
DEONDE, DERONDE, JOHN A JR

531 Union Avenue: CLAIR DEAN J PHD, JOANNES BAIL BONDS, MCALISTER DENNIS

1995

Site:

500 Union Avenue: HOPPER PAMELA, SOLANO COUNTY JAILS

530 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

550 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER, SOLANO COUNTY REGISTRAR VOTERS
600 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY LAW LIBRARY, SOLANO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

512 Delaware Street: Address not listed

323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: BERNHEIM LEVEIN & MC CRELEY, COFFER & ATKINSON, CREDIT BUREAU OF
FAIRFIELD, DE RONDE & DE RONDE, DERONDE JOHN A JR, DONALD E THOMAS, JOHN A DE RONDE
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Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

JR, JOHN M COFFER, L JEANNETTE CLARK, RICHARD A WHITAKER, WHITAKER RICHARD A
531 Union Avenue: INTERSTATE SECURITY SVC INC, JOANNES BAIL BONDS, MARV ANDERSON BAIL
BOND

2000

Site:

500 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY OF SHERIFFS OFFICE

530 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY OF OFFICE OF EMER SERVICES DISASTER PR, SOLANO
COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

550 Union Avenue: Address not listed

600 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY OF CONFLICT DEFENDER, SOLANO COUNTY OF COURTS
SOLANO COUNTY, SOLANO COUNTY OF LAW LIBRARY

500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

512 Delaware Street: Address not listed

323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: BERENDSEN, DOROTHY M, BERNHEIM & WHITAKER ATTORNEYS AT LAW, CREDIT
BUREAU ASSOCIATES, CREDIT BUREAU OF FAIRFIELD, DERONDE JOHN A JR, DERONDE JOHN A,
WHITAKER RICHARD A ATTORNEY AT LAW

531 Union Avenue: ANDERSON MARV BAIL BOND AGENCY, JOANNES BAIL BONDS, MCALISTER
PAMELA ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATOR, NOVELLI BAIL BONDS, T & J ATTORNEY SERVICE

2005

Site:

500 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY JAIL

530 Union Avenue: JUDICARY CRTS OF THE STT CL, SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

550 Union Avenue: Address not listed

600 Union Avenue: BARBS COURTHOUSE DELI, COUNTY OF SOLANO TASK FORCE, MUNICIPAL
COURT SMALL CLAIMS, PUBLIC DEFENDER CONFLICT OFF, SOLANO COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:
501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
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Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

512 Delaware Street: Address not listed

323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: ADVOCATES FOR DISABILITY, CREDIT BUREAU ASSOCS, DE RONDE & DE RONDE,
DERONDE & DERONDE, RODRICK LAW OFFICES, WHITAKER RICHARD A ATTORNEY AT LAW
531 Union Avenue: Address not listed

2010

Site:

500 Union Avenue: CALIFORNIA FORENSIC MED GROUP, SOLANO COUNTY JAILS

530 Union Avenue: MUNICIPAL COURTTRAFFIC DIV, SOLANO COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT, SOLANO
COUNTY EMERGENCY SVC, SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFF, SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE,
SOLANO SUPERIOR COURT CMMSSNRS

550 Union Avenue: Address not listed

600 Union Avenue: CASA OF SOLANO COUNTY, HONORABLE HS KINNICUTT, HONORABLE M MATTICE,
HONORABLE PL BEEMAN, HONORABLE R GARRETT, HONORABLE RM SMITH, HONORABLE SL KAYS,
HONORABLE WC HARRISON, MUNICIPAL COURTSMALL CLAIMS, SOLANO CNTY SUPERIOR CT
JUDGE, SOLANO COUNTY FAMILY LAW, SOLANO COUNTY LAW LIBRARY, SOLANO SUPERIOR
COURT, SUPERIOR COURT, SUPERIOR COURTJURY INFO, SUPERIOR COURTJUVENILE DIV,
SUPERIOR COURTTENTATIVE RLN

500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

512 Delaware Street: Address not listed

323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: BRIAN R WATSON LAW OFFICE, DE RONDE & DE RONDE, JORGE PICHARDO LAW
OFFICE, KELKRIS, RODRICK LAW GROUP, RODRIGUEZ & GARCIA LAW OFCS

531 Union Avenue: JOANNES BAIL BONDS, MC ALISTER AARON J, MCALISTER AARON

2014

Site:

500 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER DETENTION
530 Union Avenue: Address not listed

550 Union Avenue: Address not listed
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Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

600 Union Avenue: CASA, COUNTY OF SOLANO, COURTCALL, DISH NETWORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

512 Delaware Street: Address not listed

323 State Street: Address not listed

336 State Street: Address not listed

338 State Street: Address not listed

340 State Street: Address not listed

342 State Street: Address not listed

360 State Street: Address not listed

327 Texas Street: Address not listed

580 Texas Street: Address not listed

601 Texas Street: Address not listed

675 Texas Street: Address not listed

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: AMERICAN GRAPHICS INSTALLATIONS INC, ANDERSON MARV BAIL BONDS,
CALIFORNIA BAIL BONDS, CREDIT BUREAU ASSOCIATES, CREDIT BUREAU OF FAIRFIELD, DERONDE
JOHN ATTORNEY AT LAW, RODRICK LAW OFFICES

531 Union Avenue: Address not listed

2017

Site:

500 Union Avenue: SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER DETENTION
530 Union Avenue: Address not listed

550 Union Avenue: Address not listed

600 Union Avenue: CASA, COUNTY OF SOLANO, COURTCALL, DISH NETWORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
500 Clay Street: Address not listed

512 Clay Street: Address not listed

520 Clay Street: Address not listed

530 Clay Street: Address not listed

447 Texas Street: Address not listed

501 Texas Street: Address not listed

447 Washington Street: Address not listed

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed

509 Delaware Street: Address not listed

Adjoining Properties:

501 Delaware Street: Address not listed
509 Delaware Street: Address not listed
512 Delaware Street: Address not listed
323 State Street: Address not listed
336 State Street: Address not listed
338 State Street: Address not listed
340 State Street: Address not listed
342 State Street: Address not listed
360 State Street: Address not listed
327 Texas Street: Address not listed
580 Texas Street: Address not listed
601 Texas Street: Address not listed
675 Texas Street: Address not listed
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Notable Listings in Address Range of Site

824 Washington Street: Address not listed

460 Union Avenue: AMERICAN GRAPHICS INSTALLATIONS INC, RODRICK LAW OFFICES
531 Union Avenue: Address not listed

5.3.4. Historical Topographic Maps

Ninyo & Moore reviewed the EDR Historical Topo Map Report, dated February 4, 2022
(EDR, 2022¢). A listing of the maps reviewed is presented in the following table. Copies of
the historical topographic maps are provided in Appendix E.

The review of topographic maps listed below indicates the site was developed since at
least 1896. Varying numbers of buildings were depicted on the site from 1896 to 1949. In
the late 1940s, three school buildings named Armijo High School were mapped on the
northwestern portion of the site, seven buildings were mapped on the southeastern portion
of the site, and the northwestern, northeastern, and southwestern portions of the site were
mapped as urban land. In the late 1960s, the southeastern portion of the site was mapped
as urban land. By 1980, five of the buildings on the southeastern portion of the site were
removed and four additional buildings were mapped on the site. The southeastern portion
of the site was no longer mapped as urban land. Building structures were depicted
adjacent to the west of the site since at least 1896. No RECs were identified for the site or
adjoining properties based on a review of the historical topographic maps.

Summary of Topographic Maps

Year(s) Quadrangle Site Comments

1896 Carquinez Strait Eleven buildings were mapped on the site. Several buildings and roads were mapped
to the west of the site. A railroad track was mapped to the southeast of the site.
1898 Karquines Only one building was mapped on the site.
1901 Carquinez,Karquines | Eleven buildings were once again mapped on the site.
1902 Napa Only one building was once again mapped on the site.
1918 Suisun Thirteen buildings were mapped on the site.
1940 Carquinez Strait Twentyfour buildings were mapped on the site.
1942 Mt. Vaca,Carquinez | No buildings were mapped on the site but a school was mapped on the northwestern
portion of the site.
1947 PORT No significant changes mapped.
CHICAGO,MOUNT
VACA
1949 Fairfield South Three school buildings named Armijo High School were mapped on the northwestern
portion of the site, and seven buildings were mapped on the southeastern portion of
the site. The northwestern, northeastern, and southwestern portions of the site were
mapped as urban land.
1950 Fairfield No significant changes mapped.
SOUTH,Fairfield North
1951 Mt. Vaca The site was unmapped.
1968 Fairfield South,Fairfield | The southeastern portion of the site was mapped as urban land.
North
1973 Fairfield North The site was unmapped.
1980 Fairfield South,Fairfield | Five of the buildings on the southeastern portion of the site were removed and four
North additional buildings were mapped on the site. The southeastern portion of the site
was no longer mapped as urban land.
2012-2018 Fairfield South,Fairfield | No buildings were mapped on the 2012 to 2018 topographic maps.
North
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5.3.5. Title Records
A historical chain-of-title report was not requested by the Client for review by Ninyo &
Moore during the completion of this report.

5.3.6. Recorded Environmental Liens and AULs

The EDR database report included a review of both Federal and State Engineering Control
(EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases, such as the Engineering Controls Sites List
(US ENG CONTROLS), and Institutional Controls Sites List (US INST CONTROLS). Based
on a review of the database report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases, and
ECs and ICs were not identified through review of the Department of Toxics Substances
Control Land Use Restriction Sites database, or through review of the State Water
Resources, Sites with Deed Restrictions database. In addition to these federal and state
listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and municipal level that may not be listed in
the regulatory database report. Environmental lien and AUL records recorded against the
site were not provided by the client. Performance of a review of these records was not
included as part of the Phase | ESA scope of services, and unless notified otherwise, Ninyo
& Moore assumes that the client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this
report. An environmental lien search report was not requested by the client for review by
Ninyo & Moore during the completion of this ESA.

5.3.7. Previous Investigations
Ninyo & Moore was not provided copies of prior reports completed for the site.

5.4. Adjoining Property Use Information

Adjoining properties were described in Section 2.3. Based on our site visit and review of
agency files, none of the adjoining properties are considered to have impacted the site at this
time.

6. PRELIMINARY VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING

Ninyo & Moore conducted a preliminary vapor encroachment screen (pVES) for potential
chemicals of concern (COC). The pVES was based on the guidelines presented in the ASTM
E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real
Estate Transactions. The purpose of the pVES was to identify a vapor encroachment condition
(VEC), which is the presence or likely presence of COC vapors in sub-surface soils at the site
as a result of a release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the
site. The potential for VECs beneath the site was evaluated using a Vapor Encroachment
Screening Matrix (VESM). The VESM included performing a Search Distance Test to identify if
there are any known or suspected contaminated sites surrounding or upgradient of the site
within specific search radii, a COC Test (for those known or suspect contaminated sites
identified within the Search Distance Test) to evaluate whether or not COC are likely to be
present, and a Critical Distance Test to evaluate whether or not COC in a contaminated plume
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may be within the critical distance of the site (100 feet for non-petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminants, and 30 feet for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants).

Based on the completion of the VESM, it is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists
beneath the site. A copy of the VESM is included in Appendix F.

7. INTERVIEWS
Interviews were conducted by Ninyo & Moore with the objective of obtaining information
regarding potential environmental concerns in connection with the site.

7.1. Owner or Key Site Manager

Mr. Dennis Fogelman, Facilities operations Supervisor with the Solano County Sheriffs
Department, and Mr. Robert Stetson, Facilities Management Administrator with the Solano
County Courthouse, were interviewed during the site reconnaissance on March 1, 2022. Mr.
Fogelman and Mr. Stetson provided access during the site visit and provided information about
the site discussed throughout Section 5.1. Mr. Fogelman and Mr. Stetson were not aware of
any hazardous materials incidents, spills, leaks or violations related to the site.

7.2. Past Owners
Past ownership entities were not made available to Ninyo & Moore during the preparation of
this report. Therefore, interviews with past site owners was not conducted.

7.3. Environmental Regulatory Agency Inquiries

Ninyo & Moore submitted Public Records Requests for the site address to County, State, and
Local environmental regulatory agencies. The following sections describe the agencies
contacted and whether or not representatives from the agencies were interviewed.

7.3.1. State/County Environmental Agencies

Ninyo & Moore reviewed the DTSC EnviroStor website and the RWQCB GeoTracker
website for hazardous substances or hazardous materials files for the site addresses.
Records were available for the site on the RWQCB GeoTracker website and are described
in detail in Section 5.2.1. Based on this information, interviews were not deemed necessary
with DTSC or RWQCB representatives.

Ninyo & Moore requested hazardous materials records from the SCDRMEHD. The
SCDRMEHD had records on file for the site, which are described in detail in Section 5.2.1.
Based on this information, interviews were not deemed necessary with SCDRMEHD
representatives.
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7.3.2. Local Environmental Agencies

Ninyo & Moore requested hazardous materials records from the City of Fairfield. The City
of Fairfield had no records on file for the site. Based on this information, interviews were
not deemed necessary with City of Fairfield representatives.

8. ASTM NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
Non-Scope considerations such as mold, radon, wetlands, asbestos, or flood zones were not
addressed as part of this report.

9. FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following findings, conclusions, and recommendations are provided.

9.1. Findings
» Historical research revealed that the site was developed with a public square on the
northwestern portion, and a house, several storage sheds, and The Western Hotel on the
southwestern portion of the site prior to 1889. By the early 1890s, The Western Hotel
had been removed and Union High School was constructed on the northwestern portion
of the site. In the early 1900s, several additional residential houses were constructed on
the site and Union High School was renamed to Armijo Union High School. By 1920, an
additional Armijo Union High School building was constructed on the site as well as
several additional residential houses. By the mid-1940s, the original Armijo Union High
School building was removed and the new Armijo Union High School building was
expanded to included an auditorium and a gymnasium. An Auto Practice & Manual
Training building was constructed near the high school buildings and a School Bus
Garage was constructed on the southern portion of the site, and several additional
residential houses, a gasoline station, and a restaurant were constructed on the site. In
the early 1950s an Auto Sales & Repair building and an Armijo Union High School
Manual Arts & Welding building were developed on the site, along with several additional
residential houses. By the late 1960s, the current Solano County Office of Emergency
Services, General Services, and Communications buildings were constructed on the
southeastern portion of the site. In the early 1970s, all of the Armijo Union High School
buildings were removed and were replaced with the current Solano County Hall of
Justice and UC Cooperative Agricultural Extension buildings on the northwestern portion
of the site, and all of the residential houses and the commercial building on the
northeastern and southeastern portions of the site were removed. In the early 1980s, the
Hall of Justice South Wing building was constructed on the northwestern portion of the
site, and a parking lot was constructed on the eastern portion of the site. By the early
1990s, all of the remaining buildings on the southwestern and southern portions of the
site were removed and were replaced with the current Solano County Law and Justice
Center, Solano County Coroner's/Sheriff's Office, Co-Gen Plant, and Solano County Jail.
In the late 2000s, a storage building was constructed on the southwestern portion of the
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site. No significant development has occurred on the site since 2009. The site has
historically been occupied by residential houses, Sno-Man Drive In Restaurant, Just For
Fun Music Club, Old Armijo High School Building, Senior Citizens Club, and Solano
County.

e On March 1, 2022, Mr. Luke Swickard of Ninyo & Moore conducted a site
reconnaissance of the property. The reconnaissance involved a visual inspection of the
site, and observations of adjoining properties. At the time of the reconnaissance, the
approximate 15-acre site was developed with the Solano County Justice Campus, which
included the Hall of Justice and Hall of Justice South Wing (550 Union Avenue), Law and
Justice Center (530 Union Avenue), Sheriffs and Coroner's Office and County Jail (500
Union Avenue), Office of Emergency Services (530 Clay Street), General Services
building (512 Clay Street), Communications building (500 Clay Street), Co-Gen Plant
(501 Delaware Street), storage building (509 Delaware Street), Fleet Services (447
Texas Street), and the UC Cooperative Agricultural Extension building (501 Texas
Street). A detailed building use description is provided in Section 2.2.1.

 Interior construction materials included carpeting, ceramic floor tiles, concrete flooring,
painted and textured plaster walls, plaster ceilings, ceiling tiles, concrete walls, and
metal-framed walls. Interior finishes appeared to be in good condition.

« The exterior of the buildings consisted of an asphalt parking area on the eastern side of
the site and a grass lawn on the western side of the site.

e The areas surrounding the site consisted of the Old Solano Courthouse (580 Texas
Street), and Armijo High School (824 Washington Street) to the north, commercial
development (408, 420, and 460 Union Avenue) to the south, commercial development
(The Oil Connection (327 Texas Street), 336-342 State Street, Don Wade Auto Repair
(360 State Street), and Solano Bay Tow (323 State Street)), as well as railroad tracks
and a canal to the east, and the Solano County Department of Human Resources and
Recorders Office (675 Texas Street), parking garage (531 Union Avenue), and County
Events Center (601 Texas Street) to the west.

e Based on our site visit, there are currently no wells on the site.

« Ninyo & Moore did observe quantities of hazardous substances and petroleum products
used or stored on site during our site reconnaissance, and included compressor coolant,
cleaning and disinfectant chemicals, human remains (associated with the Coroner's
office), fire suppressant chemicals, evidence laboratory chemicals, antifreeze, used
antifreeze, pesticides, car batteries, and 55-gallon drums, 5-gallon and smaller
containers of gasoline, diesel, oil, used oil, grease, and used oil filters. No signs of leaks
or spills were observed.

« Indications of aboveground storage tanks (ASTSs), underground storage tanks (USTs), or
hazardous material spills or leaks, were observed during the site reconnaissance and
included a 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, 500-gallon used oil AST, a 250-gallon and
110-gallon oil ASTs located at the Fleet Services building, a 1,000-gallon oil AST and a
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1,000-gallon used oil AST located at the Co-Gen Plant, and two 350-gallon and one
2,310-gallon diesel belly tanks located on the site as part of the three on-site emergency
generators. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

« Ninyo & Moore reviewed the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
GeoTracker website for hazardous substances or hazardous materials records for the
site addresses. According to the RWQCB, four USTs were removed from the Solano
County Fleet Services building, located on the northeastern portion of the site, in April
1989. Following the removal of the USTs, Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) collected
soil and groundwater samples from the excavation pits. Elevated levels of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) were detected in soil and groundwater adjacent to the gasoline
USTs. The impacted soil was removed from the site in November 1989. Balbi & Chang
Associates (BCA) installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) on the
site in June 1992, and conducted groundwater monitoring on the site from July 1992 to
April 1993. In March 2001, an additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) was
installed on the site. Five soil borings (GP-1 to GP-5) were advanced on the site by
Faultline Associates, Inc. (FAI) in June 2001, to evaluate the site for closure. Significant
levels of TPH as gasoline (TPHg) and TPH as diesel (TPHd) were detected in two soil
samples, and in all of the groundwater samples. A follow up investigation, which
consisted of three hydro-punch borings (HP-1 to HP-3), was completed on the site in
April 2002 to confirm the groundwater concentration levels detected in the 2001
investigation. Elevated concentrations of TPHg and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylene (BTEX) were detected in HP-2. The SCDEM concluded that since the leaking
piping had been removed, the impacted soil and groundwater appeared to be isolated to
the UST excavation, and the groundwater hydrocarbon plume was stable and
decreasing, the site presented no significant risk to the environment or human health for
the current and future use as a commercial site. The SCDEM issued a site closure letter
in September 2003. Ninyo & Moore compared the 2002 contamination levels at the site
to the 2019 RWQCB Commercial Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) and all of the
concentrations were below their respective ESLs. The Solano County Department of
Environmental Management (SCDEM) noted that additional investigation and
remediation activities may be necessary if the site or land use should change. Due to the
historical contamination on the site and the present land use limitations, this is
considered a Controlled REC (CREC). Detailed descriptions of these site investigations
are included in Section 5.2.1.

« The RWQCB also had files related a leaking underground gasoline storage tank that
affected the non-potable groundwater beneath the site. The case was opened in October
1988 and after remediation was completed to the satisfaction of the RWQCB, the case
was closed in July 1998. No additional information about the location, investigation, or
remediation completed at the site for this case is available. Due to the lack of information
pertaining to the case and the remaining contamination levels on the site, this is
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considered a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC). A detailed description of this
site investigation is included in Section 5.2.1.

* Ninyo & Moore requested hazardous substances or hazardous materials records for the
site addresses from the Solano County Department of Resource Management
Environmental Health Division (SCDRMEHD). The SCDRMEHD had records pertaining
to the removal of a 1,500-gallon diesel UST to the west of the courthouse building. In
February 2004, during the excavation for the Hall of Justice cross connect, a
1,500-gallon diesel UST was discovered approximately 2 to 3 feet below ground surface
(ft bgs). Ramcon Inc (Ramcon) removed the UST on March 13, 2004, and collected soil
samples. All detected concentrations were below their respective RWQCB Commercial
ESLs. The SCDEM later issued a site closure letter. Ninyo & Moore compared the
contamination levels to the 2019 RWQCB Commercial ESLs and all of the
concentrations were below their respective ESLs. Due to the site closure letter and the
contamination beneath the UST being below the ESLs, this is not considered a REC. A
detailed description of this site investigation is included in Section 5.2.1.

e The SCDRMEHD also had records pertaining to the removal of a 2,385-gallon diesel
UST near the Solano County Jail on the site. The UST was removed in July 2019 and
Geocon Consultants, Inc. (Geocon) collected soil samples from the excavation pit. All of
the detected concentrations were below their respective 2019 RWQCB Commercial
ESLs, therefore the SCDRMEHD granted site closure. Due to the site closure letter and
the contamination beneath the UST being below the ESLSs, this is not considered a REC.
A detailed description of this site investigation is included in Section 5.2.1.

* Review of an environmental database report obtained for this project indicated that the
site is listed on several of the regulatory databases researched by Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR), including the LUST, UST, HIST CORTESE, CORTESE, CERS,
SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HWTS, HAZNET, RCRA NonGen / NLR, CERS HAZ
WASTE, CERS TANKS, HIST UST, and AST databases. A detailed description of each
database listing is included in Section 5.1.1.

» Several off-site facilities were located within the EDR search radius from the site. None
of the listed facilities are considered to be a REC to the site at this time based on several
factors, including distance from the site, location relative to the regional groundwater flow
direction (e.g. hydraulically downgradient or crossgradient to the site), database listing
type, and/or affected media (soil only). Refer to Section 5.1.2 for additional information
regarding potential off site facilities of concern.

» Based on the completion of the Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) screening matrix,
it is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists beneath the site.
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9.2. Conclusions

Ninyo & Moore has performed this ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM E1527-13 of the Solano County Justice Campus located at 550 Union Avenue in
Fairfield, California. Based on the information compiled during the preparation of this report,
this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, Historical RECs (HRECS), or Controlled
RECs (CRECSs) associated with the site with the exception of the following:

* The historical contamination and present land use limitations from the four USTs
removed from the Solano County Fleet Services building, is considered a CREC.

* The lack of information pertaining to the location, investigation, or remediation completed
at the site for the October 1988 leaking gasoline UST is considered a REC.

9.2.1. RECs
The following RECs were identified during the preparation of this report.

e The lack of information pertaining to the location, investigation, or remediation
completed at the site for the October 1988 leaking gasoline UST is considered a
REC.

9.2.2. CRECs
CRECs were identified during the preparation of this report.

« The historical contamination and present land use limitations from the four USTs
removed from the Solano County Fleet Services building, is considered a CREC.

9.2.3. HRECs
HRECs were not identified during the preparation of this report.

9.2.4. De Minimis Conditions
De minimis conditions were not identified during the preparation of this report.

9.3. Recommendations

Although records pertaining to the October 1988 UST removal contained limited information
and additional records do not appear to exist or are unable to be located, the site was
remediated to the satisfaction of the RWQCB and site closure was granted. Based on closure
of the site by a regulatory agency, no further investigation for the REC is recommended.

9.4. Limiting Conditions/Deviations

This report was prepared in accordance with ASTM E1527-13. No deviations from the
standard occurred in this ESA. Based on the information gathered by Ninyo & Moore for the
purposes of this ESA, it is Ninyo & Moore's opinion the data obtained from the site
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reconnaissance, records reviewed, and interviews conducted, is adequate to make a
conclusion on the environmental condition of the site with respect to the existence or lack of
RECs associated with the site.
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10. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined by 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. | have the specific
gualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Site Assessor Senior Reviewer
// V
/) o
0<\ A
Luke 1. Swickard Duane W. Blamer
Senior Staff Environmental Scientist Principal Geologist, P.G. No. 6913

Certification:

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined
in 40 CFR Part 312. | have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the
nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

/.~

Duane W. Blamer - Principal Geologist, P.G. No. 6913
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Luke |. Swickard
Senior Staff Environmental Scientist

EDUCATION

B.S., Environmental Science and
Management, 2017, University of
California, Davis, California

REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS

AHERA Accredited Asbestos
Inspector, #45593

40-Hour HAZWOPER with
Annual Updates

As a Senior Staff Environmental Scientist for Ninyo & Moore, Mr. Swickard has 4
years of experience in various environmental field work including oversight of soil
boring drilling, well installation and UST removal activities, as well as water, soil
and soil vapor sampling. He has also conducted Spill Prevention, Control, and
Countermeasure (SPCC) audits, prepared Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP), and designed stormwater Best Management Practices (BMP).

EXPERIENCE

US 101/SR 85 Hazardous Materials Investigation, San Jose, California: Provided
project planning support and implementation for the completion of the Hazardous
Materials Investigation along US 101 and State Route 85. The investigation included
characterization of site soils for aerially deposited lead from past vehicular emission
sources and other historical on and off-site sources, through the
advancement of 61 soil borings. Activities comprised of coordinating laboratory
supplies and analysis, traffic control, Caltrans permits, and drilling activities along
major highways, overseeing the safety of all crew members, implementing the soil
and groundwater sampling work plan, and preparing the investigation report.

Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission (SCCRTC) Soil
Assessment, Santa Cruz, California: Provided project planning support and
implementation for the completion of a soil assessment along a 7.5 mile segment of
the Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail. The assessment included characterization
of site soils for arsenic, hexavalent chromium, lead, and pesticides, through the
advancement of 26 soil borings. Activities comprised of coordinating laboratory
supplies and analysis, hazardous material removal, and advancing soil borings.

Duncan Enterprises Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Fresno,
California: Provided project management for the completion of a Phase | ESA on an
approximate 14 acre industrial property that is utilized for paint, ceramics, and craft
goods manufacturing and distribution. The Phase | ESA was conducted to evaluate
the potential for Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) on and adjacent to
the site for ongoing use of the property. Phase | ESA activities included reviewing
historical and regulatory environmental data, conducting a site reconnaissance and
preparing the Phase | ESA Report.

Lemoine Ranch Property Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA),
Alturas, California: Provided project support for the completion of a Phase | ESA on
an approximate 2,026 acre agricultural property that is utilized for cattle grazing. The
Phase | ESA was conducted to evaluate the potential for Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs) on and adjacent to the site for ongiong use of the property. Phase
| ESA Activities included reviewing historical and regulatory environmental data,
conducting a site reconnaissance and preparing the Phase | ESA Report.

Alameda County Flood Control District, Zone 12 Line M, Oakland, California:
Senior Staff Enviromental Scientist for a creek widening project in a tidally influenced
creek in an industrial area of Oakland, California, adjacent to a foundry and railroad
tracks. Ninyo & Moore’s scope of work included: preparation of a classification report
for 10,000 cubic yards (cy) of embankment soil and sediments; provided the ACFCD
with AutoCAD files to aid in the delineation of approximately 1,000 cy of hazardous
materials prior to removal activities; recommended health and safety procedures to
protect future Site workers.

Luke I. Swickard, Senior Staff Environmental Scientist | Ninyo & Moore | Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 1



Duane W. Blamer, rc

Principal Geologist

EDUCATION

B.S., Geological Sciences, 1983,
University of Wisconsin

REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS
PG 6913 (California)

40-Hour Hazwopper

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS
American Public Works Association

Construction Management
Association of America

Groundwater Resources Association
National Ground Water Association

As Principal Geologist for Ninyo & Moore, Mr. Blamer's environmental consulting
experience includes managing, coordinating and directing a wide variety of
environmental projects comprising numerous property types. His experience
includes soil and groundwater investigations of a wide range of contaminant types,
remediation of soil and groundwater, site history research and data compilation,
hazardous building materials services, and litigation support and expert witness. Mr.
Blamer applies his expertise to properties ranging from residential development to
complex, large facilities including operations such as chemical plants and refineries,
and represents both public- and private-sector clients. He participates at all levels of
project document development associated with environmental issues, and regularly
participates in strategic development of large proposal efforts.

EXPERIENCE

Alameda County Public Works Agency On-Call Environmental Services
Contract, Alameda County, California: Principal-In-Charge for several projects
under ACPWA On-Call Environmental Services contract. The contract extended
for four years ending in 2013 and included a wide range of Environmental and
Geotechnical Services, including preparation of Phase | and Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessments (ESA), Remedial Action Plans (RAP), oversight of remediation
activities, Hazardous Building Material Surveys (HBMS) and oversight of hazardous
material abatement activities.

City of Oakland Public Works Agency, On-Call Environmental Services
Contract, Oakland, California: Principal-In-Charge for a number of assignments
under this contract. The scope of services for the contract includes conducting Phase
| and Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments (ESA), preparing Remedial Action
Plans (RAP) and Soil Management Plans (SMP), providing underground storage
tank (UST) compliance, and remediation oversight. Recently provided construction
management for storm water drainage improvements for the City’s maintenance yard
that involves, subsurface environmental issues, as well as geotechnical evaluations,
and civil and structural design.

City of San Pablo, Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Remediation
Environmental Services, Rumrill Blvd., San Pablo, California: Technical Advisor
for this contract, providing contract management, regulatory interaction and senior
technical oversight. Project required initial negotiation of work scope with the
California Department of Toxic Substances Control EPA Region 9 (DTSC) to complete
a comprehensive investigation of the site, which is a 4-acre former bulk petroleum
fuel storage facility. The site had previously been investigated and remediated over a
number of years, but previous work was inadequate to meet regulatory requirements
for site closure or to identify reasonable remedial alternatives. Ninyo & Moore
completed additional assessment of the site and has recently submitted the draft
Remedial Action Workplan (RAW) to DTSC. Subsequent to finalization of the RAW,
Ninyo & Moore will provide remedial oversight during re-development of the site.

Oakland Unified School District, Various Environmental Services, Life Academy,
Oakland, California: The project involved working with the Department of Toxic
Substances Control EPA Region 9 (DTSC) in preparing a Preliminary Endangerment
Assessment (PEA) for new school site development. The PEA demonstrated that
there were no environmental concerns that would prohibit development as a sensitive
receptor site. The DTSC reviewed and approved of the PEA. Site development was
subsequently initiated.

Duane W. Blamer, PG, Principal Geologist | Ninyo & Moore | Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants 1
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1: View of the exterior of the Hall of Justice (550 Union Avenue).

2 : View of a typical office.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



3 : View of a typical courtroom.

4 : View of a typical hallway.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



5 : View of the Hall of Justice waste collection area.

6 : View of the exterior of the Law and Justice Center (530 Union Avenue).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



7 : View of the Sheriff's Department dispatch room.

8 : View of the data processing room.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



9 : View of the property identification lab.

10 : View of a typical records room.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



11 : View of a typical office.

12 : View of a typical conference room.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



13 : View of a typical employee breakroom.

14 : View of a typical bathroom.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



15 : View of a typical building lobby.

16 : View of a hallway in a site building.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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17 : View of a typical building maintenance supply room.

18 : View of a typical elevator mechanical room. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



19 : View of the exterior of the County Jail (500 Union Avenue).

20 : View of the County Jail kitchen.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



21 : View of a typical modular in the County Jail.

22 : View of the County Jail inmate intake area.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



23 : View of the County Jail docking area.

24 : View of the exterior of the Coroner's office (500 Union Avenue).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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26 : View of some cleaning and disinfectant chemicals. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022




27 : View of the freezers in the Coroner's office.

28 : View of the hazardous waste storage in the Coroner's office. No signs of leaks or spills were
observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



29 : View of the exterior of the Office of Emergency Services building (530 Clay Street).

30 : View of the interior of the Office of Emergency Services building (530 Clay Street).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



31 : View of the exterior of the UC Co-Op Extension Agricultural building.

32 : View of the interior of the first floor of the UC Co-Op Extension Agricultural building.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



33 : View of the interior of the first floor of the UC Co-Op Extension Agricultural building.
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34 : View of the exterior of the Fleet Services building (447 Texas Street).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



36 : View of the pump island.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



38 : View of the 500-gallon waste oil AST.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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39 : View of the 250-gallon and 110-gallon oil ASTs. De minimis oil stains were observed at the base of
the ASTs.

40 : View of the floor-mounted vehicle lifts.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



42 : View of a 55-gallon oil drum. De minimis oil stains were observed at the base of the drum.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



43 : View of the battery storage area.

44 : View of several one-gallon and smaller containers of oil.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



45 : View of the interior of the Fleet Services building (447 Texas Street).
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46 : View of two 55-gallon drums of used antifreeze. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



47 : View of two 55-gallon drums of used oil filters. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.
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48 : View of a former groundwater monitoring well.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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49 : View of a former soil boring.

50 : View of the exterior of the General Services building (510/512 Clay Street).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



51 : View of the exterior of the Communications building (500 Clay Street).
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52 : View of the exterior of the Co-Gen Plant (501 Delaware Street).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



53 : View of some empty 55-gallon drums.

54 : View of a typical chiller.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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55 : View of a typical boiler.
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56 : View of a typical cooling tower.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



57 : View of a typical natural gas generator.

58 : View of the 1,000-gallon oil AST. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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59 : View of the 1,000-gallon waste oil AST. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

60 : View of the exterior of the storage building (509 Delaware Street).

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



61 : View of a typical building electrical room.

62 : View of two typical interior transformers. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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63 : View of one of the generators with a 350-gallon diesel belly tank. No signs of leaks or spills were
observed.

64 : View of one of the generators with a 350-gallon diesel belly tank. No signs of leaks or spills were
observed.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



65 : View of the generator with a 2,310-gallon diesel belly tank. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

66 : View of one of the grease interceptors on the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



67 : View of typical floor drain.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



-mounted transformer on the site. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

69 : View of a typical pad

70 : View of a typical sump.

March 4, 2022

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 |



71 : View of typical HVAC units.

72 : View of two containers of air compressor coolant.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



73 : View of a typical fire suppressant tank. No signs of leaks or spills were observed.

74 : View of the pesticide storage area.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



75 : View of the site parking lot facing east.

76 : View of the site facing southwest.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



77 : View of the lawn area on the southwestern portion of the site.

78 : View of the Old Solano Courthouse (580 Texas Street) to the north of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



79 : View of Armijo High School (824 Washington Street) to the north of the site.

80 : View of 327 Texas Street to the east of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



ol

™ )

81 : View of 330-342 State Street to the east of the site.
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82 : View of 360 State Street to the east of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 |

March 4, 2022




83 : View of the canal to the south and east of the site.

84 : View of the railroad tracks to the southeast of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



85 : View of 408 Union Avenue to the south of the site.
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86 : View of 420 Union Avenue to the south of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 |

March 4, 2022




87 : View of 460 Union Avenue, to the west of the site.
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88 : View of the Solano County Administration Center (675 Texas Street) to the west of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



89 : View of the parking garage (531 Union Avenue) to the west of the site.

90 : View of the Solano County Probation Department (475 Union Avenue) to the west of the site.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



91 : View down Texas Street, facing east.
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92 : View down Texas Street, facing west.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



93 : View down Washington Street, facing north.

94 : View down Clay Street, facing south.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



95 : View down Union Avenue, facing north.

96 : View down Union Avenue, facing south.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022



97 : View down Delaware Street, facing west.

98 : View down Delaware Street, facing east.

Ninyo & Moore | 550 Union Avenue, Fairfield, California | 404199001 | March 4, 2022
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

550 UNION AVENUE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 38.2480090 - 38" 14’ 52.83"
Longitude (West): 122.0391690 - 122" 2' 21.00"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 584076.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4233563.0

Elevation: 11 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12008119 FAIRFIELD SOUTH, CA
Version Date: 2018
North Map: 12008117 FAIRFIELD NORTH, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140606
Source: USDA

TC6847661.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

550 UNION AVENUE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
1 COUNTY OF SOLANO 550 UNION AVE HAZNET, HWTS TP
A2 COGEN - SOLANO COUNT 501 DELAWARE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 5, 0.001,
A3 COGEN - SOLANO COUNT 501 DELAWARE AST Lower 5, 0.001,
A4 FACILITIES OPERATION 501 DELAWARE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 5, 0.001,
B5 MYRICK WAYNE C 401 TEXAS ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 15, 0.003, NNE
B6 SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT 447 TEXAS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 15, 0.003, North
B7 SOLANO COUNTY FLEET 447 TEXAS ST HIST UST, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 15, 0.003, North
B8 SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMO 447 TEXAS ST LUST, UST, Cortese, CERS Higher 15, 0.003, North
B9 GARAGE - STATION 2 447 W TEXAS ST HIST UST Higher 15, 0.003, North
B10 SOLANO COUNTY FLEET 447 TEXAS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 15, 0.003, North
B11 SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT 447 TEXAS ST UST Higher 15, 0.003, North
B12 SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE 447 TEXAS ST UST Higher 15, 0.003, North
B13 SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE 447 TEXAS ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 15, 0.003, North
Cl4 FACILITIES OPERATION 600 UNION AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 23, 0.004, WNW
C15 JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF 600 UNION AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 23, 0.004, WNW
Cl6 HALL OF JUSTICE 600 UNION AVENUE Notify 65 Higher 23, 0.004, WNW
C17 HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC 600 UNION AVE. RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 23, 0.004, WNW
C18 SOLANO COUNTY HALL O 530 UNION AVE UST Higher 25, 0.005, WsSW
D19 SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN 500 UNION AVE # B LUST Higher 25, 0.005, WSW
D20 SOLANO COUNTY JAIL 500 UNION AVE # A UST Higher 25, 0.005, WsSW
D21 FAIRFIELD HALL OF JU 500 UNION AVE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 25, 0.005, WSW
D22 SOLANO COUNTY JUSTIC 500 UNION AVE B SWEEPS UST Higher 25, 0.005, WsSW
D23 SOLANO COUNTY LAW & 500 UNION AVE A SWEEPS UST Higher 25, 0.005, WSW
D24 SOLANO COUNTY JUSTIC 500 UNION AVE CAFID UST Higher 25, 0.005, WsSW
D25 SOLANO COUNTY LAW & 500 UNION AVE UST Higher 25, 0.005, WSW
D26 SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN 500 UNION AVE # B UST Higher 25, 0.005, WsSW
E27 FACILITIES OPERATION 512 CLAY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 42, 0.008, East
F28 SOLANO COUNTY OLD JA 500 TEXAS ST UST Higher 54, 0.010, NNW
F29 SHERIFF 500 TEXAS STREET HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 54, 0.010, NNW
F30 SHERIFF 500 W TEXAS ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Higher 54, 0.010, NNW
E31 GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOT 360 STATE ST STE D&E CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 131, 0.025, East
A32 SOLANO COUNTY SERVIC 447 WASHINGTON HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Higher 172, 0.033, South
G33 THE OIL CONNECTION 327 W TEXAS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Higher 221, 0.042, NE
G34 THE OIL CONNECTION 327 W TEXAS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 221, 0.042, NE
F35 SOLANO COUNTY OLD CO 580 TEXAS ST SWEEPS UST Higher 239, 0.045, NNW
F36 SOLANO COUNTY OLD CO 580 TEXAS ST UST Higher 239, 0.045, NNW
F37 SOLANO COUNTY OLD CO 580 TEXAS ST CA FID UST Higher 239, 0.045, NNW
H38 SOLANO COUNTY EVENT 601 TEXAS ST UST Higher 247, 0.047, WNW
139 FACTORYSPECIFIC 420 UNION AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Lower 260, 0.049, SSW
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Target Property Address:

550 UNION AVENUE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
140 FACTORYSPECIFIC 420 UNION AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 260, 0.049, SSW
141 GILLESPIES CARPET CE 416 UNION AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 270, 0.051, SSW
E42 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO C 321 STATE ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 280, 0.053, East
E43 LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE 321 STATE ST STEA RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 280, 0.053, East
E44 1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO 321 STATE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 280, 0.053, East
E45 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 321 STATE ST RCRA-SQG, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 280, 0.053, East
146 TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SE 408 UNION AVE STE G RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 292, 0.055, SSW
H47 SOLANO COUNTY OES 600 TEXAS ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 295, 0.056, NW
H48 SOLANO COUNTY OLD OE 600 TEXAS ST UST Higher 295, 0.056, NW
J49 CARLS AUTO REPAIR 311 STATE ST STEA RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 391, 0.074, East
150 KWIK-STOP 400 UNION AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 412,0.078, SSW
151 UNION LIQUOR FOOD 400 UNION AVE UST Lower 412, 0.078, SSW
152 KWIK STOP 400 UNION HIST UST Lower 412,0.078, SSW
153 UNION FOOD & LIQUOR 400 UNION ST LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 412, 0.078, SSW
K54 FERRARI PROPERTY 505 JEFFERSON ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 455, 0.086, West
K55 FERRARI PROPERTY 505 JEFFERSON ST UST Higher 455, 0.086, West
H56 SOLANO COUNTY GOVERN 675 TEXAS ST LUST, CHMIRS, PEST LIC Higher 484, 0.092, WNW
J57 ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT 340 STATE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 501, 0.095, ENE
J58 SOLANO GARBAGE CO 321 TEXAS STREET - S RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 502, 0.095, ENE
J59 FAMILY CLEANERS 321 TEXAS ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 502, 0.095, ENE
H60 FORMER SOLANO COUNTY 701 TEXAS STREET LUST, CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 503, 0.095, WNW
H61 SOLANO COUNTY FORMER 701 TEXAS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 503, 0.095, WNW
H62 SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE 701 TEXAS ST UST Higher 503, 0.095, WNW
H63 COUNTY HALL RECORDS 701 TEXAS STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 503, 0.095, WNW
L64 COUNTY HALL OF RECOR 701 WEST TEXAS STREE ENVIROSTOR Higher 521, 0.099, WNW
J65 CESARS TALLER MECANI 301 STATE ST STE B EDR Hist Auto Higher 550, 0.104, ENE
J66 CESARS TALLER MECANI 301 STATE ST STEB RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 550, 0.104, ENE
J67 CESAR’'S TALLER MECAN 301 STATE ST SUITE B RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 550, 0.104, ENE
J68 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 301 STATE ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 550, 0.104, ENE
J69 AAMCO TRANSMISSION & 301 STATE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 550, 0.104, ENE
70 FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SC 824 WASHINGTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 563, 0.107, North
L71 STONEFIELD PROPERTIE 721-729 W TEXAS ST LUST Higher 580, 0.110, WNW
L72 721-729 TEXAS STREET 721-729 TEXAS STREET CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 580, 0.110, WNW
M73 786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GU 50 MAIN ST STE E RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 655, 0.124, SSE
M74 BODY BEST COLLISION 50 MAIN ST STE D RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 655, 0.124, SSE
M75 R & D BODYWORX 50 MAIN ST #B,C,D UST Lower 655, 0.124, SSE
M76 A AND W AUTOBODY INC 50 MAIN ST UNIT D RCRA-SQG Lower 655, 0.124, SSE
K77 PG&E 725 MISSOURI ST CAFID UST Higher 678, 0.128, West
K78 PG&E 725 MISSOURI ST UST, SWEEPS UST Higher 678, 0.128, West
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Target Property Address:

550 UNION AVENUE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
N79 KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA 730 A BROADWAY ST LUST, HIST UST, Cortese Lower 705, 0.134, SW
N80 KEN HAGERMANN PERSON 730 BROADWAY ST # R LUST Lower 718, 0.136, SW
N81 KEN HAGERMANN PERSON 730 BROADWAY ST # R UST Lower 718, 0.136, SW
N82 KEN HAGERMAN (PERSON 730 BROADWAY ST A SWEEPS UST Lower 718, 0.136, SW
N83 KEN HAGERMANN (PERSO 730 BROADWAY ST CA FID UST Lower 718, 0.136, SW
N84 KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA 730 A BROADWAY LUST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 718, 0.136, SW
L85 ARMOUR 748 TEXAS ST N LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 747, 0.141, WNW
86 PACIFIC BELL 823 JEFFERSON RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 775, 0.147, NW
087 AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC 738 WEBSTER ST UST Higher 824, 0.156, NW
088 AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC 738 WEBSTER ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 824, 0.156, NW
089 PACIFIC BELL (TC-033 738 WEBSTER ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 824, 0.156, NW
090 PACIFIC BELL 738 WEBSTER LUST, HIST UST, EMI, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 824, 0.156, NW
091 PACIFIC BELL 738 WEBSTER ST UST Higher 824, 0.156, NW
092 PACIFIC BELL DBA AT& 738 WEBSTER ST LUST, UST, Cortese, CERS Higher 824, 0.156, NW
093 PACIFIC BELL 726-728 WEBSTER STRE RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 833, 0.158, WNW
P94 POTRERO HILLS LANDFI P. 0. BOXB WMUDS/SWAT, LDS, NPDES, WDS, CERS Higher 859, 0.163, NNW
P95 FACILITIES OPERATION 600 KENTUCKY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 866, 0.164, NNW
Q96 MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE 740 N TEXAS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS, HWTS Higher 1018, 0.193, ENE
Q97 MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE 740 N TEXAS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1018, 0.193, ENE
Q98 786 ELITE DBA MOORHE 740 N TEXAS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1018, 0.193, ENE
R99 SUNSWEET DRYERS-FAIR 700 KENTUCKY ST HIST UST Higher 1098, 0.208, NW
R100 FAIRFIELD CITY OF 700 KENTUCKY ST LUST, UST Higher 1098, 0.208, NW
R101 CITY OF FAIRFIELD/SU 700 KENTUCKY STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1098, 0.208, NW
R102 SUNSWEET DRYERS 700 KENTUCKY ST LUST, HIST UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1098, 0.208, NW
R103 SUNSWEET GROWERS, IN 700 KENTUCKY ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1098, 0.208, NW
104 SUISUN CITY OF CORPO UNK MAIN ST & HWY 12 LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 1121, 0.212, ESE
S105 FORMER GILLESPIE CLE 622-630 JACKSON ST LUST, CPS-SLIC, CERS Higher 1130, 0.214, West
S106 PREMIER COMMERCIAL | 622 JACKSON ST LUST, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 1130, 0.214, West
T107 HOUGHTEN RENTALS 748 N TEXAS ST UST, SWEEPS UST Higher 1229, 0.233, NE
T108 HOUGHTON RENTALS 748 N TEXAS ST HIST UST Higher 1229, 0.233, NE
T109 HOUGHTON PRODUCE CO. 748 N TEXAS ST LUST, HIST UST Higher 1229, 0.233, NE
T110 HOUGHTON PRODUCE CO 748 NORTH TEXAS ST HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 1229, 0.233, NE
Ulll UPPER ECHELONS AUTO 96 RAILROAD AVE STE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1261, 0.239, East
U112 SAENZ AUTO REPAIR 96 RAILROAD AVE STE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 1261, 0.239, East
U113 UPPER ECHELONS 96 RAILROAD AVE, SUI CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 1261, 0.239, East
Ul14 MORGA'S AUTO REPAIR 96 RAILROAD AVE STE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 1261, 0.239, East
V115 SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI 445 JACKSON ST UST, SWEEPS UST Higher 1266, 0.240, WSW
V116 SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI 445 JACKSON ST CAFID UST Higher 1266, 0.240, WSW
V117 SUISUN FIRE DISTRICT 445 JACKSON ST LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1266, 0.240, WSW
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Target Property Address:

550 UNION AVENUE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
V118 SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI 445 JACKSON ST HIST UST Higher 1266, 0.240, WSW
S119 FAIRFIELD CLEANERS 625 JACKSON ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, CPS-SLIC, FINDS, ECHO,... Higher 1268, 0.240, WNW
120 DUNHAM ALLEY UST 821 OHIO ST UST Lower 1301, 0.246, SW
w121 RAMOS OIL 744 N TEXAS ST RCRA-LQG Higher 1315, 0.249, ENE
w122 COGEN SERVICE LLC 744 N TEXAS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Higher 1315, 0.249, ENE
W123 RAMOS OIL - FAIRFIEL 744 N TEXAS ST CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 1315, 0.249, ENE
w124 COGEN SERVICE LLC 744 N TEXAS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1315, 0.249, ENE
W125 RAMOS OIL - FAIRFIEL 744 N TEXAS ST AST Higher 1315, 0.249, ENE
126 UNKNOWN UNK CEDAR LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 1326, 0.251, South
X127 DITTMER & MCINNIS PR 844 JACKSON ST LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1353, 0.256, NW
X128 DITTMER & MCINNIS PR 844 JACKSON ST LUST, Cortese Higher 1353, 0.256, NW
Y129 CUSTOM FIRESIDE/ENER 917 W TEXAS ST LUST Higher 1367, 0.259, WNW
Z130 ALLEN RENTALS 1003 WASHINGTON LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CERS Higher 1371, 0.260, North
Z131 ALLEN RENTALS 1001 1003 WASHINGTON HIST CORTESE Higher 1371, 0.260, North
7132 ALLEN RENTALS 1003 WASHINGTON ST LUST, UST, HIST UST, Cortese Higher 1371, 0.260, North
AA133 SUISUN CITY OF REDEV 209 MAIN ST LUST, Cortese Lower 1430, 0.271, SSW
AA134 SUISUN CITY OF REDEV 209 MAIN ST LUST, HIST UST, CERS Lower 1430, 0.271, SSW
AA135 SUISUN CITY OF REDEV 209 211 MAIN HIST CORTESE Lower 1439, 0.273, SSW
Y136 FACILITY 4447-1 712 MADISON LUST, CPS-SLIC, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1519, 0.288, WNW
137 UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 301 SPRINGS ST LUST, Cortese Lower 1665, 0.315, SSW
138 DESILVA GATES HIGHWAY 12 @ MARINA CPS-SLIC, NON-CASE INFO Lower 1979, 0.375, ESE
AB139 ARCO 299 MARINA LUST, CA FID UST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2066, 0.391, ESE
AB140 ARCO FACILITY NO 056 299 MARINA BLVD RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2066, 0.391, ESE
AB141 DELTA MARINA 299 MARINA BLVD LUST Lower 2066, 0.391, ESE
142 CRESCENT ELEMENTARY/ 400 WHISPERING BAY L ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CHMIRS Lower 2375, 0.450, SSE
AC143 SHELDON OIL COMPANY 426 MAIN ST LUST, UST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2375, 0.450, South
AC144 SHELDON OIL CO 426 MAIN ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST,... Lower 2375, 0.450, South
AD145 UNOCAL (BRANCO'S) 1201 W TEXAS ST LUST, UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, Cortese, HIST... Higher 2400, 0.455, West
AD146 RYAN'S AUTOMOTIVE SE 1203 N TEXAS ST LUST, UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2423, 0.459, West
AE147  UNION OIL SS#4085 1203 N TEXAS ST LUST, HIST UST Higher 2439, 0.462, NNE
148 SHELDON OIL CO 526 SCHOOL ST LUST, CPS-SLIC, ENF, CERS Lower 2497, 0.473, SSW
AD149 CHEVRON FOOD MART 1247 W TEXAS ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 2523, 0.478, West
AE150 SOLANO MOTORS 1206 NORTH TEXAS STR LUST, Cortese, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 2553, 0.484, NNE
AD151 MOBIL CHEVRON FOOD M 1247 TEXAS STW LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65, CERS Higher 2615, 0.495, West
152 CITY OF FAIRFIELD 420 GREGORY STREET EMI, Notify 65, CERS Higher 4493, 0.851, West
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
COUNTY OF SOLANO HAZNET N/A
550 UNION AVE GEPAID: CAC002575334

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
HWTS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF. ... ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG. ... RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE_________________. State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP___ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM____________ Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing

LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED.___ .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. . ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

ECHO.______ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information
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UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance._________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE .. ICE

HWP. . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES._____ . Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC ... Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database

UIC. ... UIC Listing

UCGEO._______ . ______. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES.._____ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT. .. ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS.__ . California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. ... CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. .. __.______. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINESMRDS_________.__.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_____ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC6847661.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PACIFIC BELL 726-728 WEBSTER STRE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 093 207
EPA ID:: CAT080028814

RAMOS OIL 744 N TEXAS ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) W121 299

EPA ID:: CAL0O00148620

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 321 STATE ST E O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) E45 111
EPA ID:: CAD983659988

SOLANO GARBAGE CO 321 TEXAS STREET - S ENE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) J58 134
EPA ID:: CAD043235589

FAIRFIELD CLEANERS 625 JACKSON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) S119 262

EPA ID:: CAD981642564

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

A AND W AUTOBODY INC 50 MAIN ST UNIT D SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) M76 174
EPA ID:: CAD046104808

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
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Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2021 has revealed that there are
2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COUNTY HALL OF RECOR 701 WEST TEXAS STREE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) L64 145
Facility 1d: 48990006
Status: Refer: Other Agency

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CRESCENT ELEMENTARY/ 400 WHISPERING BAY L SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) 142 348
Facility 1d: 48820005
Status: No Further Action

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 45 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMO 447 TEXAS ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B8 42
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
date9: 9/23/2003
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0211
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500198

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE 447 TEXAS ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B13 51
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30071

SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN 500 UNION AVE # B WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D19 63
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30123

FAIRFIELD HALL OF JU 500 UNION AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D21 64
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
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date9: 7/20/1998

Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0090

Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500083

FERRARI PROPERTY 505 JEFFERSON ST W O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K54 126
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
date9: 11/22/1996
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0275
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500253

SOLANO COUNTY GOVERN 675 TEXAS ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) H56 129
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 301214

FORMER SOLANO COUNTY 701 TEXAS STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H60 137
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 301326

STONEFIELD PROPERTIE 721-729 W TEXAS ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) L71 166
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: A
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 301395

ARMOUR 748 TEXAS STN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) L85 183
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
date9: 8/3/2000
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0011
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500012

PACIFIC BELL 738 WEBSTER NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 090 196
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 30101
Global Id: T0609500193

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT& 738 WEBSTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 092 205
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 6/30/1994
Facility 1d: 48-0206
Facility Status: Case Closed

FAIRFIELD CITY OF 700 KENTUCKY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) R100 228
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30079

SUNSWEET DRYERS 700 KENTUCKY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) R102 231
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
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date9: 5/20/1996

Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0156

Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500146

FORMER GILLESPIE CLE 622-630 JACKSON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) S105 238
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: A
Facility 1d: 302471

PREMIER COMMERCIAL | 622 JACKSON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) S106 239
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: T
Facility 1d: 300735

HOUGHTON PRODUCE CO. 748 N TEXAS ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) T109 242
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30049

SUISUN FIRE DISTRICT 445 JACKSON ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) V117 259
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
date9: 9/27/1996
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0202
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility 1d: 30078
Global Id: T0609500189

FAIRFIELD CLEANERS 625 JACKSON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) S119 262
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: A
Facility 1d: 30771

DITTMER & MCINNIS PR 844 JACKSON ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) X127 324
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 30158
Global Id: T0609500291

DITTMER & MCINNIS PR 844 JACKSON ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) X128 326
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 9/18/1998
Facility 1d: 48-0317
Facility Status: Case Closed

CUSTOM FIRESIDE/ENER 917 W TEXAS ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) Y129 327
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30408

ALLEN RENTALS 1003 WASHINGTON N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) Z130 328
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 30003
Global Id: T0609500006

ALLEN RENTALS 1003 WASHINGTON ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) 7132 330
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 9/27/1996
Facility 1d: 48-0005
Facility Status: Case Closed

FACILITY 4447-1 712 MADISON WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) Y136 336
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: A
Facility 1d: 30584

UNOCAL (BRANCO'S) 1201 W TEXAS ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AD145 362
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
date9: 10/21/1997
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0175
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility 1d: 30084
Global Id: T0609500165

RYAN'S AUTOMOTIVE SE 1203 N TEXAS ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) AD146 368
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
date9: 10/6/1999
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0176
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500166

UNION OIL SS#4085 1203 N TEXAS ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) AE147 371
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30085

CHEVRON FOOD MART 1247 W TEXAS ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) AD149 376
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30098

SOLANO MOTORS 1206 NORTH TEXAS STR NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) AE150 383
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: A
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 302093
Global Id: T20000012006

MOBIL CHEVRON FOOD M 1247 TEXAS ST W W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AD151 388
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0018
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
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Global Id: T0609500018

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNION FOOD & LIQUOR 400 UNION ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 153 123
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
date9: 11/9/1998
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0344
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility 1d: 30137
Global Id: T0609500314

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA 730 A BROADWAY ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) N79 178
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 7/26/1994
Facility 1d: 48-0269
Facility Status: Case Closed

KEN HAGERMANN PERSON 730 BROADWAY ST #R SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N80 179
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 30046

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA 730 A BROADWAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N84 181
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500247

SUISUN CITY OF CORPO UNK MAIN ST & HWY 12 ESE 1/8-1/4 (0.212mi.) 104 235
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
date9: 9/8/1998
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0044
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609500042

UNKNOWN UNK CEDAR S 1/4-1/2 (0.251 mi.) 126 322
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
date9: 7/2/2001
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 48-0361
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0609591868

SUISUN CITY OF REDEV 209 MAIN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) AA133 333
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 3/7/1996
Facility 1d: 48-0223
Facility Status: Case Closed

SUISUN CITY OF REDEV 209 MAIN ST SSW 1/4 -1/2 (0.271 mi.) AAl134 334
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
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Facility Status: |

Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 40010

Global Id: T0609500209

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO 301 SPRINGS ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) 137 338
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 7/29/1999
Facility 1d: 48-0355
Facility Status: Case Closed

ARCO 299 MARINA ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AB139 340
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: |
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 40016
Global Id: T0609592611

ARCO FACILITY NO 056 299 MARINA BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AB140 344
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

DELTA MARINA 299 MARINA BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AB141 347
Database: LUST REG 5, Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Status: Pollution Characterization

SHELDON OIL COMPANY 426 MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) AC143 352
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
date9: 10/18/1995
Facility 1d: 48-0134
Facility Status: Case Closed

SHELDON OIL CO 426 MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) AC144 354
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility Status: A
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 40005
Global Id: T0609500125

SHELDON OIL CO 526 SCHOOL ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) 148 373
Database: SOLANO CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Facility Status: A
Facility 1d: 40220

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FORMER SOLANO COUNTY 701 TEXAS STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H60 137
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
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Global Id: T0609566325
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

721-729 TEXAS STREET 721-729 TEXAS STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)  L72 167
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Global Id: SL0609503209
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

FORMER GILLESPIE CLE 622-630 JACKSON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) S105 238
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Global Id: T10000003671
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

FAIRFIELD CLEANERS 625 JACKSON ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) S119 262
Database: SLIC REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Global Id: SL1824V1160
Facility 1d: 4850042
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

FACILITY 4447-1 712 MADISON WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) Y136 336
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Global Id: T20000003206
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DESILVA GATES HIGHWAY 12 @ MARINA ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.375 mi.) 138 339
Database: SLIC REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility I1d: SL20288905

SHELDON OIL CO 526 SCHOOL ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.473 mi.) 148 373
Database: SLIC REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Global Id: SLT20332222
Facility 1d: 4850040
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources

Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 24 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMO 447 TEXAS ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B8 42
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30071
Facility Status: |
Facility Status: A

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT 447 TEXAS ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B11 51
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
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Facility 1d: 48-000-030071

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE 447 TEXAS ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B12 51
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility 1d: 30071

SOLANO COUNTY HALL O 530 UNION AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) Cc18 62
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 300903
Facility Status: |
Facility 1d: 48-000-300903

SOLANO COUNTY JAIL 500 UNION AVE # A WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D20 63
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30120
Facility Status: |

SOLANO COUNTY LAW & 500 UNION AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D25 68
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility 1d: 30120

SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN 500 UNION AVE # B WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D26 68
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30123
Facility Status: |

SOLANO COUNTY OLD JA 500 TEXAS ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) F28 71
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30072
Facility Status: |

SOLANO COUNTY OLD CO 580 TEXAS ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) F36 94
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30142
Facility Status: |

SOLANO COUNTY EVENT 601 TEXAS ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) H38 95
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 301312
Facility Status: |

SOLANO COUNTY OLD OE 600 TEXAS ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) H48 118
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30074
Facility Status: |

FERRARI PROPERTY 505 JEFFERSON ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K55 129
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30135
Facility Status: |

SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE 701 TEXAS ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H62 142
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 301326
Facility Status: |

PG&E 725 MISSOURI ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) K78 177
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30136
Facility Status: |

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC 738 WEBSTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 087 189
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
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Facility 1d: 48-000-030101

PACIFIC BELL 738 WEBSTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 091 205
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Facility 1d: 30101

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT& 738 WEBSTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 092 205
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30101
Facility Status: |
Facility Status: A

FAIRFIELD CITY OF 700 KENTUCKY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) R100 228
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30079
Facility Status: |

HOUGHTEN RENTALS 748 N TEXAS ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) T107 241
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30049
Facility Status: |

SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI 445 JACKSON ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) V115 258
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30078
Facility Status: |

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

UNION LIQUOR FOOD 400 UNION AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 151 122
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30137
Facility Status: |

R & D BODYWORX 50 MAIN ST # B,C,D SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) M75 173
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 40197
Facility Status: |

KEN HAGERMANN PERSON 730 BROADWAY ST #R SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N81 179
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 30046
Facility Status: |

DUNHAM ALLEY UST 821 OHIO ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 120 298
Database: SOLANO CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Facility 1d: 301435
Facility Status: |

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

RAMOS OIL - FAIRFIEL 744 N TEXAS ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) W125 321
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COGEN - SOLANO COUNT 501 DELAWARE 0 -1/8 (0.001 mi.) A3 15
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2021 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

COUNTY HALL RECORDS
ACRES property ID: 60621

Cleanup Completion Date: -

Address

701 TEXAS STREET

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Direction / Distance

Map 1D

Page

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)

H63

142

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is

1 WMUDS/SWAT site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

POTRERO HILLS LANDFI

Address

P.0.BOXB

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site

Direction / Distance

Map 1D

Page

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) P94

210

Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/18/2021 has revealed that there
are 13 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT
GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOT
THE OIL CONNECTION
AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC
MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE
SAENZ AUTO REPAIR
UPPER ECHELONS
MORGA'’S AUTO REPAIR
COGEN SERVICE LLC
RAMOS OIL - FAIRFIEL

Lower Elevation

COGEN - SOLANO COUNT

Address

447 TEXAS ST

360 STATE ST STE D&E
327 W TEXAS ST

301 STATE ST

738 WEBSTER ST

740 N TEXAS ST

96 RAILROAD AVE STE
96 RAILROAD AVE, SUI
96 RAILROAD AVE STE
744 N TEXAS ST

744 N TEXAS ST

Address

501 DELAWARE

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B6 18

E 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) E31 74
NE O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) G33 77
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) J68 152
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 088 189
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) Q96 216

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U112 247

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U113 251

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) ull4 255
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) W122 302
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) W123 309
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
0-1/8 (0.001 mi.) A2 10
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Lower Elevation

FACTORYSPECIFIC

Address

420 UNION AVE

Direction / Distance

Map 1D

Page

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.)

139

95

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are

14 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE

Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 30071

SOLANO COUNTY JUSTIC

Comp Number: 30123

SOLANO COUNTY LAW &

Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 30120

SHERIFF
Comp Number: 30072

SOLANO COUNTY OLD CO

Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 30142

SOLANO COUNTY OES
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 30074

FERRARI PROPERTY
Comp Number: 30135

PG&E
Comp Number: 30136

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 30101

SUNSWEET GROWERS, IN

Comp Number: 30079

HOUGHTEN RENTALS
Comp Number: 30049

SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI

Address

447 TEXAS ST

500 UNION AVE B

500 UNION AVE A

500 W TEXAS ST

580 TEXAS ST

600 TEXAS ST

505 JEFFERSON ST
725 MISSOURI ST

738 WEBSTER ST

700 KENTUCKY ST
748 N TEXAS ST

445 JACKSON ST

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)

B13

D22

D23

F30

F35

H47

K54

K78

089

R103

T107

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi)) V115

51

66

67

73

93

117

126

177

194

234

241

258
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Comp Number: 30078

Lower Elevation

KWIK-STOP
Comp Number: 30137

KEN HAGERMAN (PERSON
Comp Number: 30046

Address

400 UNION AVE

730 BROADWAY ST A

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
15 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET
GARAGE - STATION 2
Facility 1d: 00000036955

SHERIFF
SHERIFF
Facility 1d: 00000036899

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033
PACIFIC BELL
Facility 1d: 00000067817

SUNSWEET DRYERS-FAIR
Facility 1d: 00000010841

SUNSWEET DRYERS
HOUGHTON RENTALS
Facility 1d: 00000049099

HOUGHTON PRODUCE CO.
Facility 1d: 00000005890

HOUGHTON PRODUCE CO
SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI
Facility 1d: 00000055093

Lower Elevation

KWIK STOP
Facility 1d: 00000069009

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA
KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA
Facility 1d: 00000058294

Address

447 TEXAS ST
447 W TEXAS ST

500 TEXAS STREET
500 W TEXAS ST

738 WEBSTER ST
738 WEBSTER

700 KENTUCKY ST

700 KENTUCKY ST
748 N TEXAS ST

748 N TEXAS ST

748 NORTH TEXAS ST
445 JACKSON ST

Address

400 UNION

730 A BROADWAY ST
730 A BROADWAY

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SSWO0-1/8 (0.078 mi) 150 121
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)  N82 180
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
N O - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B7 29

N O - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B9 47
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  F29 72
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  F30 73
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 089 194
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 090 196
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)  R99 227
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)  R102 231
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) T108 242
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  T109 242
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  T110 243
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) V118 262
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 152 123
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.))  N79 178
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N84 181
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A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/18/2021 has revealed that there are

4 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT
AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC
RAMOS OIL - FAIRFIEL

Lower Elevation

COGEN - SOLANO COUNT

Address

447 TEXAS ST
738 WEBSTER ST
744 N TEXAS ST

Address

501 DELAWARE

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
12 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE
Facility 1d: 48000478
Status: A

SOLANO COUNTY JUSTIC
Facility 1d: 48000109
Status: |
Status: A

SHERIFF
Facility 1d: 48002205
Status: A

SOLANO COUNTY OLD CO
Facility 1d: 48002214
Status: A

SOLANO COUNTY OES
Facility 1d: 48000819
Status: A

PG&E
Facility 1d: 48000539
Status: |

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033
Facility 1d: 48000140
Status: A

SUNSWEET GROWERS, IN
Facility 1d: 48000177
Status: |

HOUGHTON PRODUCE CO
Facility 1d: 48000025
Status: |

SUISUN FIRE PROTECTI

Address

447 TEXAS ST

500 UNION AVE

500 TEXAS STREET

580 TEXAS ST

600 TEXAS ST

725 MISSOURI ST

738 WEBSTER ST

700 KENTUCKY ST

748 NORTH TEXAS ST

445 JACKSON ST

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B6 18
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 088 189
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) W123 309
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) A2 10
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
N O - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B13 51
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D24 67
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  F29 72
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) ~ F37 94
NW O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) H47 117
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) K77 176
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 089 194
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) ~ R103 234
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) ~ T110 243
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) V116 258
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Facility 1d: 48000176
Status: |

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KWIK-STOP 400 UNION AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 150 121
Facility 1d: 48002212
Status: A

KEN HAGERMANN (PERSO 730 BROADWAY ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N83 180
Facility 1d: 48002204
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that
there are 27 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET 447 TEXAS ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B10 48
EPA ID:: CAL930575251

FACILITIES OPERATION 600 UNION AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) Cl4 54
EPA ID:: CAL000341355

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF 600 UNION AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) C15 57

HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC 600 UNION AVE. WNW O - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) C17 60

FACILITIES OPERATION 512 CLAY ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) E27 69
EPA ID:: CAL0O00314996

THE OIL CONNECTION 327 W TEXAS ST NE O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) G34 91
EPA ID:: CAL0O00041942

LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE 321 STATE ST STE A E 0-1/8 (0.053 mi.) E43 106

1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO 321 STATE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) E44 109
EPA ID:: CAL000408372

CARLS AUTO REPAIR 311 STATE ST STE A E 0 -1/8 (0.074 mi.) J49 118
EPA ID:: CAL000411474

ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT 340 STATE ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) J57 131
EPA ID:: CAC003011367

SOLANO COUNTY FORMER 701 TEXAS ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H61 139
EPA ID:: CAP000173450

CESARS TALLER MECANI 301 STATE ST STEB ENE O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) J66 147
EPA ID:: CAL000446643

CESAR’'S TALLER MECAN 301 STATE ST SUITE B ENE O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) J67 149
EPA ID:: CAC002983118

AAMCO TRANSMISSION & 301 STATE ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) J69 161
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EPA ID:: CALO00428136

FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SC 824 WASHINGTON ST N O -1/8 (0.107 mi.) 70 164
EPA ID:: CALO00270640

PACIFIC BELL 823 JEFFERSON NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) 86 186
EPA ID:: CAT080024383

FACILITIES OPERATION 600 KENTUCKY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) P95 213
EPA ID:: CALO00371801

MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE 740 N TEXAS ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) Q97 222
EPA ID:: CALO00376973

786 ELITE DBA MOORHE 740 N TEXAS ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) Q98 225

CITY OF FAIRFIELD/SU 700 KENTUCKY STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) R101 229
EPA ID:: CAH111000226

UPPER ECHELONS AUTO 96 RAILROAD AVE STE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) U111 244
EPA ID:: CALO00348108

COGEN SERVICE LLC 744 N TEXAS ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) W124 319

EPA ID:: CALO00405365

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FACILITIES OPERATION 501 DELAWARE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) A4 16
EPA ID:: CAL000160542

FACTORYSPECIFIC 420 UNION AVE SSW 0 -1/8 (0.049 mi.) 140 103
EPA ID:: CAL000364062

TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SE 408 UNION AVE STE G SSWO0-1/8 (0.055 mi.) 146 115
EPA ID:: CAL000376302

786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GU 50 MAIN ST STEE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) M73 168
EPA ID:: CAL000431672

BODY BEST COLLISION 50 MAIN ST STE D SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) M74 171

EPA ID:: CAL000436133

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/20/2021 has revealed that there are 21
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMO 447 TEXAS ST N O - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B8 42
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FAIRFIELD HALL OF JU 500 UNION AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D21 64
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

FERRARI PROPERTY 505 JEFFERSON ST W O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K54 126
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

ARMOUR 748 TEXAS ST N WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) L85 183
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT& 738 WEBSTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 092 205
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

SUNSWEET DRYERS 700 KENTUCKY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) R102 231
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Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

SUISUN FIRE DISTRICT

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

DITTMER & MCINNIS PR

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

ALLEN RENTALS

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

UNOCAL (BRANCO'S)

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

RYAN'S AUTOMOTIVE SE

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

SOLANO MOTORS

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

MOBIL CHEVRON FOOD M

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

Lower Elevation

UNION FOOD & LIQUOR

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

SUISUN CITY OF CORPO

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

UNKNOWN

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

SUISUN CITY OF REDEV

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

UNION PACIFIC RAILRO

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

ARCO

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

SHELDON OIL COMPANY

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED -

CASE CLOSED

445 JACKSON ST
CASE CLOSED

844 JACKSON ST
CASE CLOSED

1003 WASHINGTON ST
CASE CLOSED

1201 W TEXAS ST
CASE CLOSED

1203 N TEXAS ST
CASE CLOSED

1206 NORTH TEXAS STR
CASE CLOSED

1247 TEXAS ST W
CASE CLOSED

Address
400 UNION ST
CASE CLOSED

730 A BROADWAY ST
CASE CLOSED

UNK MAIN ST & HWY 12
CASE CLOSED

UNK CEDAR
CASE CLOSED

209 MAIN ST
CASE CLOSED

301 SPRINGS ST
CASE CLOSED

299 MARINA
CASE CLOSED

426 MAIN ST
CASE CLOSED

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) V117 259
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) X128 326
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) Z132 330
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AD145 362
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) AD146 368
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) AE150 383
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AD151 388
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8 (0.078 mi) 153 123
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.)  N79 178
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) 104 235
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) 126 322
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) AA133 333
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.315 mi.) 137 338
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AB139 340
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) AC143 352

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen

supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;

industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 DRYCLEANERS site
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

FAIRFIELD CLEANERS

Address

625 JACKSON ST

Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 08/27/2021

EPA Id: CALO00306455

Direction / Distance  Map ID

Page

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) S119

262
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EPA Id: CAD981642564

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 17 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FAIRFIELD HALL OF JU 500 UNION AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) D21 64
Reg Id: 48-0090

SOLANO COUNTY SERVIC 447 WASHINGTON S0-1/8(0.033 mi.) A32 76
Reg Id: 48-0211

FERRARI PROPERTY 505 JEFFERSON ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K54 126
Reg Id: 48-0275

ARMOUR 748 TEXAS ST N WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) L85 183
Reg Id: 48-0011

PACIFIC BELL 738 WEBSTER NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 090 196
Reg Id: 48-0206

SUNSWEET DRYERS 700 KENTUCKY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) R102 231
Reg Id: 48-0156

SUISUN FIRE DISTRICT 445 JACKSON ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) V117 259
Reg Id: 48-0202

DITTMER & MCINNIS PR 844 JACKSON ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) X127 324
Reg Id: 48-0317

ALLEN RENTALS 1001 1003 WASHINGTON N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) Z131 330
Reg Id: 48-0005

FACILITY 4447-1 712 MADISON WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) Y136 336
Reg Id: 2870

UNOCAL (BRANCO'S) 1201 W TEXAS ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AD145 362
Reg Id: 48-0175

RYAN'S AUTOMOTIVE SE 1203 N TEXAS ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) AD146 368
Reg Id: 48-0176

MOBIL CHEVRON FOOD M 1247 TEXAS ST W W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AD151 388
Reg Id: 48-0018

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNION FOOD & LIQUOR 400 UNION ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 153 123
Reg Id: 48-0344

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONA 730 A BROADWAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N84 181
Reg Id: 48-0269

SUISUN CITY OF REDEV 209 211 MAIN SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AA135 336
Reg Id: 48-0223

SHELDON OIL CO 426 MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) AC144 354

Reg Id: 48-0134
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Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the

reporting agency.

A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2021 has revealed that there are
4 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HALL OF JUSTICE 600 UNION AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.)  C16 59
SOLANO COUNTY SERVIC 447 WASHINGTON S 0-1/8(0.033 mi.) A32 76
MOBIL CHEVRON FOOD M 1247 TEXAS STW W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AD151 388
CITY OF FAIRFIELD 420 GREGORY STREET W 1/2 - 1 (0.851 mi.) 152 401

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MYRICK WAYNE C 401 TEXAS ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B5 18
KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO C 321 STATE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) E42 106
CESARS TALLER MECANI 301 STATE ST STE B ENE O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) J65 146

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FAMILY CLEANERS 321 TEXAS ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) J59 137
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
GILLESPIES CARPET CE 416 UNION AVE SSWO0-1/8(0.051 mi) 141 105
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records.

Site Name Database(s)
HARBOR TUG & BARGE COMPANY SWF/LF
ROBBINS RANCH LUST, UST
INTERSTATE 80 AND SUISUN VALLEY RO ENVIROSTOR
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dS36iAbd1uPSqnJ3Ntb3iZ0iWGJAgo5bkSNA1N.1NvKuptKPEn94IPFqMVyns.1JFVE4aDnN9qXtKHDbiZk4sfNinyhZqBQ0wOi6fyAW0eiGcjWJcwfBawGghxwo1E95nuAA.VCkX6QSDfYNVzr4O3F1aaHNYlX.f4N6rJSdnoISzH13npA31nwit50AeKWbu8l9Qid1UMLuMQDPMrZ3LIyqEHSnmfoJx3t5r6WNrgLtn3rbADy3B73iluMZPm60r417hc4WG1IGt3BJdRW5.S5gbufouyx5cLi57lFkHNXSh0LNdrh6eg3d8zEStty3lYS4ktrisfVAEyabIZ13wuf1O.7uHQZPTvD9tFqqJ1qngzFJpjcB9oYN3HRtBatby0f76MZizaVZDng0jo3A4B8WusgGknAJALq9pMqg5Lko7Jk5RRz9x6Qk9p.SQfqNJwM4ssi1aR8NY50.VwM2lm7NZDAvjgpKZoT5y4lpD3EtPlbK1Rov6EqEvKWnMk49VU56y4mdvniS0ou3l0s4ou7iSacAoqfb0CH3Pn11m6OuQt9PNygVLJuq4cYnuSjJJUb4XCjNE60tQW4bSy35dRXiIW8ZlVQ0cdU9kDgWsBrGhjqJCg6CoEagJnNojIo5181BYXAk6OtSEgdNCC979Wk1FYANffb.d5g7FdrNomcvsgOK4AlAyLwp9HEtHQtKCvuBNykEnhin3aF9a0X3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dS36iAbd1uPSqnJ3Ntb3iZ0iWGJAgo5bkSNA1N.1NvKuptKPEn94IPFqMVyns.1JFVE4aDnN9qXtKHDbiZk4sfNinyhZqBQ0wOi6fyAW0eiGcjWJcwfBawGghxwo1E95nuAA.VCkX6QSDfYNVzr4O3F1aaHNYlX.f4N6rJSdnoISzH13npA31nwit50AeKWbu8l9Qid1UMLuMQDPMrZ3LIyqEHSnmfoJx3t5r6WNrgLtn3rbADy3B73iluMZPm60r417hc4WG1IGt3BJdRW5.S5gbufouyx5cLi57lFkHNXSh0LNdrh6eg3d8zEStty3lYS4ktrisfVAEyabIZ13wuf1O.7uHQZPTvD9tFqqJ1qngzFJpjcB9oYN3HRtBatby0f76MZizaVZDng0jo3A4B8WusgGknAJALq9pMqg5Lko7Jk5RRz9x6Qk9p.SQfqNJwM4ssi1aR8NY50.VwM2lm7NZDAvjgpKZoT5y4lpD3EtPlbK1Rov6EqEvKWnMk49VU56y4mdvniS0ou3l0s4ou7iSacAoqfb0CH3Pn11m6OuQt9PNygXLJuq4cYnuSjJJUb3XCjNE60tQW4bSy33dRXiIW8ZlVQ0cdU6kDgWsBrGhjqJCg69oEagJnNojIo51817YXAk6OtSEgdNCC949Wk1FYANffb.d5gAFdrNomcvsgOK4Al7yLwp9HEtHQtKCvu8NykEnhin3aF9a0X3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6dS36iAbd1uPSqnJ3Ntb3iZ0iWGJAgo5bkSNA1N.1NvKuptKPEn94IPFqMVyns.1JFVE4aDnN9qXtKHDbiZk4sfNinyhZqBQ0wOi6fyAW0eiGcjWJcwfBawGghxwo1E95nuAA.VCkX6QSDfYNVzr4O3F1aaHNYlX.f4N6rJSdnoISzH13npA31nwit50AeKWbu8l9Qid1UMLuMQDPMrZ3LIyqEHSnmfoJx3t5r6WNrgLtn3rbADy3B73iluMZPm60r417hc4WG1IGt3BJdRW5.S5gbufouyx5cLi57lFkHNXSh0LNdrh6eg3d8zEStty3lYS4ktrisfVAEyabIZ13wuf1O.7uHQZPTvD9tFqqJ1qngzFJpjcB9oYN3HRtBatby0f76MZizaVZDng0jo3A4B8WusgGknAJALq9pMqg5Lko7Jk5RRz9x6Qk9p.SQfqNJwM4ssi1aR8NY50.VwM2lm7NZDAvjgpKZoT5y4lpD3EtPlbK1Rov6EqEvKWnMk49VU56y4mdvniS0ou3l0s4ou7iSacAoqfb0CH3Pn11m6OuQt9PNygVLJuq4cYnuSjJJUb4XCjNE60tQW4bSy33dRXiIW8ZlVQ0cdU4kDgWsBrGhjqJCg67oEagJnNojIo5181BYXAk6OtSEgdNCC959Wk1FYANffb.d5g8FdrNomcvsgOK4Al7yLwp9HEtHQtKCvu3NykEnhin3aF9a0X3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-SQG 0.250 3 1 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 1 0 1 0 NR 2
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST 0.500 9 14 22 NR NR 45
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 2 2 3 NR NR 7
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 15 9 NR NR NR 24
AST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 6 7 NR NR NR 13
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST 0.250 8 6 NR NR NR 14
HIST UST 0.250 5 10 NR NR NR 15
CERS TANKS 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CAFID UST 0.250 6 6 NR NR NR 12
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 20 7 NR NR NR 27
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 4 6 11 NR NR 21
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 4 5 8 NR NR 17
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 2 0 1 1 NR 4
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 2 94 80 46 1 0 223
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 COUNTY OF SOLANO HAZNET S112936162
Target 550 UNION AVE HWTS N/A
Property  FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
HAZNET:

Name: COUNTY OF SOLANO
Actual: Address: 550 UNION AVE
11 ft. Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Contact: COUNTY OF SOLANO

Telephone: 7074216335

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 530 CLAY ST

Year: 2004

Gepaid: CAC002575334

TSD EPA ID: CAD009466392

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:

512 - Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
0.75

2004

CAC002575334

CADO044003556

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
HO1 - Transfer Station

6.4635

2004
CAC002575334

20040313

8/23/2004 8:25:08

20040319

22800328

CAD982030173

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD009466392

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
Not reported

Not reported

512 - Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
Not reported

- Not reported

0.75

1500

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20040313
10/1/2004 18:31:09
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COUNTY OF SOLANO (Continued) S112936162
Receipt Date: 20040315
Manifest ID: 23335224
Trans EPA ID: CADO044003556
Trans Name: RAMOS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Trans 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAD044003556
Trans Name: RAMOS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
TSDF Alt EPA ID: CAD044003556
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
RCRA Code: Not reported
Meth Code: HO1 - Transfer Station
Quantity Tons: 6.4635
Waste Quantity: 1550
Quantity Unit: G
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
HWTS:
Name: COUNTY OF SOLANO
Address: 550 UNION AVE
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAC002575334
Inactive Date: 10/27/2004
Create Date: 03/09/2004
Last Act Date: 03/09/2004
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 530 CLAY ST
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Owner Name: COUNTY OF SOLANO
Owner Address: 530 CLAY ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Contact Name: COUNTY OF SOLANO
Contact Address: 530 CLAY ST
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
A2 COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY CERS HAZ WASTE S121738286
501 DELAWARE CERS TANKS N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CERS
0.001 mi.
5 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster A
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Name: COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY
Actual: Address: 501 DELAWARE
8 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 107230
CERS ID: 10400578

CERS Description:

Hazardous Waste Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY (Continued)

CERS TANKS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY
501 DELAWARE

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

107230

10400578

Aboveground Petroleum Storage

COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY
501 DELAWARE

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
107230

10400578

Chemical Storage Facilities

107230
Cogen - Solano County
08-14-2013

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to prepare and implement a Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan .

Returned to compliance on 08/25/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

107230
Cogen - Solano County
07-21-2017

S$121738286

HSC 6.95 25510(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25510(a)

Failure to report a release or threatened release of a hazardous
material to the unified program agency and to OES.

Returned to compliance on 09/01/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

107230

Cogen - Solano County

07-21-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 09/01/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

107230
Cogen - Solano County
08-14-2013
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY (Continued)

Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:

S$121738286

HSC 6.95 25504(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25504(a)

Failure to complete and/or submit hazardous material inventory forms
for all reportable hazardous materials on site.

Returned to compliance on 08/25/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

107230

Cogen - Solano County

08-14-2013

22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)

Failure to maintain uniform hazardous waste manifest, consolidated
manifest, or bills of lading copies for three years.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

107230

Cogen - Solano County

08-14-2013

HSC 6.95 25504(b) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25504(b)

Failure to include adequate emergency response procedures in the
business plan for a release or threatened release.

Returned to compliance on 08/25/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

107230

Cogen - Solano County

07-21-2017

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to prepare and implement a Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan.

Returned to compliance on 09/01/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-21-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
08-14-2013
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY (Continued)

Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
08-14-2013

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-21-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-21-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
APSA

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
08-14-2013

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
APSA

CERS,

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

Document Preparer
Larry Patterson
Not reported

S$121738286
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Environmental Contact
James Kremko

Not reported

675 Texas Street Suite 2500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Legal Owner

Solano County

Not reported

675 Texas Street Suite 2500
Fairfield

CA

United States

94533

(707) 784-6335,

Operator

Larry Patterson
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(707) 784-6335,

Parent Corporation
County of Solano County
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Identification Signer

Larry Patterson

Facilities Operations Supervisor
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$121738286
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY (Continued) S121738286
Affiliation Type Desc: Facility Mailing Address
Entity Name: Mailing Address
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 Texas Street Suite 2500
Affiliation City: Fairfield
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 94533
Affiliation Phone: ,
A3 COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY AST A100418931
501 DELAWARE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.001 mi.
5 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Lower Name: COGEN - SOLANO COUNTY
Actual: Address: 501 DELAWARE
8 ft. City/Zip: FAIRFIELD,94533
Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Owner: Solano County
Total Gallons: Not reported
CERSID: 10400578
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: County of Solano County
Phone: 707-784-6335
Fax: 707-421-6908

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:
Property Owner Phone:

Property Owner Mailing Address:

Property Owner City:
Property Owner Stat :
Property Owner Zip Code:
Property Owner Country:
EPAID:

675 Texas Street Suite 2500

Fairfield

CA

94533

Ed Sparks
707-784-6335
707-784-6335

675 Texas Street Suite 2500

CA

94533
United States
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
160542
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024795187

CAL000160542

A4 FACILITIES OPERATION-COGEN
501 DELAWARE

<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

0.001 mi.

5 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster A

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19960703

Actual: Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATION-COGEN

8 ft. Handler Address: 501 DELAWARE
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
EPA ID: CAL000160542
Contact Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Contact Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-784-2521

Not reported
DABARNGRAFF@SOLANOCOUNTY.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Other

DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported

TC6847661.2s Page 16



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACILITIES OPERATION-COGEN (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-784-2521
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-784-6335
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1024795187
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACILITIES OPERATION-COGEN (Continued) 1024795187
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19960703
Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATION-COGEN
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 22112
NAICS Description: ELECTRIC POWER TRANSMISSION, CONTROL, AND DISTRIBUTION
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B5 MYRICK WAYNE C EDR Hist Auto 1020218330
NNE 401 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
13 ft. 1969 MYRICK WAYNE C Gasoline Service Stations
1970 MYRICK WAYNE C Gasoline Service Stations
B6 SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP CERS HAZ WASTE  S121747147
North 447 TEXAS ST CERS TANKS N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CERS
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster B
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP
Actual: Address: 447 TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 154544
CERS ID: 10397266

CERS Description:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Hazardous Chemical Management
SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP

447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

CERS TANKS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

154544
10397266
Hazardous Waste Generator

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP
447 TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

154544

10397266

Underground Storage Tank

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP
447 TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

154544

10397266

Chemical Storage Facilities

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-31-2017

22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)

Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at least
three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted
for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
designated facility which received the waste.

Returned to compliance on 04/10/2019.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-31-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 06/09/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

02-24-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

S121747147
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued) S121747147

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

02-24-2020

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

HSC 6.7 25284(a)(3) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,
Section(s) 25284(a)(3)

Failure to submit, maintain, or implement an owner/operator written
agreement.

Returned to compliance on 06/09/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

02-28-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

HSC 6.95 25510 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25510

Failure to update hazardous material inventory within 30 days when one
of the following occurs: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials A change of business
address, business ownership, or business name.

Returned to compliance on 08/24/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

TC6847661.2s
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued) S121747147

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

HMRRP
CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 08/24/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

02-28-2020

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

HSC 6.7 25299 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,
Section(s) 25299

Failure to comply with one or more of the operating permit conditions.
Returned to compliance on 06/09/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

06-25-2018

23 CCR 16 2712 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,
Section(s) 2712

Failure to comply with any of the applicable requirements of the
permit issued for the operation of the UST system.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

154544
Solano County Light Equipment Shop
05-19-2015
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

16, Section(s) 2712(i)

S121747147
23 CCR 16 2712(i) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

Failure to maintain on site an approved monitoring plan.

Returned to compliance on 06/09/2017.
Solano County Environmental Health

UST
CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-31-2017

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation

date.

Returned to compliance on 04/10/2019.
Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

02-28-2020

HSC 6.5 25189.5(a),25201(a) - California Health and Safety Code,

Chapter 6.5, Section(s) 25189.5(a),25201(a)

Failure to dispose of hazardous waste at a facility which has a permit
from DTSC or disposing of hazardous waste at any point which is not

authorized according to HSC 6.5.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-31-2017

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter

1, Section(s) 265.173

Failure to meet the following container management requirements: (a) A
container holding hazardous waste must always be closed during
storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste. (b) A
container holding hazardous waste must not be opened, handled, or
stored in a manner which may rupture the container or cause it to

leak.

Returned to compliance on 04/10/2019.
Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 08/24/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

03-20-2018

23 CCR 16 2644.1(a)(2) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 16, Section(s) 2644.1(a)(2)

Failure to demonstrate to the UPA that the equipment and methods used
to monitor the UST system are certified by an independent third-party
as complying with the standards set forth in 23 CCR 2643(f).
Returned to compliance on 04/26/2018.

Solano County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers with
the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
Waste, and starting accumulation date.

Returned to compliance on 08/24/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

02-24-2020

HSC 6.5 25189.5(a),25201(a) - California Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 6.5, Section(s) 25189.5(a),25201(a)

Failure to dispose of hazardous waste at a facility which has a permit
from DTSC or disposing of hazardous waste at any point which is not
authorized according to HSC 6.5.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter
1, Section(s) 265.173

Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not in

active use.

Returned to compliance on 08/24/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued) S121747147

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:

HW
CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

HSC 6.75 25299.30-25299.34 - California Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 6.75, Section(s) 25299.30-25299.34

Failure to submit and maintain complete and current Certification of
Financial Responsibility or other mechanism of financial assurance.
Returned to compliance on 06/09/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

UST

CERS,

154544

Solano County Light Equipment Shop

05-19-2015

22 CCR 12 66262.40(c) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(c)

Failure to determine if the waste generated is a hazardous waste and
to maintain analysis results for three years.

Returned to compliance on 08/24/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-28-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-19-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

06-25-2018

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
usT

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-03-2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-24-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-28-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-19-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-31-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-19-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-22-2014

No

Routine done by local agency
Not reported

S121747147
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:

Solano County Environmental Health
UST
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-03-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-24-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-20-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-31-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Identification Signer
Larry Devereaux
Fleet Manager

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation

Solano County Fleet Management
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S121747147
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:

Not reported
Not reported

Document Preparer
Michelle Offermann
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UST Tank Operator

Solano County Fleet Management
Not reported

447 Texas Street

Fairfield

CA

United States

94533

(707) 421-7281,

Environmental Contact
Larry Devereaux

Not reported

447 Texas St

Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

447 Texas St

Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Legal Owner

Solano County Fleet Management
Not reported

447 Texas St

Fairfield

CA

United States

94533

(707) 421-7281,

Operator
Larry Devereaux
Not reported

S121747147
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(707) 978-6327,

UST Permit Applicant
David Bastian

Fleet Manager

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(707) 421-7281,

UST Tank Owner

Solano County Fleet Management
Not reported

447 Texas Street

Fairfiled

ca

United States

94533

(707) 421-7281,

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

Property Owner
Solano County
Not reported
447 Texas St
Fairfield

CA

United States
94533

(707) 421-7281,

UST Property Owner Name
Solano County

Not reported

447 Texas Street

Fairfield

ca

United States

94533

(707) 421-7281,

S121747147
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B7 SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS HISTUST S113169240
North 447 TEXAS ST HAZNET N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HWTS
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster B
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Name: GARAGE - STATION 2
Actual: Address: 447 TEXAS STREET
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
File Number: 00021230
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00021230.pdf
Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

HAZNET:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS

447 TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335626
MICHELLE OFFERMANN
7074216052

Not reported

447 TEXAS ST

2018
CAL930575251
CAT080012602

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10

percent

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.46200

2016

CAL930575251
CAD097030993

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00021230

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

0.045

2015
CAL930575251
CAD008364432

181 - Other inorganic solid waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0275

2015
CAL930575251
CAT080013352

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture

S$113169240

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

0.051

2014
CAL930575251
CAT080013352

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

0.417

2013
CAL930575251
CAT080013352

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

0.102

2012
CAL930575251
CAD059494310

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.2

2011
CAL930575251
CAD008364432

181 - Other inorganic solid waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0875

2005
CAL930575251
CA0000084517

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10

percent

HO1 - Transfer Station

0.0168
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued) S113169240
Year: 2005
Gepaid: CAL930575251
TSD EPA ID: CA0000084517
CA Waste Code: 134 - Agueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent
Disposal Method: TO1 - Treatment, Tank
Tons: 0.063

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
10 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

2014
CAL930575251

20141020

12/30/2014 22:15:05

20141024

013809457JJK

CADO028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAT080013352

DEMENNO / KERDOON

Not reported

Not reported

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
Not reported

H039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.417

100

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2002
CAL930575251

20021127
3/16/2007 18:30:20
20021202
22139941
SCR000075150
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CA0000084517
Not reported
CA0000084517
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iNU6wS8icANNpZPUllr3TP6wfX9SU638CGyAqkNcQ6.AugzNWUr4y1RpjdUZFBxPW3s46cSlLKrlxsFrukG4JwHTPGMPtVd6ib.6akafXLKXBY39XFkBA7SU4856.YM39AsA.HXCLiWG9RcyIux4.mrqRFTkdRENA1K6kSYiSvON8rCU5JP3w9qw6sISNCQ8QOD9npYcofFARPANcSq3k.ipWesZiPQPSsx5mlPlmevl.6BrQgz3BmGTYf.PSne6yo57QbWfrRqXpW49Z6u5C0LUG7N6HoY3icX5OQRCjvrGHgwy45T6mMiilluNgXEUdwN49DqwradSR5I8V.f3.LvcUM.AxhGNfUf9CP4ptrkZob8PHWSBdmelO4JltwHrjP97huPTjHzPVgT6TLtAnQrf0AnXcfc9wa79EfXUckw6soi3jJS9jFYCEWSGmCoyQOJ4DM8qFyYkTUcNJ0R2QxqQXVg6H49.tqk5XUJuDD1ggYyzukGvh9yWeosUdytrvGx6uQ.iwzVNVcZUa1b4JhtwpUjSlQL8rCE3lHIcSFZA3e7NuyhVrIbpiOeZiCVPRch4Z.CllVxlfOerqdL4hEVTe7UPihM63ZS6cvof7lvXMlp9iEz4nnnUCzk6QOt3NpW9erXC1fjGqBeyUvgC3s5qVBHkj4vNKRn5Y0cQ39X6gom.4rX7SJhuDCqgtVNzB8U3LvgWAceUsFTrYq.3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iNU6wS8icANNpZPUllr3TP6wfX9SU638CGyAqkNcQ6.AugzNWUr4y1RpjdUZFBxPW3s46cSlLKrlxsFrukG4JwHTPGMPtVd6ib.6akafXLKXBY39XFkBA7SU4856.YM39AsA.HXCLiWG9RcyIux4.mrqRFTkdRENA1K6kSYiSvON8rCU5JP3w9qw6sISNCQ8QOD9npYcofFARPANcSq3k.ipWesZiPQPSsx5mlPlmevl.6BrQgz3BmGTYf.PSne6yo57QbWfrRqXpW49Z6u5C0LUG7N6HoY3icX5OQRCjvrGHgwy45T6mMiilluNgXEUdwN49DqwradSR5I8V.f3.LvcUM.AxhGNfUf9CP4ptrkZob8PHWSBdmelO4JltwHrjP97huPTjHzPVgT6TLtAnQrf0AnXcfc9wa79EfXUckw6soi3jJS9jFYCEWSGmCoyQOJ4DM8qFyYkTUcNJ0R2QxqQXVg6H49.tqk5XUJuDD1ggYyzukGvh9yWeosUdytrvGx6uQ.iwzVNVcZUa1b4JhtwpUjSlQL8rCE3lHIcSFZA3e7NuyhVrIbpiOeZiCVPRch4Z.CllVxlfOerqdL4hEVTe7UPihM63ZS6cvof7lvXMlp9iEz4nnnUCzk6QOt3NpW9erXC1fjGqBeyUvgC3s5qVBHkj4vNKRn5Y0cQ39X6gom.4rX7SJhuDCqgtVNzB8U3LvgWAceUsFTrYq.3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:

Not reported

S$113169240

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0168

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2000
CAL930575251

20000512
8/1/2000 0:00:00
20000516
99888926
CAD982413262
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD982446874
Not reported
CAD982446874
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.21

50

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20000224
5/23/2000 0:00:00
20000310
99471692
CAD982413262
Not reported
SCR000074591
Not reported
CAD059494310
Not reported
CAD059494310
Not reported

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture

D001
D99 - Disposal, Other
0.17
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

50

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1998
CAL930575251

19980915
11/5/1998 0:00:00
19980915
97204259
CAD982413262
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD982446874
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$113169240

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.21

50

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2015
CAL930575251

20150903
11/6/2015 22:15:31
20150927
010496560JJK
CAR000159665

PARC SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS

CAD983649880

PSC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF POMONA LP

CAD008364432
RHO-CHEM LLC
Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics

D008

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:

0.0275

55

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150723

10/5/2015 22:15:16

20150804

014649627JJK

CADO028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAT080013352

DEMENNO / KERDOON

Not reported

Not reported

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
D018

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.051

15

G

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1994
CAL930575251

19940421
10/5/1995 0:00:00
19940421
93128462
CAD980695761
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD980887418
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported

RO1 - Recycler
171

450

G

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1995
CAL930575251

19951026
7/26/1996 0:00:00
19951031
95659550
CAD044003556
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT080011059
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

Not reported

D99 - Disposal, Other

0.3

600

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19951017
7/26/1996 0:00:00
19951018
95554005
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture

D039

RO1 - Recycler
0.0144

4

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$113169240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:

19950502
4/2/1996 0:00:00
19950504
93768776
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0144

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19950329
4/2/1996 0:00:00
19950405
95377405
CAD044003556
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAT080011059
Not reported
CAT080011059
Not reported

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
Not reported
D99 - Disposal, Other
0.2293

55

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2011
CAL930575251

20111103
1/12/2012 18:30:51
20111110
007467140JJK
CAR000159665

S$113169240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

PARC SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS
CAD983649880

PSC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF POMONA LP
CAD008364432

RHOCHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics

D008

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0875

175

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2004
CAL930575251

20040511

10/15/2004 8:41:08

20040512

23474544

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CA0000084517
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CA0000084517

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
D039

HO1 - Transfer Station

0.0168

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20040413

10/14/2004 7:35:58

20040414

23478688

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CA0000084517

S$113169240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CA0000084517
Not reported

S$113169240

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0168

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2013
CAL930575251

20131209

2/25/2014 22:15:05

20131217

012421336JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAT080013352

DEMENNO / KERDOON

Not reported

Not reported

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
D018

H039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.102

30

G

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2005
CAL930575251

20050526

8/17/2005 18:31:07

20050531

24490144

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

CA0000084517
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CA0000084517

Not reported

S$113169240

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0168

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20050526

8/17/2005 18:31:07

20050531

24490144

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CA0000084517
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CA0000084517

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

Not reported

TO1 - Treatment, Tank
0.063

15

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2016
CAL930575251

20150903

11/6/2015 22:15:31

20150927

010496560JJK

CAR000159665

PARC SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS
CAD983649880

PSC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF POMONA LP

CAD008364432

RHO-CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:

D008

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0275

55

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20150723

10/5/2015 22:15:16

20150804

014649627JJK

CADO028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAT080013352

DEMENNO / KERDOON

Not reported

Not reported

343 - Unspecified organic liquid mixture
D018

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.051

15

G

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1999
CAL930575251

19991019

1/11/2000 0:00:00
19991019

99475384
CAD982413262

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD982446874

Not reported
CAD982446874

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.21
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

50

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2012
CAL930575251

20120605

11/16/2012 22:15:09

20120615

005569031FLE

MADO039322250

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
MADO039322250

CLEAN HARBORS ENV SVCS INC
CAD059494310

CLEAN HARBORS SAN JOSE LLC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.2

400

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS
447 TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335626
CAL930575251

Not reported

02/26/1993

07/13/2020

Not reported

447 TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335626
COUNTY OF SOLANO

447 TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335626
MICHELLE OFFERMANN
447 TEXAS ST

S$113169240

TC6847661.2s Page 41



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued) S113169240
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL930575251
Create Date: 2002-03-14 16:36:30.000
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: General Automotive Repair
Issued EPA ID Date: 1993-02-26 00:00:00
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS
Facility Address: 447 TEXAS ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: FAIRFIELD
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 945335626
B8 SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP LUST U003641367
North 447 TEXAS ST UsT N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 Cortese
0.003 mi. CERS
15 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STATION
Actual: Address: 447 TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Lead Agency: SOLANO COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500198
Global Id: T0609500198
Latitude: 38.249063
Longitude: -122.038149
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/23/2003
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 48-0211

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:

SOLANO COUNTY

Local Agency

30071

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

T0609500198

Local Agency Caseworker
SOLANO COUNTY
SOLANO COUNTY

Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
City: FAIRFIELD
Email: Not reported

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:

Not reported

T0609500198
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP (Continued) u003641367
Action Type: Other
Date: 05/02/1989
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/09/2001
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 11/01/2002
Action: Preliminary Site Assessment Report
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/13/2001
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 02/07/1992
Action: Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 05/02/1989
Action: Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling Report
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/20/1989
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/13/2000
Action: Notice of Responsibility
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/15/1989
Action: Unauthorized Release Form
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/24/2003
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/23/2003
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0609500198
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/23/1992
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LUST REG 2:

Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:

How Discovered:

Leak Cause:

Site Assessment Report

T0609500198
RESPONSE
04/26/1993

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T0609500198
ENFORCEMENT
12/10/2002

File review

T0609500198

Other

05/02/1989
Leak Discovery

T0609500198
ENFORCEMENT
04/12/1989

Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

T0609500198

Other

11/04/1992
Leak Reported

T0609500198
Open - Case Begin Date
05/02/1989

T0609500198
Open - Site Assessment
06/01/1992

T0609500198
Open - Site Assessment
11/04/1992

T0609500198

Open - Verification Monitoring

01/01/2002

T0609500198
Completed - Case Closed
09/23/2003

2

48-0211

Case Closed
30071

Tank Closure
Structure Failure

u003641367
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP (Continued)

Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

11/4/1992

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 6/1/1992

Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: 1/1/2002

SOLANO CO. UST:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Facility Id:

Facility Status:

Decode for Facility Status:
Facility Phone:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
447 TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

30071

Inactive

Closed

707-421-6052

1

Underground Storage Tank (1)

Not reported

LICENSE/PERMIT INVESTIGATION
7/23/2009

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

2

Underground Storage Tank (1)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

3

Underground Storage Tank (1)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

4
Underground Storage Tank (1)

u003641367
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP (Continued)

Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

CORTESE:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:
Enf Type:
Swat R:
Flag:
Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

Not reported
3/31/1992

Not reported
SUP-DIST NO 3030
Dye, Andy

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

5

Underground Storage Tank (1)
Not reported
LETTER/REPORT REVIEW
5/2/2008

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

6

Municipal Government (178)

Not reported

ROUTINE - INITIAL (INVENTORIED) 03/31/22, 03/31/22
7/7/2021

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STATION
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported
T0609500198

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

u003641367
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP (Continued) u003641367
CERS:
Name: SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STATION
Address: 447 TEXAS ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 233981
CERS ID: T0609500198
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: )
B9 GARAGE - STATION 2 HISTUST U001596771
North 447 W TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster B
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Name: GARAGE - STATION 2
Actual: Address: 447 W TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
File Number: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000036955
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: DAVE J. MARQUEZ
Telephone: 7074296685

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

COUNTY OF SOLANO, PUBLIC WORKS
HALL OF JUSTICE, 550 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

0004

001

5

Not reported
00004000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
None

002

6

Not reported
00004000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

TC6847661.2s Page 47



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GARAGE - STATION 2 (Continued) U001596771

Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 7
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00006000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 8
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000500
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
B10 SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024876191
North 447 TEXAS ST CAL930575251
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19930226
Actual: Handler Name: SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS
13 ft. Handler Address: 447 TEXAS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5626
EPA ID: CAL930575251
Contact Name: MICHELLE OFFERMANN
Contact Address: 447 TEXAS ST

Container Construction Thickness:

Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

707-421-6052

707-435-2800
MMOFFERMANN@SOLANOCOUNTY.COM

Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

447 TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5626
COUNTY OF SOLANO

Owner Type: Other

Operator Name: MICHELLE OFFERMANN
Operator Type: Other

Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Operator
MICHELLE OFFERMANN

1024876191

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180907
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024876191

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-421-6052

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

COUNTY OF SOLANO
Other

Not reported

Not reported

447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5626
707-421-6052

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19930226

SOLANO COUNTY FLEET OPERATIONS

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

811111
GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B11 SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP UST U004348697
North 447 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP
Actual: Address: 447 TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: Not reported
Permitting Agency: Solano County Environmental Health
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 38.24918
Longitude: -122.03849
Name: SOLANO COUNTY LIGHT EQUIPMENT SHOP
Address: 447 TEXAS ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: 48-000-030071
Permitting Agency: Solano County Environmental Health
CERSID: 10397266
Latitude: 38.24918
Longitude: -122.03849
B12 SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE UST U004346811
North 447 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE
Actual: Address: 447 TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: 30071
Permitting Agency: SOLANO COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 38.2492
Longitude: -122.03931
B13 SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2 LUST S101623603
North 447 TEXAS ST SWEEPS UST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CA FID UST
0.003 mi.
15 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster B
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE SHOP
Actual: Address: 447 TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 30071
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: 707-421-6052
Program: 29S
Inventory Number: 1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2 (Continued)

Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:
Last service/permit exp:
Last service date:
District:

Inspector:

Call Back:

SWEEPS UST:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:

LOP - Closed Site (128)

Not reported

REVIEW REPORTS / POST REM MONIT
12/24/2014

SUP-DIST NO 3036

Bernardo, Josuwa

Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

30071

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
48-000-030071-000001
Not reported

4000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

5

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2
447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

30071

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
48-000-030071-000002
Not reported

4000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2
447 TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD

Not reported

30071

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$101623603
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2 (Continued)

Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
48-000-030071-000003
Not reported
6000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2

447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD
Not reported
30071

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
48-000-030071-000004
Not reported
500

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported
Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2

447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD

Not reported
30071

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
48-000-030071-000005
Not reported
10000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2

447 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD
Active

30071

S$101623603
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY GARAGE STATION 2 (Continued) S101623603
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 11-30-93
Action Date: 05-09-94
Created Date: 02-29-88
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030071-000006
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: 05-05-93
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
CAFID UST:
Facility ID: 48000478
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: 00036955
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 7074296685
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 3255 N TEXAS ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94533
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
Ci14 FACILITIES OPERATIONS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024822688
WNW 600 UNION AVE CAL000341355
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.004 mi.
23 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20090316
Actual: Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS
13 ft. Handler Address: 600 UNION AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-6369
EPA ID: CAL000341355
Contact Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Contact Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:
EPA Region:
Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

707-784-2521

Not reported
DABARNGRAFF@SOLANOCOUNTY.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024822688

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Other

DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024822688
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-784-2521

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Other

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
707-784-6335

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20090316

Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 92119

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Description: OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024822688
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
Ci15 JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026165313
WNW 600 UNION AVE CAC003065331
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.004 mi.
23 ft. Site 2 of 5iin cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200504
Actual: Handler Name: JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
13 ft. Handler Address: 600 UNION AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-6369
EPA ID: CAC003065331
Contact Name: H. IORGA - JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA
Contact Address: 2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3508
916-263-1541

Not reported
EHS@JUD.CA.GOV

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3508
JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
Other

H. IORGA - JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA (Continued)

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Other

Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200515
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1026165313

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Not reported

Not reported

2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3508
888-225-3583

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

H. IORGA - JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA

Other
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA (Continued) 1026165313
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-3508
Owner/Operator Telephone: 916-263-1541
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200504
Handler Name: JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 922110
NAICS Description: COURTS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C16 HALL OF JUSTICE Notify 65 S100235911
WNW 600 UNION AVENUE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 92504
0.004 mi.
23 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster C
Relative: NOTIFY 65:
Higher Name: HALL OF JUSTICE
Actual: Address: 600 UNION AVENUE
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 92504
Date Reported: Not reported
Staff Initials: Not reported
Board File Number:  Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Date: Not reported
Issue Date: Not reported
Incident Description: Not reported
Global ID: Not reported
Status: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
C17 HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC, 48-A1l, RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026823002
WNW 600 UNION AVE. CAC003135983
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

0.004 mi.

23 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster C

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210825

Actual: Handler Name: HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC , 48-Al,

13 ft. Handler Address: 600 UNION AVE.

Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:
Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:
Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CAC003135983

SHIRLEY SAVAGE

2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833
916-643-4605

Not reported
EHS@JUD.CA.GOV

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833
JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA
Other

SHIRLEY SAVAGE

Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC, 48-A1, (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20210825
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SHIRLEY SAVAGE
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 95833
Owner/Operator Telephone: 916-643-4605
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CA
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2860 GATEWAY OAKS DR
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 95833
Owner/Operator Telephone: 916-643-4605
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1026823002
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC, 48-A1, (Continued) 1026823002
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20210825
Handler Name: HALL OF JUSTICE, JCC, 48-Al,
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 922110
NAICS Description: COURTS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C18 SOLANO COUNTY HALL OF JUSTICE - UST U004136847
WSW 530 UNION AVE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster C
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY HALL OF JUSTICE -
Actual: Address: 530 UNION AVE
11 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 300903
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Permitting Agency:
CERSID:

Not reported

1

Municipal Government (178)

DIESEL

LETTER/REPORT WRITING * Missing *
8/24/2004

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

LAW & JUSTICE BLDG.- SOLANO COUNTY
530 UNION AVE

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

48-000-300903

Solano County Environmental Health
10400587
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY HALL OF JUSTICE - (Continued) u004136847
Latitude: 38.24745
Longitude: -122.04049
D19 SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN LUST S106114290
WSW 500 UNION AVE # B N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE # B
11 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 30123
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: Not reported
Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: SLIC - Closed Site (138)
Inventory Description:  Ref Date 7/20/98
Last service/permit exp: Not reported
Last service date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3036
Inspector: Bernardo, Josuwa
Call Back: Not reported
Name: SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN
Address: 500 UNION AVE # B
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 30123
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: Not reported
Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 2
Inventory Type: SLIC - Closed Site (138)
Inventory Description:  Non LOP Closed Site Ref 4/21/98
Last service/permit exp: Not reported
Last service date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3036
Inspector: Bernardo, Josuwa
Call Back: Not reported
D20 SOLANO COUNTY JAIL UST U004136844
WSW 500 UNION AVE # A N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY JAIL
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE # A
11 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
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SOLANO COUNTY JAIL (Continued) u004136844
Facility Id: 30120
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: 707-421-6335
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Municipal Government (178)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service: ~ OUT OF BUSINESS 05/31/20, 05/31/20
Last Service Date: 1/14/2020
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
D21 FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE LUST S103066035
WSW 500 UNION AVE Cortese N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HIST CORTESE
0.005 mi. CERS
25 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE
11 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

SOLANO COUNTY LOP

LUST Cleanup Site
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500083
T0609500083

38.247071

-122.0405139

Completed - Case Closed

07/20/1998

Not reported

48-0090

SOLANO COUNTY

Not reported

30123

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

T0609500083

Local Agency Caseworker
SOLANO COUNTY

SOLANO COUNTY

675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

Not reported

T0609500083
Other

10/

27/1988

Leak Stopped

T0609500083
Other
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FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE (Continued) S103066035
Date: 10/27/1988
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0609500083
Action Type: Other
Date: 10/27/1988
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0609500083
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 10/07/1988
Global Id: T0609500083
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 10/07/1988
Global Id: T0609500083
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 01/30/1992
Global Id: T0609500083
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/20/1998
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 48-0090
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 30123

How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:
Oversight Program:

Tank Closure
Structure Failure
Tank

Not reported
LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 10/7/1988
Pollution Characterization Began: 1/30/1992

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:

Site/Facility Type:

Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE
500 UNION AVE

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported

T0609500083

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE (Continued) S103066035
Owner: Not reported
Enf Type: Not reported
Swat R: Not reported
Flag: active
Order No: Not reported
Waste Discharge System No: Not reported
Effective Date: Not reported
Region 2: Not reported
WID Id: Not reported
Solid Waste Id No: Not reported
Waste Management Uit Name: Not reported
File Name: Active Open
HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname: FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE
edr_fadd1l: 500 UNION
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 48
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 48-0090
CERS:
Name: FAIRFIELD HALL OF JUSTICE
Address: 500 UNION AVE
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 225057
CERS ID: T0609500083
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
D22 SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER SWEEPS UST S106932350
WSW 500 UNION AVE B N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE B
11 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30123
Number: Not reported

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:

Not reported
Not reported
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SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER (Continued) S106932350
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030123-000001
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 1
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
STG: PRODUCT
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: 1
D23 SOLANO COUNTY LAW & JUSTICE SWEEPS UST S106932351
WSW 500 UNION AVE A N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY LAW & JUSTICE
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE A
11 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Active
Comp Number: 30120
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 12-15-93
Action Date: 03-07-94
Created Date: 01-23-92
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030120-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 2385
Active Date: 12-15-93
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
D24 SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER CA FID UST S101594954
WSW 500 UNION AVE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 48000109
Actual: Regulated By: UTNKI
11 ft. Regulated ID: Not reported

Cortese Code:

Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone:

Not reported

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

500 UNION AVE
Not reported
FAIRFIELD 94533
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SOLANO COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER (Continued) S101594954
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
Facility ID: 48000109
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 500 UNION AVE
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94533
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
D25 SOLANO COUNTY LAW & JUSTICE UST U003641390
Wsw 500 UNION AVE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY LAW & JUSTICE
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE
11 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: 30120
Permitting Agency: SOLANO COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 38.24714
Longitude: -122.04052
D26 SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN UST U004136845
WSsw 500 UNION AVE # B N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.005 mi.
25 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN
Actual: Address: 500 UNION AVE # B
11 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30123
Facility Status: Inactive

Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Not reported
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SOLANO COUNTY CO-GEN (Continued) u004136845
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service:  BOS REQUESTED ACTIVITY
Last Service Date: 5/7/2003
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
E27 FACILITIES OPERATIONS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024815780
East 512 CLAY ST CAL000314996
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.008 mi.
42 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070104
Actual: Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS
11 ft. Handler Address: 512 CLAY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5625
EPA ID: CAL000314996
Contact Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Contact Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-784-2521

Not reported
DABARNGRAFF@SOLANOCOUNTY.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Other

DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
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l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued)

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180905
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

FACILITIES OPERATIONS

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000

Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-784-6335
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF

Legal Status: Other

1024815780
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FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024815780
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-784-2521
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20070104
Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 92119
NAICS Description: OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F28 SOLANO COUNTY OLD JAIL UST U004282719
NNW 500 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.010 mi.
54 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OLD JAIL
Actual: Address: 500 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30072
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

707-429-6513

1

Underground Storage Tank (1)

Not reported

BOS REQUESTED ACTIVITY 03/31/92
10/20/2004

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy
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F29 SHERIFF HIST UST S101623613
NNW 500 TEXAS STREET CA FID UST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.010 mi.
54 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Name: SHERIFF
Actual: Address: 500 TEXAS STREET
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
File Number: 0002122E
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002122E.pdf
Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CA FID UST:

Facility ID: 48002205
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: 00036899
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 7074296513
Mail To: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Mailing Address: 3255 N TEXAS ST COUNTY

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94533

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
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F30 SHERIFF SWEEPS UST U001596798
NNW 500 W TEXAS ST HIST UST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.010 mi.
54 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY SHERIFF
Actual: Address: 500 W TEXAS ST
14 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30072
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030072-000001
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 1000
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: PRODUCT
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
HIST UST:
Name: SHERIFF
Address: 500 W TEXAS ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
File Number: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000036899
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: DAVE J. MARQUEZ
Telephone: 7074296513
Owner Name: COUNTY OF SOLANO, PUBLIC WORKS
Owner Address: HALL OF JUSTICE, 550 UNION AVE
Owner City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 12
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
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E31 GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOTIVE CERS HAZ WASTE S113465238
East 360 STATE ST STE D&E HAZNET N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HWTS
0.025 mi.
131 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOTIVE
Actual: Address: 360 STATE ST STE D&E
12 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Site ID: 595762

CERS ID: 10638922

CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator

Evaluation:

Eval General Type: Other/Unknown

Eval Date: 11-06-2014

Violations Found: No

Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency

Eval Notes: Not reported

Eval Division: Solano County Environmental Health

Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS,

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Parent Corporation

Entity Name: Gold Diggers Automotive

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: Not reported

Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

Identification Signer
Tristan Dubois

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Document Preparer
Tristan Dubois

Not reported

Not reported
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GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

S113465238

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CROWN AUTO REPAIR
360 STATE ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335613
STAN ZEBROWSKI
7074222222

Not reported

7392 DEMELLO LN

2010

CAL000206067

CA0000084517

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.063

2010
CAL000206067

20100312

3/20/2012 16:35:21

20100312

002517432SKS

TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Not reported

Not reported

CA0000084517

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Not reported

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.063

15

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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GOLD DIGGERS AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) S113465238
HWTS:
Name: CROWN AUTO REPAIR
Address: 360 STATE ST
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 945335613
EPA ID: CAL000206067
Inactive Date: 06/30/2012
Create Date: 01/19/2001
Last Act Date: 04/02/2013
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 7392 DEMELLO LN
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: VACAVILLE, CA 95688
Owner Name: PAMELA ZEBROWSKI
Owner Address: 7392 DE MELLO RD
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: VACAVILLE, CA 956880000
Contact Name: STAN ZEBROWSKI
Contact Address: 7392 DE MELLO RD
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: VACAVILLE, CA 956889440
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000206067
Create Date: 2007-09-17 11:55:02.497
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: General Automotive Repair
Issued EPA ID Date: 2001-01-19 00:00:00
Inactive Date: 2012-06-30 00:00:00
Facility Name: CROWN AUTO REPAIR
Facility Address: 360 STATE ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: FAIRFIELD
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 945335613
A32 SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STATION HIST CORTESE S100179106
South 447 WASHINGTON Notify 65 N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 92504
0.033 mi.
172 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Higher edr_fname: SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STA
Actual: edr_fadd1: 447 WASHINGTON
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 48
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 48-0211
NOTIFY 65:
Name: SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STATION
Address: 447 WASHINGTON

City,State, Zip:

FAIRFIELD, CA 92504
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY SERVICE STATION (Continued) S100179106
Date Reported: Not reported
Staff Initials: Not reported
Board File Number: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Date: Not reported
Issue Date: Not reported
Incident Description: Not reported
Global ID: Not reported
Status: Not reported
G33 THE OIL CONNECTION CERS HAZ WASTE S113038396
NE 327 W TEXAS ST HAZNET N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CERS
0.042 mi. HWTS
221 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster G
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: THE OIL CONNECTION
Actual: Address: 327 W TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 75199
CERS ID: 10152211

CERS Description:

Hazardous Waste Generator

HAZNET:
Name: THE OIL CONNECTION
Address: 327 W TEXAS ST
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 945335624
Contact: STEPHANIE MCCOMMON
Telephone: 7077187897

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Not reported
327 TEXAS ST

Year: 2019
Gepaid: CAL000041942
TSD EPA ID: AZR000521146

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

352 - Other organic solids
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.60000

Year: 2018

Gepaid: CAL000041942
TSD EPA ID: AZR000515924

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

352 - Other organic solids
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.65000

Year: 2017

Gepaid: CAL000041942
TSD EPA ID: CAD097030993

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.5575
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued) S113038396
Year: 2016
Gepaid: CAL000041942
TSD EPA ID: CAD097030993

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.23

2006
CAL000041942
CAD980887418

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.18765

2006

CAL000041942
CAD982446874

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
HO1 - Transfer Station

1.52

2003
CAL000041942
NVD980895338

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

D80 - Disposal, Land Fill
0.15

2003
CAL000041942

20031029
8/9/2004 8:46:09
20031113
22609672
CAD982413262

EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

CAD063547996

PHILIP TRANSPORTATION & REMEDIATION INC

NVD980895338
21ST CENTURY EMI
NVD980895338

Not reported

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

Not reported

D80 - Disposal, Land Fill
0.15

300

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:

Not reported

2017
CAL000041942

20171208

8/7/2018 18:30:18

20171218

018240505JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD097030993

US ECOLOGY VERNON INC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.075

150

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170926

5/30/2018 18:33:04

20171009

017700041JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD097030993

US ECOLOGY VERNON INC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.15

300

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170628

S$113038396
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:

5/17/2018 18:32:00

20170712

017455245JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD097030993

US ECOLOGY VERNON INC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.15

300

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170628

5/20/2018 18:31:51

20170707

017455246JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD097030993

US ECOLOGY VERNON INC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.045

90

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170412

5/9/2018 18:31:26

20170426

014662044JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

S$113038396
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued) S113038396
TSDF EPA ID: CAD097030993
Trans Name: US ECOLOGY VERNON INC

TSDF Alt EPA ID:

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.075

150

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170317

5/25/2017 18:31:01

20170331

016875802JJK

CAD028277036

ASBURY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

CAD097030993

US ECOLOGY VERNON INC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0625

125

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2006
CAL000041942

20060913

4/19/2007 18:31:07
20060919
000901846JJK
CAD982413262
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported
CAD980887418
EVERGREEN OIL INC
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

S$113038396

Not reported

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.18765

45

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20060104

6/22/2006 18:32:46
20060104

24346219

CAD982413262
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported
CAD982446874
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERICE
CAD982446874

Not reported

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station

1.52

400

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

THE OIL CONNECTION
327 W TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
75199

10152211

Chemical Storage Facilities

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION

02-25-2020

22 CCR 11 66261.7 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter
11, Section(s) 66261.7

Failure to manage empty containers greater than 5 gallons in capacity
that previously held a hazardous material/waste in accordance with 22
CCR 11 66261.7 including but not limited to the following: (e)(2)By
reclaiming its scrap value onsite or shipping the container or inner
liner to a person who reclaims its scrap value; or (3) By
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

S$113038396

reconditioning or re manufacturing the container or inner liner onsite
for subsequent reuse, or shipping the container or inner liner to a
person who reconditions or re-manufactures the container or inner
liner; or (4) By shipping the container or inner liner to a supplier

or to another intermediate collection location for accumulation prior
to managing the container or inner liner pursuant to subsections

(e)(2) or (e)(3) of 22 CCR 11 66261.7; or (i) By shipping the

container or inner liner back to the supplier for the purpose of being
refilled. (f) A container or an inner liner removed from a container
larger than five gallons in capacity which is managed pursuant to
subsection (e) of 22 CCR 11 66261.7 shall be marked with the date it
has been emptied and shall be managed within one year of being

emptied.
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
02-25-2020

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when

storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

S$113038396

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017.
Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
07-12-2007

HSC 6.67 Multiple Sections - California Health and Safety Code,

Chapter 6.67, Section(s) Multiple Sections

RCRA Large Quantity Generator Program - Administration/Documentation -

General

Returned to compliance on 07/12/2007.
California Environmental Protection Agency
HWLQG

CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
02-25-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

HSC 6.95 25510(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25510(a)

Failure to report a release or threatened release of a hazardous

material to the unified program agency and to OES.
Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

name and address of the generator, physical and chemical

S$113038396

characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation

date.

Returned to compliance on 04/08/2019.
Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
05-29-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when

storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/09/2015.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter

1, Section(s) 265.173

Failure to meet the following container management requirements: (a) A
container holding hazardous waste must always be closed during
storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste. (b) A
container holding hazardous waste must not be opened, handled, or
stored in a manner which may rupture the container or cause it to

leak.

Returned to compliance on 04/08/2019.
Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
02-25-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

S$113038396

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION

05-29-2015

22 CCR 12 66262.40(c) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(c)

Failure to determine if the waste generated is a hazardous waste and
to maintain analysis results for three years.

Returned to compliance on 07/09/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION

02-25-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION

02-25-2020

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION

02-25-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
02-25-2020

S$113038396

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities

Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

75199
THE OIL CONNECTION
06-02-2017

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when

storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 06/14/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-29-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-25-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-12-2007

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Inspector Name: Mattew Geisert

California Environmental Protection Agency
HWLQG

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
02-25-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Enforcement Action:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Site Address:
Site City:
Site Zip:
Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Coordinates:
Site ID:
Facility Name:
Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:
Coord Name:
Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-29-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-02-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-02-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION

327 W TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD

94533

07-12-2007

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

California Environmental Protection Agency
HWLQG

CERS,

75199

THE OIL CONNECTION
HWG

10152211

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
38.248880

-122.037510

S$113038396
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued) S113038396

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:

Document Preparer
Sara McCommon
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact
Sara McCommon

Not reported

327 W TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD

CA

Not reported

94533

Parent Corporation
The Oil Connection
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Property Owner

Vaca Valley Limited Partnership
Not reported

1425 N Texas Street

Fairfield

CA

United States

94533

(707) 422-0830,

Identification Signer

Sara McCommon

Office Manager/Bookkeeper
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner
Robert McCommon
Not reported

327 Texas Street
FAIRFIELD

CA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

United States
94533-5624
(707) 422-5600,

Operator

The Oil Connection
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(707) 422-5600,

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

327 W TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD

CA

Not reported
94533-5624

THE OIL CONNECTION
327 W TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
CAL000041942

Not reported

02/15/1991

05/18/2021

Not reported

327 TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335624
MCCOMMON ROBERT
327 TEXAS ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335624
SARA MCCOMMON

327 TEXAS STREET

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

S$113038396
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued) S113038396
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000041942
Create Date: 2006-05-18 09:10:57.430
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: General Automotive Repair
Issued EPA ID Date: 1991-02-15 00:00:00
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: THE OIL CONNECTION
Facility Address: 327 W TEXAS ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: FAIRFIELD
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 945330000
G34 THE OIL CONNECTION RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024788137
NE 327 W TEXAS ST CAL000041942
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.042 mi.
221 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19910215
Actual: Handler Name: THE OIL CONNECTION
13 ft. Handler Address: 327 W TEXAS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
EPA ID: CAL000041942
Contact Name: STEPHANIE MCCOMMON
Contact Address: 327 TEXAS STREET

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-422-5600
707-422-3205
OCCONNECT@SBCGLOBAL.NET
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

327 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5624
MCCOMMON ROBERT
Other

STEPHANIE MCCOMMON
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued)

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

1024788137

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: STEPHANIE MCCOMMON
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported
327 TEXAS STREET
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE OIL CONNECTION (Continued) 1024788137
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-422-5600
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MCCOMMON ROBERT
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 327 TEXAS ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5624
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-422-5600
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19910215
Handler Name: THE OIL CONNECTION
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F35 SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE SWEEPS UST U003981331
NNW 580 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.045 mi.
239 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE
Actual: Address: 580 TEXAS ST
15 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Active
Comp Number: 30142
Number: 4
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE (Continued) U003981331
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 12-15-93
Action Date: 05-09-94
Created Date: 03-13-92
Owner Tank Id: UNKNOWN
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030142-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 1000
Active Date: 12-15-93
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
F36 SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE UST U004282722
NNW 580 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.045 mi.
239 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE
Actual: Address: 580 TEXAS ST
15 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30142
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: 925-457-9357
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service: RECORD REVIEW
Last Service Date: 9/3/2009
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
F37 SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE CA FID UST S101595175
NNW 580 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.045 mi.
239 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 48002214
Actual: Regulated By: UTNKA
15 ft. Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 7074217900
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 580 TEXAS ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip:  FAIRFIELD 94533
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY OLD COURTHOUSE (Continued) S101595175
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
H38 SOLANO COUNTY EVENT CENTER UST U004315904
WNW 601 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.047 mi.
247 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster H
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY EVENT CENTER
Actual: Address: 601 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 301312
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: Not reported
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Municipal Government (178)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service:  CONSULTATION - PHONE/COUNTER * Missing *
Last Service Date: 1/5/2010
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
Name: SOLANO COUNTY EVENT CENTER
Address: 601 TEXAS ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Inventory Number: 2
Inventory Type: Permanent Closure (192)
Inventory Description: BUNKER HEATING OIL
Permit Expire/Last Service:  CONSULTATION - PHONE/COUNTER
Last Service Date: 12/17/2009
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
139 FACTORYSPECIFIC CERS HAZ WASTE S121741219
SSW 420 UNION AVE HAZNET N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CERS
0.049 mi. HWTS
260 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Name: FACTORYSPECIFIC
Actual: Address: 420 UNION AVE
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 123157
CERS ID: 10455952

CERS Description:

Hazardous Waste Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

CERS:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

S121741219

FACTORYSPECIFIC

420 UNION AVE

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
KHOI HOANG

7074272705

Not reported

420 UNION AVE

2018

CAL000364062

MXC130619001

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

0.49450

FACTORYSPECIFIC

420 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
123157

10455952

Chemical Storage Facilities

123157

Factoryspecific

07-09-2015

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.
Returned to compliance on 08/05/2015.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

123157

Factoryspecific

07-25-2017

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

123157

Factoryspecific

07-09-2015

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

TC6847661.2s Page 96



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

S121741219

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers with
the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous

Waste, and starting accumulation date.
Returned to compliance on 08/05/2015.
Solano County Environmental Health

HW
CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
09-01-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when

storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/30/2017.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-22-2013

HSC 6.95 25504(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25504(a)

Failure to complete and/or submit hazardous material inventory forms

for all reportable hazardous materials on site.
Returned to compliance on 09/16/2013.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-09-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 08/05/2015.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-09-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.
Returned to compliance on 08/05/2015.
Solano County Environmental Health
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

HMRRP
CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-09-2015

S121741219

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.
Returned to compliance on 08/05/2015.
Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-22-2013

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter

1, Section(s) 265.173

Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not in

active use.

Returned to compliance on 09/16/2013.
Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-22-2013

19 CCR 4 2729.2(a)(3) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,

Chapter 4, Section(s) 2729.2(a)(3)

Failure to complete and/or submit an annotated site map if required by

CUPA.

Returned to compliance on 09/16/2013.
Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-09-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 08/05/2015.
Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

123157
Factoryspecific
07-22-2013

HSC 6.95 25504(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

S121741219

Section(s) 25504(c)

Failure to include an adequate training program in the business plan,
which is reasonable and appropriate for the size of the business and
the nature of the hazardous material handled.

Returned to compliance on 09/16/2013.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

123157

Factoryspecific

07-25-2017

22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)

Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at least
three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted
for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
designated facility which received the waste.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-09-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-22-2013

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-25-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-09-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:

Solano County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-22-2013

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-25-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
09-01-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

123157

Factoryspecific

HWG

10455952

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
38.246190

-122.040500

Identification Signer
Khoi Hoang

CEO

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
Factoryspecific
Not reported

Not reported

S121741219
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

Document Preparer
Khoi Hoang
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

420 Union Ave.
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Legal Owner

Khoi Hoang

Not reported

2558 Cotswold Hill Dr.
Fairfield

CA

United States

94534

(707) 396-2303,

Operator

Khoi Hoang

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(707) 396-2303,

Property Owner

S121741219
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued)

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

NAICS:
EPA ID:
Create Date:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:
Inactive Date:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility Address 2:
Facility City:
Facility County:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:

Art Garben

Not reported
720 Webster st.
Fairfield

CA

United States
94533

(707) 425-0629,

Environmental Contact
Khoi Hoang

Not reported

420 Union Ave
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

FACTORYSPECIFIC
420 UNION AVE

Not reported
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CAL000364062
06/30/2020
05/26/2011
01/04/2021

Not reported

420 UNION AVE

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000

KHOI HOANG
420 UNION AVE.
Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000

KHOI HOANG

420 UNION AVE.

Not reported
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

CAL000364062

2011-05-26 13:14:17.677

811111

General Automotive Repair
2011-05-26 13:14:17.64300

2020-06-30 00:00:00
FACTORYSPECIFIC
420 UNION AVE

Not reported
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

CA

94533

S121741219
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

140 FACTORYSPECIFIC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024829903
SSW 420 UNION AVE CAL000364062
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.049 mi.
260 ft. Site 2 of 8in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20110526
Actual: Handler Name: FACTORYSPECIFIC
10 ft. Handler Address: 420 UNION AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000364062
Contact Name: KHOI HOANG
Contact Address: 420 UNION AVE.

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-427-2705
707-427-2705
DKHOANG976@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

420 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
KHOI HOANG
Other

KHOI HOANG
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued) 1024829903

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: KHOI HOANG
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

420 UNION AVE.
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-427-2705

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

KHOI HOANG
Other

Not reported

Not reported

420 UNION AVE.
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
707-427-2705
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACTORYSPECIFIC (Continued) 1024829903
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20110526
Handler Name: FACTORYSPECIFIC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
141 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC EDR Hist Cleaner 1018819871
SSW 416 UNION AVE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.051 mi.
270 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
10 ft. 1987 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Carpet And Upholstery Cleaning
1988 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1989 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Garment Pressing
1990 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Garment Pressing
1991 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Garment Pressing
1992 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Garment Pressing
1993 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Floor Covering Stores
1994 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Floor Covering Stores
1995 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Floor Covering Stores
1996 GILLESPIES CARPET CENTER INC Floor Covering Stores
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E42 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER EDR Hist Auto 1021695352
East 321 STATE ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.053 mi.
280 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
12 ft. 1980 KIMSON AUTO INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1982 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1983 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1985 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1986 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1987 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1988 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1989 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER Engine Repair
1990 AMMCO TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
1990 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER Engine Repair
1991 AMMCO TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 KIMS ELECTRIC AUTO CENTER Engine Repair
1992 AMMCO TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
1993 AMMCO TRANSMISSION General Automotive Repair Shops
1994 GARSIA ROBERT General Automotive Repair Shops
1995 GARSIA ROBERT General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 GARSIA ROBERT General Automotive Repair Shops
2002 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2010 KENS AUTO General Automotive Repair Shops
2014 1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO General Automotive Repair Shops
E43 LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026493347
East 321 STATE ST STE A CAL000458164
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.053 mi.
280 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20201110
Actual: Handler Name: LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC
12 ft. Handler Address: 321 STATE ST STEA
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000458164
Contact Name: PHILLIP GOUDEAU
Contact Address: 321 STATE ST STE A
Contact City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Contact Telephone: 707-639-9906
Contact Fax: Not reported
Contact Email: LOYALTYCLASSICCARCAREBIZ@GMAIL.COM
Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Land Type: Not reported
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Noatifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 321 STATE ST STE A
Mailing City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC (Continued)

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

1026493347

LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC

Other
PHILLIP GOUDEAU
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20201117
No

No

No

No

No

TC6847661.2s Page 107



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC (Continued) 1026493347
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 811111
GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC
Other

Not reported

Not reported

321 STATE ST STEA
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-639-9906

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

PHILLIP GOUDEAU
Other

Not reported

Not reported

321 STATE ST STEA
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-639-9906

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20201110

LOYALTY CLASSIC CARE LLC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E44 1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024850627
East 321 STATE ST CAL000408372
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.053 mi.
280 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20150710
Actual: Handler Name: 1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO
12 ft. Handler Address: 321 STATE ST

Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

EPA ID: CAL000408372

Contact Name: JORGE HUERTA OWNER

Contact Address: 321 STATE ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-208-4365
707-430-5077
1SPOT14@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

321 STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
JORGE HUERTA
Other

JORGE HUERTA OWNER
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO (Continued) 1024850627

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20180906
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

JORGE HUERTA OWNER
Other

Not reported

Not reported

321 STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-208-4365

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

JORGE HUERTA
Other

Not reported

Not reported

321 STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-208-4365
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO (Continued) 1024850627
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20150710
Handler Name: 1 SPOT COMPLETE AUTO
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E45 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS RCRA-SQG 1000819978
East 321 STATE ST HAZNET CAD983659988
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HWTS
0.053 mi.
280 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19930527
Actual: Handler Name: AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
12 ft. Handler Address: 321 STATE ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAD983659988
Contact Name: JENNIFER GARCIA
Contact Address: 321 STATE ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-429-5606

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
ROBERT E GARCIA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1000819978

Private

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) 1000819978
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: ROBERT E GARCIA
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

HAZNET:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City, State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Not reported

Not reported

3430 SONOMA
VALLEJO, CA 94590
707-643-8866

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19930527

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
321 STATE ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
7074295606

Not reported

321 STATE ST

1994

CAD983659988

CADO083166728

223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Inactive Date:

Create Date:

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City, State, Zip:

RO1 - Recycler
0.2502

1994
CAD983659988

19940915
10/16/1995 0:00:00
19940915
93600182
CAT080011059
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD083166728
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
223 - Unspecified oil-containing waste
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.2502

60

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
321 STATE ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
CAD983659988
06/30/1998

02/17/1993

08/10/2004

Not reported

321 STATE ST

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945335612
ROBERT GARCIA

321 STATE

Not reported

FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
INACT PER 98VQ FINAL NOTICE
- BATCH 4/27

--, 99 999990000

1000819978
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

146 TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024834991
SSW 408 UNION AVE STE G CAL000376302
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 4 of 8in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20120716
Actual: Handler Name: TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
10 ft. Handler Address: 408 UNION AVE STE G
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000376302
Contact Name: JAMES MAXWELL
Contact Address: 408 UNION AVE STE G

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-434-1919

Not reported
MADDMAXX00@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

408 UNION AVE STE G
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
JAMES MAXWELL
Other

JAMES MAXWELL
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE (Continued) 1024834991

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180906
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JAMES MAXWELL
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

1168 DOVE WAY
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-290-1940

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

JAMES MAXWELL
Other

Not reported

Not reported

408 UNION AVE STE G
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-434-1919

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE (Continued) 1024834991
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20120716
Handler Name: TRAVIS AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
H47 SOLANO COUNTY OES SWEEPS UST S101595044
NW 600 TEXAS ST CA FID UST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94535
0.056 mi.
295 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster H
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OES
Actual: Address: 600 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Active
Comp Number: 30074
Number: 5
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 12-15-93
Action Date: 05-09-94
Created Date: 03-13-92

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

Not reported
48-000-030074-000001

Tank Status: A
Capacity: 1080
Active Date: 12-15-93
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1

CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 48000819
Regulated By: UTNKA
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SOLANO COUNTY OES (Continued) S101595044
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 7074216330
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 600 TEXAS ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94535
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
H48 SOLANO COUNTY OLD OES (ANNEX BLDG) UST U003981332
NW 600 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.056 mi.
295 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster H
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OLD OES (ANNEX BLDG)
Actual: Address: 600 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30074
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: 707-421-6331
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service: LETTER/REPORT REVIEW
Last Service Date: 1/26/2005
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
J49 CARLS AUTO REPAIR RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024852386
East 311 STATE ST STEA CAL000411474
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.074 mi.
301 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20151022
Actual: Handler Name: CARLS AUTO REPAIR
12 ft. Handler Address: 311 STATE ST STEA
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5612
EPA ID: CAL000411474
Contact Name: CARLOS SALGADO
Contact Address: 2829 VISTA GRANDE

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-816-2598
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
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Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARLS AUTO REPAIR (Continued)

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

1024852386

CARSALGAD@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

2829 VISTA GRANDE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
DARLA SALGADO
Other

CARLOS SALGADO
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A
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CARLS AUTO REPAIR (Continued) 1024852386
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
20181220
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

DARLA SALGADO
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2829 VISTA GRANDE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-631-9668

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

CARLOS SALGADO
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2829 VISTA GRANDE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-816-2598

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20151022

CARLS AUTO REPAIR

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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CARLS AUTO REPAIR (Continued) 1024852386
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
150 KWIK-STOP SWEEPS UST S101595173
SSw 400 UNION AVE CA FID UST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.078 mi.
412 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Name: KWIK-STOP
Actual: Address: 400 UNION AVE
10 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30137
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030137-000001
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 1
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 2
Name: KWIK-STOP
Address: 400 UNION AVE
City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30137
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030137-000002
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 1
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
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KWIK-STOP (Continued) S101595173
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 48002212
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 400 UNION AVE
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94533
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
151 UNION LIQUOR FOOD UST U003641400
SSW 400 UNION AVE N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.078 mi.
412 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Lower Name: UNION LIQUOR FOOD
Actual: Address: 400 UNION AVE
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30137
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

707-425-0629

1

Underground Storage Tank (1)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

UNION LIQUOR FOOD
400 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

2

Underground Storage Tank (1)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy
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152 KWIK STOP HIST UST U001596779
SSW 400 UNION N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.078 mi.
412 ft. Site 7 of 8in cluster |
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Name: KWIK STOP
Actual: Address: 400 UNION
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
File Number: 00021249
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00021249.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000069009
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ASHRAF ALI
Telephone: 4158309450
Owner Name: CUSTOMER COMPANY
Owner Address: 4457 PARK ROAD
Owner City,St,Zip: BENICIA, CA 94510
Total Tanks: 0002
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 43-U
Year Installed: 1968
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: 1
Container Construction Thickness: /4 2
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 43-R
Year Installed: 1968
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Container Construction Thickness: 1/4
Leak Detection: None
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
153 UNION FOOD & LIQUOR LUST S103396370
SSW 400 UNION ST Cortese N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HIST CORTESE
0.078 mi. CERS
412 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Lower Name: UNION LIQUOR FOOD
Actual: Address: 400 UNION AVE
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 30137
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: 707-425-0629
Program: 29S
Inventory Number: 1
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UNION FOOD & LIQUOR (Continued) S$103396370

Inventory Type: LOP - Closed Site (128)
Inventory Description:  Not reported
Last service/permit exp: ISSUANCE OF A CLOSURE DOCUMENT

Last service date: 11/09/1998
District: SUP-DIST NO 3035
Inspector: Clark, Max
Call Back: Not reported
LUST:
Name: UNION FOOD & LIQUOR
Address: 400 UNION ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Lead Agency: SOLANO COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500314
Global Id: T0609500314
Latitude: 38.245764
Longitude: -122.040164
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 11/09/1998
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 48-0344
Local Agency: SOLANO COUNTY
File Location: Not reported
Local Case Number: 30137
Potential Media Affect: Under Investigation
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0609500314
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: SOLANO COUNTY
Organization Name: SOLANO COUNTY
Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
City: FAIRFIELD
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0609500314
Action Type: Other
Date: 09/21/1998
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0609500314
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/21/1998
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0609500314
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/21/1998
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
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UNION FOOD & LIQUOR (Continued) S103396370
Global Id: T0609500314
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 07/21/1998
Global Id: T0609500314
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 07/21/1998
Global Id: T0609500314
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 11/09/1998

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 48-0344
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 30137
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

7/21/1998

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CORTESE:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:

Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:
Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

UNION FOOD & LIQUOR
400 UNION ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported
T0609500314

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

TC6847661.2s Page 125



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION FOOD & LIQUOR (Continued) S103396370
HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname: UNION FOOD & LIQUOR
edr_fadd1l: 400 UNION
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 48
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 48-0344
CERS:
Name: UNION FOOD & LIQUOR
Address: 400 UNION ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 201946
CERS ID: T0609500314
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
K54 FERRARI PROPERTY LUST U003641398
West 505 JEFFERSON ST SWEEPS UST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 Cortese
0.086 mi. HIST CORTESE
455 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster K CERS
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: FERRARI PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 505 JEFFERSON ST
12 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

SOLANO COUNTY LOP
LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500253

T0609500253
38.247287
-122.0407
Completed - Case Closed
11/22/1996

Not reported
48-0275

SOLANO COUNTY
Not reported

30135

Under Investigation
Gasoline

Not reported

T0609500253
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Direction
Distance
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MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FERRARI PROPERTY (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Local Agency Caseworker
SOLANO COUNTY
SOLANO COUNTY

675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500

FAIRFIELD
Not reported
Not reported

T0609500253
Other
09/09/1994
Leak Stopped

T0609500253
Other
09/09/1993
Leak Discovery

T0609500253
Other
09/09/1993
Leak Reported

T0609500253
Open - Case Begin Date
09/09/1993

T0609500253
Open - Site Assessment
03/19/1996

T0609500253
Completed - Case Closed
11/22/1996

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 48-0275
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 30135
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: 3/19/1996

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

U003641398
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FERRARI PROPERTY (Continued)

SWEEPS UST:
Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

CORTESE:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:
Enf Type:
Swat R:
Flag:
Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

FERRARI PROPERTY
505 JEFFERSON ST
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

30135

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
48-000-030135-000001
Not reported

600

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

LEADED

1

FERRARI PROPERTY
505 JEFFERSON ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported
T0609500253

LUST CLEANUP SITE

COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active Open

FERRARI PROPERTY
505 JEFFERSON
FAIRFIELD, CA
CORTESE

48

LTNKA

48-0275

U003641398
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FERRARI PROPERTY (Continued) U003641398
CERS:
Name: FERRARI PROPERTY
Address: 505 JEFFERSON ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 223449
CERS ID: T0609500253
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: )
K55 FERRARI PROPERTY UST U004014006
West 505 JEFFERSON ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.086 mi.
455 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: FERRARI PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 505 JEFFERSON ST
12 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30135
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: Not reported
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service: LETTER/REPORT REVIEW
Last Service Date: 1/25/2005
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
H56 SOLANO COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER LUST S109040355
WNW 675 TEXAS ST CHMIRS N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 PEST LIC
0.092 mi.
484 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster H
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
Actual: Address: 675 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 301214

Facility Status: |
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER (Continued)

Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: Not reported
Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 1

Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:  Not reported

SLIC - Closed Site (138)

Last service/permit exp: LETTER/REPORT REVIEW

Last service date: 09/08/2004
District: SUP-DIST NO 3037
Inspector: Kaltreider, Misty
Call Back: Not reported
CHMIRS:
Name: Not reported
Address: 675 TEXAS ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA
OES Incident Number: 6-1755
OES noatification: 03/24/2006

OES Date:

OES Time:

Date Completed:

Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:

Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:
Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:

Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2006
Solano Co

$109040355
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER (Continued) S109040355
Incident Date: 3/24/2006 12:00:00 AM
Admin Agency: Solano County Environmental Management
Amount: Not reported
Contained: Yes
Site Type: Merchant/Business
E Date: Not reported
Substance: Sodium Hydroxide
Gallons: 0.000000
Pounds: 1
Unknown: 0
Substance #2: Not reported
Substance #3: Not reported
Evacuations: 0
Number of Injuries: 0
Number of Fatalities: 0
#1 Pipeline: Not reported
#2 Pipeline: Not reported
#3 Pipeline: Not reported
#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
Evacs: Not reported
Injuries: Not reported
Fatals: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Description: Per caller, cause of the release is unknown.
PEST LIC:
Name: JAMES J SIMON
Address: 675 TEXAS ST STE 2500
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Type: QAL
Categories: BCF
License No: 96994
Issued or Renewed Date: 01/01/2022
Expiration Date: 12/31/2023
Name: WILLIAM J OWENS
Address: 675 TEXAS ST STE 2500
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Type: QAL
Categories: BC
License No: 145391
Issued or Renewed Date: 01/01/2020
Expiration Date: 12/31/2021
J57 ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025831807
ENE 340 STATE ST CAC003011367
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.095 mi.
501 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190422
Actual: Handler Name: ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT
12 ft. Handler Address: 340 STATE ST

Handler City,State,Zip:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

1025831807

CAC003011367
MICHAEL C ALDREDGE
2498 SALISHAN CT
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-290-3022

Not reported
MCALDREDGE@SBCGLOBAL.NET
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2498 SALISHAN CT
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
MICHAEL C ALDREDGE
Other

MICHAEL C ALDREDGE
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

TC6847661.2s Page 132



Map ID

Direction
Distance
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT

Not reported
20190627
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

MICHAEL C ALDREDGE
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2498 SALISHAN CT
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-290-3022

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

MICHAEL C ALDREDGE
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2498 SALISHAN CT
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-290-3022

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20190422

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

1025831807
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALDREDGE MANAGEMENT (Continued) 1025831807
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
J58 SOLANO GARBAGE CO RCRA-SQG 1000152914
ENE 321 TEXAS STREET - STE 110 FINDS CADO043235589
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 ECHO
0.095 mi.
502 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster J
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19960901
Actual: Handler Name: SOLANO GARBAGE CO
12 ft. Handler Address: 321 TEXAS STREET - STE 110
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CADO043235589
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:
Transfer Facility Activity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Not reported
Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
CA

2

P OBOXB
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
Private

No

No

No

No

No
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EDR ID Number
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SOLANO GARBAGE CO (Continued)

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: Not reported

1000152914
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO GARBAGE CO (Continued) 1000152914

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: SOLANO GARBAGE CO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: SOLANO GARBAGE CO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

JERRY A VAUGHN
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19960901

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19860603

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO GARBAGE CO (Continued) 1000152914
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002645148
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000152914
Registry ID: 110002645148
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002645148
Name: SOLANO GARBAGE CO
Address: 321 TEXAS STREET - STE 110
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
J59 FAMILY CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1018471066
ENE 321 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.095 mi.
502 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster J
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
12 ft. 2008 FAMILY CLEANERS Laundry And Drycleaner Agents
2009 FAMILY CLEANERS Laundry And Drycleaner Agents
2010 FAMILY CLEANERS Laundry And Drycleaner Agents
2011 FAMILY CLEANERS Laundry And Drycleaner Agents
H60 FORMER SOLANO COUNTY RECORDS BUILDING LUST S106539373
WNW 701 TEXAS STREET CPS-SLIC N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CERS
0.095 mi.
503 ft. Site 5 of 8in cluster H
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE BLDG
Actual: Address: 701 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 301326
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: Not reported
Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: DTSC / RB Lead (129)

Inventory Description:

Active site investigation. Clean up underway -
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4bY4TCbD.YRQ2iuTJVCgE9DBDnb.6W3rNRsBQAd3InicQu2L3B9JkvVKe5qjgBqEccAacDXBB84945nMdbbb3Ua6XeW074GhbD.YlY2HqT0.CP48QHDDH..x2KIRfLQVG4LJiuDuwU2vYJWDVzt6WngqvEPw4uWDCJB9G4BBnTKbdX4fHbCqYRW3SqToAChf2R8D.P.4d8evRmEQn2AONiHHukH6dPJ45Voy9DcgsmEaE8LbDyeB488nVnW6beu30E69qWhs1nQrkBNCP44isMhBTouMuACHd2040ebBxYyN3flTa9Cwl2zsDua.z33MMRVoQ4a2RUiYDuff2gOJ5hVBo27qg3iEd53d4DPOBsl7nhneObNG4cE6MkWR.BnWrw2NOv3VfsIrB4D6DEAKYdMk2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4bY4TCbD.YRQ2iuTJVCgE9DBDnb.6W3rNRsBQAd3InicQu2L3B9JkvVKe5qjgBqEccAacDXBB84945nMdbbb3Ua6XeW074GhbD.YlY2HqT0.CP48QHDDH..x2KIRfLQVG4LJiuDuwU2vYJWDVzt6WngqvEPw4uWDCJB9G4BBnTKbdX4fHbCqYRW3SqToAChf2R8D.P.4d8evRmEQn2AONiHHukH6dPJ45Voy9DcgsmEaE8LbDyeB488nVnW6beu30E69qWhs1nQrkBNCP44isMhBTouMuACHd2040ebBxYyN3flTa9Cwl2zsDua.z33MMRVoQ4a2RUiYDuff2gOJ5hVBo27qg3iEd53d4DPOBsl7nhneObNG4cE6MkWR.BnWrw2NOv3VfsIrB4D6DEAKYdMk2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002645148

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

FORMER SOLANO COUNTY RECORDS BUILDING (Continued)

Last service/permit exp: LETTER/REPORT WRITING

Last service date:
District:
Inspector:

Call Back:

CPS-SLIC:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Status:
Status Date:
Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

06/01/2018
SUP-DIST NO 3036
Bernardo, Josuwa
Not reported

FORMER SOLANO COUNTY RECORDS BUILDING

701 TEXAS STREET

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

STATE

Open - Verification Monitoring

05/10/2017

T0609566325

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Not reported

38.2491005706236

-122.042033672333

Cleanup Program Site

BAC

SOLANO COUNTY

48S0055

Local Agency

Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Other Groundwater (uses other
than drinking water), Soil, Soil Vapor

Benzene, Gasoline, Toluene

The office building onsite was constructed in 1955 and purchased by
Solano County in 1998 from CMT Credit Union, now known as Solano
First Federal Credit Union. Prior to the credit union, the building

was owned and operated by Ticor Title Company. Prior to Ticor, a
vulcanizing store and service station with underground storage tanks
(USTs) operated on the site. No records have been located that
describe the exact locations, volumes, number of tanks or years of
operation of improvements at the site. An approximately 1,000-gallon,
steel UST was located beneath the current sidewalk on the east side
of the building, approximately 40 ft south of the northeastern

corner. This UST was discovered in November 2008 and removed along
with hydrocarbon-impacted soil associated with it. In August 2006, a
photo showing a fuel dispenser on the sidewalk along Texas Street
near the northwest corner of the building was provided to Cambria
Environmental Technology (Cambria, CRAs predecessor) by the SCDAS.
This site was previously named with the address alone, 701 Texas.
Investigative trenching in the area shown on the photo revealed no
evidence of a tank, but located some piping that could have been
associated with the dispenser.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

FORMER SOLANO COUNTY RECORDS BUILDING
701 TEXAS STREET

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

244142

T0609566325

Cleanup Program Site
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T0609566325

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER SOLANO COUNTY RECORDS BUILDING (Continued) S106539373
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: Bill A. Cook Il - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
H61 SOLANO COUNTY FORMER HALL OF RECORDS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025880357
WNW 701 TEXAS ST CAP000173450
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94553
0.095 mi.
503 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20060501
Actual: Handler Name: SOLANO COUNTY FORMER HALL OF RECORDS
14 ft. Handler Address: 701 TEXAS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94553
EPA ID: CAP000173450
Contact Name: FRED DENES
Contact Address: 675 TEXAS ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94553
707-784-7909

Not reported
FDENES@SOLANOCOUNTY.COM
Not reported

09

County

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94553
SOLANO CTY DGS DAS
County

SOLANO CTY DGS DAS
County

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOLANO COUNTY FORMER HALL OF RECORDS (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20061120
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D018
Waste Description: BENZENE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SOLANO CTY DGS DAS
Legal Status: County
Date Became Current: 19980101

Date Ended Current:

Not reported

1025880357
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOLANO COUNTY FORMER HALL OF RECORDS (Continued) 1025880357

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

SOLANO CTY DGS DAS
County

19980101

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94553
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20060501

SOLANO COUNTY FORMER HALL OF RECORDS
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

44719
OTHER GASOLINE STATIONS

92119
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H62 SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE BLDG UST U004315905
WNW 701 TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.095 mi.
503 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster H
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: SOLANO COUNTY OFFICE BLDG
Actual: Address: 701 TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 301326
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: Not reported
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Permanent Closure (192)
Inventory Description: GASOLINE
Permit Expire/Last Service:  CONSULTATION - PHONE/COUNTER * Missing *
Last Service Date: 3/13/2018
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
H63 COUNTY HALL RECORDS US BROWNFIELDS 1011987600
WNW 701 TEXAS STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.095 mi.
503 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster H
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Name: COUNTY HALL RECORDS
Actual: Address: 701 TEXAS STREET
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Assessment Funding Source:

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:

Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Section 128(a) State/Tribal

30-245-040, 30-245-140

.35

38.249059

-122.0421

Address Matching-House Number

Center of a Facility or Station

Former Use: The property consists of an office building and a parking
lot. The property was also used as a service station prior 1955.

World Geodetic System of 1984
60621

US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) Funding
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COUNTY HALL RECORDS (Continued)

Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Y

97963101

02/28/2004

Government

06/30/2005

Solano County

1011987600
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
COUNTY HALL RECORDS (Continued) 1011987600
Past use residential acreage: -
Surface Water: -
Past use commercial acreage: .35

Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110037976036

Click Here:

Not reported

The property consists of an office building and a parking lot. The
property was also used as a service station prior 1955.

630
18.86
2862
1328
39.76
79
7.07
267
7.99
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
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COUNTY HALL RECORDS (Continued) 1011987600
Environmental Interest/Information System:
AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Registry ID: 110038754737
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
L64 COUNTY HALL OF RECORDS ENVIROSTOR S106984036
WNW 701 WEST TEXAS STREET N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.099 mi.
521 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: COUNTY HALL OF RECORDS
Actual: Address: 701 WEST TEXAS STREET
15 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: 48990006
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Status Date: 09/22/2005
Site Code: 201587
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: 0.35
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:

SMBRP, SOLANO COUNTY
SOLANO COUNTY
Not reported
Referred - Not Assigned
Cleanup Berkeley
11
03
EPA - Target Site Investigation
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
38.2489
-122.0420
030-245-140, 30-245-040
RETAIL - SERVICE STATION
Benzene Lead TPH-gas 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC Ethylbenzene Toluene
Benzene Lead TPH-gas 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC Ethylbenzene Toluene
OTH, SOIL, SV

030-245-140

APN

30-245-040
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2j2ZjE14Zw8oEB2N4y2zwt2jon4rBp9HNL8eya2Lz12vjb1oZ.7sEt1Q4O3vwB1.ou5aBB3rND3wyT2pjy2tZM1oEa714.9kwm5yo989BX7VNS7dye2azg0vtx3ijxtXn92fj.2nZF1gEM2U4d1pwk2Vog2aBUAjN19NyR8.zG72tM1ojH11nT1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038754737

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COUNTY HALL OF RECORDS (Continued) S106984036
Alias Type: APN
Alias Name: 201587
Alias Type: Project Code (Site Code)
Alias Name: 48990006
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan
Completed Date: 04/21/2005
Comments: SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN FOR SAMPLING SOIL GAS, SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER APPROVED BY DTSC.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
Completed Date: 06/30/2005
Comments: TPH as gasoline and VOCs found in soil and groundwater above
screening levels. Benzene found in soil gas above screening levels.
Building will require asbestos abatement prior to demolition.
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
J65 CESARS TALLER MECANICO EDR Hist Auto 1020195497
ENE 301 STATE ST STEB N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.104 mi.
550 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster J
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
12 ft. 2003 KAY KANGSIK Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2004 FRANKLIN TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2005 FRANKLIN TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2006 A AM C O TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2007 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2008 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2009 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2009 CESARS TALLER MECANICO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2010 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2010 CESARS TALLER MECANICO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2011 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2011 CESARS TALLER MECANICO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2012 CESARS TALLER MECANICO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2013 CESARS TALLER MECANICO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2013 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2014 CESARS TALLER MECANICO Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2014 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J66 CESARS TALLER MECANICO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025873517
ENE 301 STATE ST STE B CAL000446643
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.104 mi.
550 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190613
Actual: Handler Name: CESARS TALLER MECANICO
12 ft. Handler Address: 301 STATE ST STE B

Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

EPA ID: CAL000446643

Contact Name: ANDREA SALGADO

Contact Address: 1603 UNION AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-359-9787

Not reported
1994A.SALGADO@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1603 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
JOSE LUIS SALGADO
Other

ANDREA SALGADO
Other

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CESARS TALLER MECANICO (Continued) 1025873517

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20190628
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JOSE LUIS SALGADO
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

1603 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-580-1259

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

ANDREA SALGADO
Other

Not reported

Not reported

1603 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-359-9787

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CESARS TALLER MECANICO (Continued) 1025873517
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20190613
Handler Name: CESARS TALLER MECANICO
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 324191
NAICS Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL AND GREASE MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
J67 CESAR'S TALLER MECANICO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024763255
ENE 301 STATE ST SUITEB CAC002983118
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.104 mi.
550 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20181002
Actual: Handler Name: CESAR’S TALLER MECANICO
12 ft. Handler Address: 301 STATE ST SUITEB
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAC002983118
Contact Name: ANDREA WILKENSON
Contact Address: 220 WILDROSE LANE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

WINTERS, CA 95694
707-359-9787

Not reported
1994A.SALGADO@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

301 STATE ST SUITE B
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
JOSE SALGADO
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CESAR'’'S TALLER MECANICO (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1024763255

Other
ANDREA WILKENSON
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20181120
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CESAR'’'S TALLER MECANICO (Continued) 1024763255
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: ANDREA WILKENSON
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

220 WILDROSE LANE
WINTERS, CA 95694
707-359-9787

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

JOSE SALGADO
Other

Not reported

Not reported
1602 UNION AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-580-1259
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20181002

Handler Name: CESAR’'S TALLER MECANICO

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 541360
NAICS Description: GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYING AND MAPPING SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J68 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS CERS HAZ WASTE S121793735
ENE 301 STATE ST CERS N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.104 mi.
550 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster J
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
Actual: Address: 301 STATE ST
12 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 89169
CERS ID: 10400503

CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Hazardous Waste Generator

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS
301 STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
89169

10400503

Chemical Storage Facilities

89169

aamco transmissions

01-18-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 02/21/2019.
Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169
aamco transmissions
12-05-2014

HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) Multiple

Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General
Returned to compliance on 04/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

TC6847661.2s Page 152



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S$121793735

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

01-18-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 02/21/2019.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 07/14/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

06-16-2016

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter
1, Section(s) 265.173

Failure to meet the following container management requirements: (a) A
container holding hazardous waste must always be closed during
storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste. (b) A
container holding hazardous waste must not be opened, handled, or
stored in a manner which may rupture the container or cause it to

leak.

Returned to compliance on 07/18/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

89169
aamco transmissions
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S$121793735

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

12-05-2014

40 CFR 1 265.174 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter
1, Section(s) 265.174

Failure to inspect hazardous waste storage areas at least weekly.
Returned to compliance on 04/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 07/14/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter
1, Section(s) 265.173

Failure to meet the following container management requirements: (a) A
container holding hazardous waste must always be closed during
storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste. (b) A
container holding hazardous waste must not be opened, handled, or
stored in a manner which may rupture the container or cause it to

leak.

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S$121793735

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers with
the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
Waste, and starting accumulation date.

Returned to compliance on 04/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) Multiple

Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General
Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 04/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 07/14/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S$121793735

Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/14/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

01-18-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 02/21/2019.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,
Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 07/14/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

12-05-2014

40 CFR 1 265.173 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter
1, Section(s) 265.173
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S121793735

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not in
active use.

Returned to compliance on 04/25/2017.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

10-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 01/18/2019. In CERS.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-18-2019

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-31-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-16-2016

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Solano County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Other/Unknown

07-20-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

07-18-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-23-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

10-26-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-18-2019

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

06-16-2016

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

S$121793735
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S121793735
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 07-14-2016
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: Not reported
Eval Division: Solano County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-05-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-23-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-05-2014

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

89169

aamco transmissions

HWG

10400503

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
38.248460

-122.036000

Environmental Contact
Max Clark

Not reported

675 Texas St Suite # 5500
FAIRFIELD

CA

Not reported

94533
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued)

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Operator

YSI Group, Inc.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(925) 676-8167,

Parent Corporation
AAMCO Transmissions
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner
Hyehwa Kim

Not reported

224 Red Pheasant Dr.
Vacaville

CA

United States

95687

(707) 292-7977,

Document Preparer
Wesley Young

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

301 State St

Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Identification Signer
WESLEY YOUNG
GENERAL MANAGER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$121793735
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS (Continued) S121793735
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner
Entity Name: WESLEY YOUNG
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 301 State St
Affiliation City: Fairfield
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 94533
Affiliation Phone: (707) 344-6837,
Affiliation Type Desc: CUPA District
Entity Name: Solano County Env Health
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Affiliation City: Fairfield
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 94533
Affiliation Phone: (707) 784-6765,
J69 AAMCO TRANSMISSION & TOTAL CAR CARE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024860148
ENE 301 STATE ST CAL000428136
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.104 mi.
550 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20170606
Actual: Handler Name: AAMCO TRANSMISSION & TOTAL CAR CARE
12 ft. Handler Address: 301 STATE ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000428136
Contact Name: WESLEY YOUNG
Contact Address: 301 STATE ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-429-5606
707-429-5669
AAMCOFFCA@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

301 STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
YSI GROUP INC

Other

WESLEY YOUNG
Other
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAMCO TRANSMISSION & TOTAL CAR CARE (Continued)

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180907
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1024860148
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AAMCO TRANSMISSION & TOTAL CAR CARE (Continued) 1024860148

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Owner

YSI GROUP INC
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2096 MARKET ST
CONCORD, CA 94520
925-676-8167

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
WESLEY YOUNG
Other

Not reported

Not reported

301 STATE ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-429-5606

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20170606

AAMCO TRANSMISSION & TOTAL CAR CARE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

811113
AUTOMOTIVE TRANSMISSION REPAIR

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
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70 FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SCHOOL RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024806725
North 824 WASHINGTON ST CAL000270640
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.107 mi.
563 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20030520
Actual: Handler Name: FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SCHOOL
15 ft. Handler Address: 824 WASHINGTON ST

Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-5541

EPA ID: CAL000270640

Contact Name: JOSEPH GLAZIER

Contact Address: 1650 FAIRFIELD AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-421-4277
707-425-8641
JOSEPHG@FSUSD.ORG
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1650 FAIRFIELD AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
FAIRFIELD-SUISUN USD
Other

JOSEPH GLAZIER
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SCHOOL (Continued) 1024806725

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20180905
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner
FAIRFIELD-SUISUN USD
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2490 HILBORN RD
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534-1072
707-399-5000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

JOSEPH GLAZIER
Other

Not reported

Not reported

1650 FAIRFIELD AVE
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-421-4277

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SCHOOL (Continued) 1024806725
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20030520
Handler Name: FSUSD-ARMIJO HIGH SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 61111
NAICS Description: ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
L71 STONEFIELD PROPERTIES LLC LUST S107261694
WNW 721-729 W TEXAS ST N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.110 mi.
580 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Higher Name: STONEFIELD PROPERTIES LLC
Actual: Address: 721-729 W TEXAS ST
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 301395
Facility Status: A

Facility Status Desc: Active
Facility Phone: Not reported

Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: DTSC / RB Lead (129)

Inventory Description:  Not reported

Last service/permit exp: SITE REVIEW-SEPTIC/WELL/LAND USE

Last service date: 06/29/2007

District: SUP-DIST NO 3036

Inspector: Bernardo, Josuwa

Call Back: Not reported

Name: STONEFIELD PROPERTIES LLC
Address: 721-729 W TEXAS ST

City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Region: SOLANO

Facility ID: 301395

Facility Status: |
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STONEFIELD PROPERTIES LLC (Continued) S107261694
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: Not reported
Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 2
Inventory Type: SLIC - Spills, Leaks, Invest. & Cleanups (145)
Inventory Description: OPENED IN ERROR
Last service/permit exp: Not reported
Last service date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3036
Inspector: Bernardo, Josuwa
Call Back: Not reported
L72 721-729 TEXAS STREET CPS-SLIC S107138768
WNW 721-729 TEXAS STREET CERS N/A
<1/8 FAIRFIELD, CA 95434
0.110 mi.
580 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster L
Relative: CPS-SLIC:
Higher Name: 721-729 TEXAS STREET
Actual: Address: 721-729 TEXAS STREET
14 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 95434
Region: STATE
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Status Date: 06/02/2016
Global Id: SL0609503209

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Not reported

38.2491005706236

-122.042269706726

Cleanup Program Site

BAC

Not reported

48S0056

Regional Board

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil

Benzene, Gasoline

the Property was historically undeveloped prior to being developed
with a storage shed (which was apparently converted to a carriage
house in 1907) and a single-story residential structure around 1900.
The Property was likely used as a portion of the Livery & Feed store
(developed on the adjacent site during this time) for storage
purposes until the 1920s. The Property was used as a car
sales/repair/painting facility from approximately the 1920’s until
1966. From 1967 until the present time, the Property has been
developed with offices. The consultant noted that it was possible
that while the Property was in use as a car sales/repair/painting
facility that hazardous materials including petroleum products,
paints, thinners, and oils were present on the Property. Ceres
Associates observed a potential sump or similar subsurface feature on
historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (dated 1945 and 1954) in the
northeast corner of the former auto repair/painting building.

Detailed information regarding this feature, including maintenance or
removal, was not found during the Phase | ESA. It was reasoned that
subsurface features from this time period could have been left in
place on the Property.
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721-729 TEXAS STREET (Continued) S107138768
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
CERS:
Name: 721-729 TEXAS STREET
Address: 721-729 TEXAS STREET
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 95434
Site ID: 208864
CERS ID: SL0609503209
CERS Description: Cleanup Program Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: Bill A. Cook IIl - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: )
M73 786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GUYS AUTO CARE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024863134
SSE 50 MAIN ST STE E CAL000431672
<1/8 SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
0.124 mi.
655 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster M
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20171023
Actual: Handler Name: 786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GUYS AUTO CARE
7 ft. Handler Address: 50 MAIN ST STEE
Handler City,State,Zip: SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
EPA ID: CAL000431672
Contact Name: EBRAHIM ALKUMAIM
Contact Address: 50 MAIN ST STE E

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
707-435-8318
707-435-8031
786GOODGUYS@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

50 MAIN ST STE E
SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
EBRAHIM ALKUMAIM
Other

EBRAHIM ALKUMAIM
Other

No
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786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GUYS AUTO CARE (Continued)

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180907
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1024863134
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786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GUYS AUTO CARE (Continued) 1024863134

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Owner

EBRAHIM ALKUMAIM
Other

Not reported

Not reported

50 MAIN ST STEE
SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
707-435-8318

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

EBRAHIM ALKUMAIM
Other

Not reported

Not reported

50 MAIN ST STE E
SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
707-435-8318

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171023

786 ZAAK DBA GOOD GUYS AUTO CARE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

811111
GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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M74 BODY BEST COLLISION CENTER SUISUN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024867538
SSE 50 MAIN ST STE D CAL000436133
<1/8 SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
0.124 mi.
655 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster M
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20180516
Actual: Handler Name: BODY BEST COLLISION CENTER SUISUN
7 ft. Handler Address: 50 MAIN ST STE D
Handler City,State,Zip: SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
EPA ID: CAL000436133
Contact Name: DINO DIGIULIO
Contact Address: 2353 PALMER CT

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-479-3713
707-422-8543
DINOD@BODYBESTCOLLISION.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

50 MAIN ST STE D
SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
DINO DIGIULIO
Other

DINO DIGIULIO
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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BODY BEST COLLISION CENTER SUISUN (Continued) 1024867538

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180907
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DINO DIGIULIO
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

2353 PALMER CT
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-479-3713

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

DINO DIGIULIO
Other

Not reported

Not reported

2353 PALMER CIR
FAIRFIELD, CA 94534
707-479-3713

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BODY BEST COLLISION CENTER SUISUN (Continued) 1024867538
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180516
Handler Name: BODY BEST COLLISION CENTER SUISUN
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811121
NAICS Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
M75 R & D BODYWORX UST U004136843
SSE 50 MAIN ST #B,C,D N/A
<1/8 SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
0.124 mi.
655 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster M
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Lower Name: R & D BODYWORX
Actual: Address: 50 MAIN ST # B,C,D
7 ft. City,State, Zip: SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
Facility Id: 40197
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

707-399-0363

1

Underground Storage Tank (1)

Not reported

LETTER/REPORT REVIEW 01/31/97
6/4/2009

SUP-DIST NO 3038

Osier, Courtney A

R & D BODYWORX
50 MAIN ST # B,C,.D
SUISUN CITY, CA 94585

2

Underground Storage Tank (1)
Not reported

1/31/1997
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R & D BODYWORX (Continued) u004136843
Last Service Date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3038
Inspector: Osier, Courtney A
Name: R & D BODYWORX
Address: 50 MAIN ST # B,C,.D
City,State,Zip: SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
Inventory Number: 3
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service:  LETTER/REPORT REVIEW * Missing *
Last Service Date: 6/10/2009
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
M76 A AND W AUTOBODY INC RCRA-SQG 1000310105
SSE 50 MAIN ST UNIT D CAD046104808
<1/8 SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
0.124 mi.
655 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster M
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19951110
Actual: Handler Name: A AND W AUTOBODY INC
7 ft. Handler Address: 50 MAIN ST UNIT D
Handler City,State,Zip: SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
EPA ID: CAD046104808
Contact Name: SHANNON HARRIS
Contact Address: 50 MAIN ST UNIT D

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
707-429-8363

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

CA

2

50 MAIN ST UNIT D
SUISUN CITY, CA 94585
SHANNON L HARRIS

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A AND W AUTOBODY INC (Continued)

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: SHANNON L HARRIS

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: Not reported

Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address: 52 WAMBOLD LN

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: PETALUMA, CA 94952

1000310105
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A AND W AUTOBODY INC (Continued) 1000310105
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-795-5249
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NOT REQUIRED
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/Operator Telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19951110
Handler Name: A AND W AUTOBODY INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: CA
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
K77 PG&E CA FIDUST S101595020
West 725 MISSOURI ST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.128 mi.
678 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 48000539
Actual: Regulated By: UTNKI
13 ft. Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: Not reported
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 725 MISSOURI ST
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PG&E (Continued) S101595020
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94533
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
K78 PG&E UST U003641399
West 725 MISSOURI ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.128 mi.
678 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Higher Name: PG&E
Actual: Address: 725 MISSOURI ST
13 ft. City, State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30136
Facility Status: Inactive
Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service: =~ CONSTRUCTION / EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
Last Service Date: 4/17/2013
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
SWEEPS UST:
Name: PG&E
Address: 725 MISSOURI ST
City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30136
Number: Not reported

Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
N79 KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GARAGE LUST S106162746
SwW 730 A BROADWAY ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 Cortese
0.134 mi.
705 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: LUST REG 2:
Lower Region: 2
Actual: FaCIIIty Id: 48-0269
10 ft. Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 30046
How Discovered: OoM
Leak Cause: Overfill
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 7/26/1994
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

HIST UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

KEN HAGERMANN (PERSONAL GARAGE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

730 R BROADWAY ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
000212E9

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000212E9.pdf
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Not reported

Not reported

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GARAGE

730 A BROADWAY ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported
T0609500247
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GARAGE (Continued) S106162746
Site/Facility Type: LUST CLEANUP SITE
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Status Date: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Owner: Not reported
Enf Type: Not reported
Swat R: Not reported
Flag: active
Order No: Not reported
Waste Discharge System No: Not reported
Effective Date: Not reported
Region 2: Not reported
WID Id: Not reported
Solid Waste Id No: Not reported
Waste Management Uit Name: Not reported
File Name: Active Open
N80 KEN HAGERMANN PERSONAL GARAGE LUST U003641354
Sw 730 BROADWAY ST #R N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.136 mi.
718 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Lower Name: KEN HAGERMANN PERSONAL GARAGE
Actual: Address: 730 BROADWAY ST #R
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 30046
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: 707-422-6806
Program: 29S
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: LOP - Closed Site (128)
Inventory Description:  Not reported
Last service/permit exp: Not reported
Last service date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3036
Inspector: Bernardo, Josuwa
Call Back: Not reported
N81 KEN HAGERMANN PERSONAL GARAGE UST U004136854
Sw 730 BROADWAY ST #R N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.136 mi.
718 ft. Site 3 of 6in cluster N
Relative: SOLANO CO. UST:
Lower Name: KEN HAGERMANN PERSONAL GARAGE
Actual: Address: 730 BROADWAY ST # R
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility Id: 30046
Facility Status: Inactive
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEN HAGERMANN PERSONAL GARAGE (Continued) U004136854
Decode for Facility Status: Closed
Facility Phone: 707-422-6806
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: Underground Storage Tank (1)
Inventory Description: Not reported
Permit Expire/Last Service:  Not reported
Last Service Date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3030
Inspector: Dye, Andy
N82 KEN HAGERMAN (PERSONAL GARAGE) SWEEPS UST S106928123
Sw 730 BROADWAY ST A N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.136 mi.
718 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Name: KEN HAGERMAN (PERSONAL GARAGE)
Actual: Address: 730 BROADWAY ST A
10 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30046
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 48-000-030046-000001
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 550
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
N83 KEN HAGERMANN (PERSONAL GARAGE CA FIDUST S101623605
Sw 730 BROADWAY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.136 mi.
718 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: CA FID UST:
Lower Facility ID: 48002204
Actual: Regulated By: UTNKA
10 ft. Regulated ID: 00058294
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 7074226806
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

730 BROADWAY ST
Not reported
FAIRFIELD 94533
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEN HAGERMANN (PERSONAL GARAGE (Continued) S101623605
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
N84 KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GAR LUST UO001596776
SwW 730 A BROADWAY HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HIST CORTESE
0.136 mi. CERS
718 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GARAGE
Actual: Address: 730 A BROADWAY ST
10 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:

SOLANO COUNTY LOP
LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500247

T0609500247

38.246001

-122.041052

Completed - Case Closed
07/26/1994

Not reported

48-0269

SOLANO COUNTY

Not reported

30046

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

T0609500247

Local Agency Caseworker
SOLANO COUNTY
SOLANO COUNTY

Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
City: FAIRFIELD
Email: Not reported

Phone Number:

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0609500247
Action Type: Other
Date: 11/02/1993
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0609500247
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 08/23/1994
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0609500247
Action Type: Other
Date: 12/20/1993
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GAR (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

HIST UST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Leak Discovery

T0609500247
Other
07/26/1994
Leak Reported

T0609500247
Open - Case Begin Date
11/02/1993

T0609500247
Open - Site Assessment
07/25/1994

T0609500247
Completed - Case Closed
07/26/1994

KEN HAGERMANN (PERSONAL GARAGE

730R BROADWAY ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Not reported

Not reported

STATE

00000058294

Other

GARAGE

Not reported
7074226806

KEN HAGEMANN
P.0. BOX 435
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0001

001

1

1974
00000550
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Container Construction Thickness: 1/8

Leak Detection:

HIST CORTESE:

Stock Inventor

edr_fname: KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GAR
edr_fadd1l: 730 A BROADWAY

City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 48

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 48-0269

U001596776
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GAR (Continued) U001596776
CERS:
Name: KEN HAGEMANN PERSONAL GARAGE
Address: 730 A BROADWAY ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 221060
CERS ID: T0609500247
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: )
L85 ARMOUR LUST $S101309659
WNW 748 TEXAS STN Cortese N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HIST CORTESE
0.141 mi. CERS
747 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ARMOUR
Actual: Address: 748 TEXAS ST N
15 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Lead Agency:
Case Type:
Geo Track:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Status:
Status Date:
Case Worker:
RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

SOLANO COUNTY LOP
LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500012

T0609500012
38.2510278
-122.0342406
Completed - Case Closed
08/03/2000

Not reported
48-0011

SOLANO COUNTY
Not reported

30049

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Not reported

T0609500012

Local Agency Caseworker
SOLANO COUNTY

SOLANO COUNTY

675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMOUR (Continued)

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LUST REG 2:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

T0609500012
Other
10/30/1986
Leak Stopped

T0609500012
ENFORCEMENT
08/03/2000

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0609500012
Other
10/30/1986
Leak Discovery

T0609500012
Other
10/30/1986
Leak Reported

T0609500012
Open - Case Begin Date
10/30/1986

T0609500012
Open - Site Assessment
10/30/1986

T0609500012
Completed - Case Closed
08/03/2000

2

48-0011

Case Closed
30049

Tank Closure
Structure Failure
Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: 10/30/1986
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Not reported
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:

ARMOUR
748 TEXAS ST N

S$101309659
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MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ARMOUR (Continued)

City,State, Zip:
Region:

Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:

Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:
Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:
Waste Management Uit Name:
File Name:

HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname:
edr_fadd1l:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported
T0609500012

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

ARMOUR

748 TEXAS
FAIRFIELD, CA
CORTESE

48

LTNKA
48-0011

ARMOUR

748 TEXAS ST N

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

234284

T0609500012

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Not reported

675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
FAIRFIELD

CA

Not reported

Not reported

S$101309659
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
86 PACIFIC BELL RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000251540
NW 823 JEFFERSON FINDS CAT080024383
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 ECHO
0.147 mi.
775 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19970911
Actual: Handler Name: PACIFIC BELL
16 ft. Handler Address: 823 JEFFERSON

Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

EPA ID: CAT080024383

Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Contact Address: 823 JEFFERSON

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
916-485-0997

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3707 KINGS WAY SEC A-6
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

JEFFERSON STREET PROPERTIES

Private

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251540

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

JEFFERSON STREET PROPERTIES
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

NOT REQUIRED
Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251540
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 19960901

Handler Name: PACIFIC BELL
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PACIFIC BELL
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PACIFIC BELL
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002951896

Click Here:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19810122

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19970911

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002951896

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251540
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000251540
Registry ID: 110002951896
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002951896
Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 823 JEFFERSON
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
087 AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 UST U004348702
NwW 738 WEBSTER ST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.156 mi.
824 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster O
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033
Actual: Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
16 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: 48-000-030101
Permitting Agency: Solano County Environmental Health
CERSID: 10440526
Latitude: 38.25004
Longitude: -122.04269
088 AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 CERS HAZ WASTE S121784667
NwW 738 WEBSTER ST CERS TANKS N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CERS
0.156 mi.
824 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster O
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033
Actual: Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
16 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 434528
CERS ID: 10440526

CERS Description:

CERS TANKS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Hazardous Waste Generator

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033
738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
434528

10440526

Underground Storage Tank
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272e761keh8q6T2lkl2jhi2QqC4HTC95l.8NlZ2QjX267M1neZ7h6G1Kkh3Rhf1Yqc5zTV37lu3slt2e7t24ef1x687Gkx94hl5mqx8LT57fle7kl82ejA0kiJ3bQ6t4CY2h7o24eE1j6R2RkM1ghI1Eqf1XTU39lB6elr24j76viP5sQz1.C91
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=272e761keh8q6T2lkl2jhi2QqC4HTC95l.8NlZ2QjX267M1neZ7h6G1Kkh3Rhf1Yqc5zTV37lu3slt2e7t24ef1x687Gkx94hl5mqx8LT57fle7kl82ejA0kiJ3bQ6t4CY2h7o24eE1j6R2RkM1ghI1Eqf1XTU39lB6elr24j76viP5sQz1.C91

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 (Continued)

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033
738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
434528

10440526

Chemical Storage Facilities

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-16-2014

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Other/Unknown

03-10-2015

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-07-2019

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-22-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
11-08-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-10-2015
No

S121784667
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 (Continued)

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
11-20-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

No violations observed.

Solano County Environmental Health
UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-09-2014

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-21-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-09-2014

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-22-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-25-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health

S121784667
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 (Continued)

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:

UST

CERS,

434528
AT&T California - TC033

HMBP

10440526
Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,

38.250040
-122.042690

Parent Corporation
Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UST Permit Applicant

Sarah

Bullock

Authorized Agent to AT&T
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(800) 566-9347,

UST Tank Owner
Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Not reported

308 S.

Dallas
TX

Akard St., 17th Floor

United States

75202

(800) 566-9347,

Document Preparer

Peter Burnell, Sigma Consultants, Inc.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UST Property Owner Name
Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California

S121784667
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 (Continued)

Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Dallas

>

United States

75202

(800) 566-9347,

Environmental Contact

AT&T EH&S Hotline - Option #1
Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Dallas

TX

Not reported

75202

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Dallas

X

Not reported

75202

Identification Signer
Jeremy McGrue

National EPCRA Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

AT&T California
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(800) 566-9347,

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

S121784667
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AT&T CALIFORNIA - TC033 (Continued) S121784667
Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner
Entity Name: Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Affiliation City: Dallas
Affiliation State: TX
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 75202
Affiliation Phone: (214) 464-1712,
Affiliation Type Desc: UST Tank Operator
Entity Name: Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Affiliation City: Dallas
Affiliation State: TX
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 75202
Affiliation Phone: (800) 566-9347,
089 PACIFIC BELL (TC-033) SWEEPS UST S101623608
NwW 738 WEBSTER ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 CA FID UST
0.156 mi.
824 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster O
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Name: PACIFIC BELL (TC-033)
Actual: Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
16 ft. City: FAIRFIELD
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 30101
Number: Not reported

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

48-000-030101-000001

Not reported
5000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

2

PACIFIC BE
738 WEBST
FAIRFIELD
Not reported
30101

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

LL (TC-033)
ER ST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033) (Continued)

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

HIST UST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Not reported
48-000-030101-000002
Not reported

1000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

DIESEL

Not reported

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033)
738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD

Active

30101

9

Not reported

01-06-94

04-21-94

02-29-88

86-5-K
48-000-030101-000003
A

5000

06-29-93

M.V. FUEL

P

DIESEL

1

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033)
738 WEBSTER STREET
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
00021337

$101623608

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00021337.pdf

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection:

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (TC-033) (Continued) $101623608
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 48000140
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: 00067817
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4158239821
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1445 VAN NESS AVE
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: FAIRFIELD 94533
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
090 PACIFIC BELL LUST U001596785
NwW 738 WEBSTER HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 EMI
0.156 mi. HIST CORTESE
824 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster O CERS
Relative: SOLANO CO. LUST:
Higher Name: PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033
Actual: Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
16 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Region: SOLANO
Facility ID: 30101
Facility Status: |
Facility Status Desc: Inactive
Facility Phone: 707-428-0010
Program: 29S8
Inventory Number: 1
Inventory Type: LOP - Closed Site (128)

Inventory Description:  Not reported
Last service/permit exp: Not reported

Last service date: Not reported
District: SUP-DIST NO 3036
Inspector: Bernardo, Josuwa
Call Back: Not reported
LUST:
Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Lead Agency: SOLANO COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0609500193
Global Id: T0609500193
Latitude: 38.25004
Longitude: -122.042692
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) U001596785
Status Date: 06/30/1994
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 48-0206

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

SOLANO COUNTY
Not reported

30101

Under Investigation

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:

Status:
Status Date:

HIST UST:

Not reported

T0609500193

Local Agency Caseworker
SOLANO COUNTY

SOLANO COUNTY

675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
FAIRFIELD

Not reported

Not reported

T0609500193
Other
08/27/1992
Leak Stopped

T0609500193

ENFORCEMENT

06/13/1994

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0609500193
Other
08/27/1992
Leak Discovery

T0609500193
Other
08/27/1992
Leak Reported

T0609500193
Open - Case Begin Date
08/27/1992

T0609500193
Open - Site Assessment
08/27/1992

T0609500193
Completed - Case Closed
06/30/1994
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

EMI:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

PACIFIC BELL (TC-033)

738 WEBSTER ST

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Not reported

Not reported

STATE

00000067817

Other

SIC 4800

Not reported

4158239821

PACIFIC BELL-ENVIRONMENTAL MAN
2600 CAMINO RAMON, ROOM 2E050
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

0001

001
D-74-5K
1974
00005000
WASTE

4

X

None

PACIFIC BELL

738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2003

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Not reported

o

[cNeoNoNeoNoNoe]

PACIFIC BELL

738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2004

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

U001596785
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

Not reported
0.001
0.0008367
0.006

0.026

0.009

0.003
0.002928

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2005

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

.001

.0008367

.005

.02

.007

.002

.001952

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2006

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

.001

.0008367

.005

.02

.007

.002

.001952

PACIFIC BELL

738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2007

48

SF

13467

BA

U001596785
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) U001596785
SIC Code: 4813
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 0

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: .001
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: .003
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: .001
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Year: 2008

County Code: 48

Air Basin: SF

Facility ID: 13467

Air District Name: BA

SIC Code: 4813

Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 0

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: .001

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: .003

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: .001

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Year: 2009

County Code: 48

Air Basin: SF

Facility ID: 13467

Air District Name: BA

SIC Code: 4813

Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  0.024
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0.161
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

2.0080799999999999E-2
0.19800000000000001

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

8.9999999999999993E-3

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:8.7840000000000001E-3

Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Year: 2010

County Code: 48
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Air Basin: SF
Facility ID: 13467
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 4813

Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  0.024

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 2.0080799999999999E-2
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0.19800000000000001
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0.161

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 9.2213114754098307E-3
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:8.9999999999999993E-3

Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Year: 2011

County Code: 48

Air Basin: SF

Facility ID: 13467

Air District Name: BA

SIC Code: 4813

Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  0.008

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0.0066936
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0.067
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0.054
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:.0

Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Year: 2012

County Code: 48

Air Basin: SF

Facility ID: 13467

Air District Name: BA

SIC Code: 4813

Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  0.008

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0.0066936
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0.067
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0.054
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0.0030737704918

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.003

Name:
Address:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER

U001596785
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2013

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.011

0.0092037

0.088

0.071

0

0.004

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.004

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2014

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.010515581

0

0.087547474
0.07111109
5.2635e-005
0.004299733

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.004127744

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2015

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.01008106
0.009874094
0.08392982
0.06817263
5.046e-005
0.001550679

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.001488652

U001596785

TC6847661.2s Page 202



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2016

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.010081056
0.008856207696
0.083929818
0.068172635
5.046e-005
0.001550679

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.001488652

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2017

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.039044544
0.034300631904
0.325065159
0.264036626
0.000195435
0.006005873

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.005765638

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2018

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.039070452
0.034323392082
0.325280858
0.26421183
0.000195564

U001596785

TC6847661.2s Page 203



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0.006009858

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.005769464

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

PACIFIC BELL
738 WEBSTER
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
2019

48

SF

13467

BA

4813

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
0.012457495

U001596785

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

0.010943909358
0.103714855
0.084243187
6.2355e-005
0.001916225

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0.001839576

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname: PACIFIC BELL

edr_fadd1l: 738 WEBSTER

City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 48

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 48-0206
CERS:

Name: PACIFIC BELL

Address: 738 WEBSTER

City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Site ID: 485295

CERS ID: 110041408205

CERS Description: US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)
Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker

Entity Name: MISTY C KALTREIDER SOLANO CNTY LOP

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: 675 TX STREETNA SUITE 5500

Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6847661.2s Page 204



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
091 PACIFIC BELL UST U004346833
NW 738 WEBSTER ST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.156 mi.
824 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster O
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: PACIFIC BELL
Actual: Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
16 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Facility ID: 30101
Permitting Agency: SOLANO COUNTY
CERSID: Not reported
Latitude: 38.251388
Longitude: -122.041344
092 PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033 LUST U003802992
NW 738 WEBSTER ST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 Cortese
0.156 mi. CERS
824 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster O
Relative: LUST REG 2:
Higher Region: 2
Actual: Facility Id: 48-0206
16 ft. Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 30101
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: 8/27/1992
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

SOLANO CO. UST:

Name: PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033
Address: 738 WEBSTER ST

City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Facility Id: 30101

Facility Status: Inactive

Decode for Facility Status: Closed

Facility Phone:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

707-428-0010

1

Underground Storage Tank (1)
DIESEL FUEL

LETTER/REPORT REVIEW 03/31/92
1/31/2013

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033
738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033 (Continued)

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Inventory Number:
Inventory Type:
Inventory Description:

Permit Expire/Last Service:

Last Service Date:
District:
Inspector:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

2

Underground Storage Tank (1)
DIESEL

* Missing *

Not reported

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033
738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

3

Permanent Closure (192)

DIESEL

IN-SERVICE TRAINING - TRAINEE 06/30/05, 06/30/05
10/7/2004

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033
738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

4
General Underground Tank (110)

Not reported

ROUTINE - INITIAL (INVENTORIED) 06/30/22, 06/30/22
6/30/2021

SUP-DIST NO 3030

Dye, Andy

PACIFIC BELL

738 WEBSTER ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
CORTESE

Not reported
T0609500193

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

U003802992
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL DBA AT&T TC033 (Continued) U003802992
CERS:
Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 738 WEBSTER ST
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 257996
CERS ID: T0609500193
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: SOLANO COUNTY - SOLANO COUNTY
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 675 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 2500
Affiliation City: FAIRFIELD
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: )
093 PACIFIC BELL RCRA-LQG 1000251830
WNW 726-728 WEBSTER STREET FINDS CAT080028814
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 ECHO
0.158 mi.
833 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster O
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19810205
Actual: Handler Name: PACIFIC BELL
16 ft. Handler Address: 726-728 WEBSTER STREET
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAT080028814
Contact Name: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
Contact Address: 726-728 WEBSTER STREET

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:
Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
916-485-0997

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Other

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

CA

2

3707 KINGS WAY SEC A-6
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH CO

Private

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

Yes
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251830
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---
Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Progress Universe: Not reported
Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20020627
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH CO
Legal Status: Private
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251830

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PACIFIC BELL
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002954811

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19810205

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000251830
Registry ID: 110002954811
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002954811

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251830
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002954811
Name: PACIFIC BELL
Address: 726-728 WEBSTER STREET
City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
P94 POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL WMUDS/SWAT  S104156135
NNW P.0.BOXB LDS N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD CA, CA 94533 NPDES
0.163 mi. WDS
859 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P CERS
Relative: WMUDS/SWAT:
Higher Edit Date: Not reported
Actual: Complexity: Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biological
17 ft. waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface

Primary Waste:
Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:
Secondary Waste Type:
Base Meridian:

NPID:

Tonnage:

Regional Board ID:
Municipal Solid Waste:
Superorder:

Open To Public:
Waste List:

Agency Type:

Agency Name:
Agency Department:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Land Owner Name:
Land Owner Address:
Land Owner City,St,Zip:
Land Owner Contact:
Land Owner Phone:
Region:

Facility Type:

Facility Description:
Facility Telephone:
SWAT Facility Name:
Primary SIC:
Secondary SIC:
Comments:

Last Facility Editors:
Waste Discharge System:

disposal), or any Class Il or Il disposal site, or facilities without
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.

SLDWST

Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain
nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and
liquid wastes (E.G., garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and
construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal solid and semisolid
waste).

Solid Wastes

D

Not reported

Not reported

0

Not reported

True

True

False

True

Private

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL, INC.

Not reported

PO BOX 68

FAIRFIELD CA 94533

LARRY BURCH

7074299600

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2

Solid Waste Site-Class IlI - Landfills for non hazardous solid wastes.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4953

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: False
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program: False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL (Continued)

Resource Conservation Recovery Act: False

Department of Defence:

False

Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: Not reported
Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a major
adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance

Threat to Water Quality:

Sub Chapter 15:

Regional Board Project Officer:
Number of WMUDS at Facility:
Section Range:

RCRA Facility:

Waste Discharge Requirements:

Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:

Waste Discharge System ID:
Solid Waste Information ID:

LDS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:
Caseworker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:
EDR Link ID:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

from a waste treatment facility.
True

ADF

6

Not reported

No

A

Quarterly Submittal

2 482045001

48-AA-0075

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL
P. 0. BOXB
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

L10009906356
38.21100
-121.9781

Land Disposal Site
Open - Operating
10/16/1985

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
KER

Not reported

2 482045001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
L10009906356
Not reported

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

NPDES:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Facility Status:
NPDES Number:
Region:
Agency Number:
Regulatory Measure ID:
Place ID:
Order Number:
WDID:
Regulatory Measure Type:

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL
P.0.BOXB
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2 48IN601305
Industrial

S104156135

TC6847661.2s Page 211


http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LDS&global_id=L10009906356

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL (Continued) S104156135

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

WDS:

Name:
Address:

City:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Facility Status:

NPDES Number:
Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste Type:

Primary Waste:
Waste Type2:
Waste2:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Design Flow:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Undetermined
08/10/2011
POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL INC.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL

P.0.BOXB

FAIRFIELD

San Francisco Bay 482045001

Solid Waste Site-Class Il - Landfills for non hazardous solid wastes.
Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

Not reported

2

Not reported

LARRY BURCH

POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL INC.

PO BOX 68

FAIRFIELD 94533

LARRY BURCH

Not reported

Private

4953

Not reported

Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain
nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and
liguid wastes (E.G., garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and
construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal solid and semisolid
waste).

SLDWST

D

Solid Wastes

Nonhazardous Solid Wastes/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain
nonhazardous putrescible and non putrescible solid, semisolid, and
liguid wastes (E.G., garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolition and
construction wastes, manure, vegetable or animal solid and semisolid
waste).

Solid Wastes

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

0
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL (Continued) S104156135
Baseline Flow: 0
Reclamation: No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.
POTW: The POTW Does not have an approved pretreatment program. Some POTWs
may have local pretreatment programs that have not been approved by
the regional board and/or EPA.
Treat To Water: Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a major
adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
from a waste treatment facility.
Complexity: Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biological
waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
disposal), or any Class Il or 1l disposal site, or facilities without
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
CERS:
Name: POTRERO HILLS LANDFILL
Address: P.0.BOXB
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Site ID: 219653
CERS ID: L10009906356
CERS Description: Land Disposal Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: CLEET CARLTON - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
P95 FACILITIES OPERATIONS RCRA NonGen / NLR 1024833049
NNW 600 KENTUCKY ST CAL000371801
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.164 mi.
866 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster P
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20120215
Actual: Handler Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS
17 ft. Handler Address: 600 KENTUCKY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000371801
Contact Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Contact Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

707-784-2521

Not reported
DABARNGRAFF@SOLANOCOUNTY.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024833049
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
Mailing City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
Owner Name: FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: Yes
Universal Waste Destination Facility: Yes
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: -

Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: N

Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Progress Universe: Not reported
Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
Closure Workload Universe: Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No

Corrective Action Workload Universe: No

Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No

Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No

Institutional Control Indicator: No

Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A

Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported

Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
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Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024833049

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

92119
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Not reported
20180906
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

DEBBIE BARNGRAFF
Other

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-784-2521

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

FACILITIES OPERATIONS
Other

Not reported

Not reported

675 TEXAS ST., STE. 2500
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
707-784-6335

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120215

FACILITIES OPERATIONS

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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FACILITIES OPERATIONS (Continued) 1024833049
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
Q96 MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER CERS HAZ WASTE S121786926
ENE 740 N TEXAS ST CERS N/A
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 HWTS
0.193 mi.
1018 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster Q
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
Actual: Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
13 ft. City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Site ID: 50076

CERS ID: 10190487

CERS Description:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

Hazardous Waste Generator

MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
740 N TEXAS ST

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

50076

10190487

Chemical Storage Facilities

50076
Moorhead Automotive Center
08-06-2014

40 CFR 1 265.174 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter

1, Section(s) 265.174

Failure to inspect hazardous waste storage areas at least weekly.
Returned to compliance on 08/11/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-11-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

50076
Moorhead Automotive Center
08-06-2014
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) S$121786926

Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers with
the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
Waste, and starting accumulation date.

Returned to compliance on 08/11/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-11-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-11-2016

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

12-05-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 12/06/2018.

Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-06-2014

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-11-2016

S$121786926

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.
Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

12-05-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.
Returned to compliance on 12/06/2018.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-11-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center

08-06-2014

HSC 6.95 25510 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25510

Failure to update hazardous material inventory within 30 days when one
of the following occurs: A 100 percent or more increase in the

quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a

previously undisclosed hazardous materials A change of business

address, business ownership, or business name.
Returned to compliance on 08/23/2016.
Solano County Environmental Health

HMRRP
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S$121786926

MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued)
Violation Source: CERS,
Site ID: 50076
Site Name: Moorhead Automotive Center
Violation Date: 12-05-2018
Citation: 22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",
name and address of the generator, physical and chemical
characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation
date.

Returned to compliance on 12/06/2018.

Solano County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Evaluation:
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 08-06-2014
Violations Found: Yes
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Not reported
Eval Division: Solano County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Eval Date: 12-05-2018

Violations Found: Yes

Eval Type: Routine done by local agency

Eval Notes: Not reported

Eval Division: Solano County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HW

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Eval Date: 08-11-2016

Violations Found: Yes

Eval Type: Routine done by local agency

Eval Notes: Not reported

Eval Division: Solano County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Eval Date: 08-06-2014

Violations Found: Yes

Eval Type: Routine done by local agency

Eval Notes: Not reported

Eval Division: Solano County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP

Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
08-11-2016
No
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) S121786926

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-05-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Solano County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

50076

Moorhead Automotive Center
HWG

10190487

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
38.249930

-122.034520

Environmental Contact
Jeff Moorhead

Not reported

740 N Texas St
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

740 North Texas st
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

Identification Signer
Jeff Moorhead
Owner/Operator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) S121786926

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Document Preparer
Jeff Moorhead

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Jeff Moorhead
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(707) 429-4100,

Property Owner
Jeff Moorhead
Not reported
5680 Lewis rd
Vacaville

CA

United States
95687

(707) 396-1351,

CUPA District

Solano County Env Health
Not reported

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500
Fairfield

CA

Not reported

94533

(707) 784-6765,

Parent Corporation
Moorhead Automotive Center
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner

Jeff Moorhead

Not reported

740 North Texas st
Fairfield

CA

United States
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) S121786926
Affiliation Zip: 94533
Affiliation Phone: (707) 429-4100,
HWTS:
Name: MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000376973
Inactive Date: Not reported
Create Date: 08/06/2012
Last Act Date: 09/16/2020
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
Owner Name: JEFF MOORHEAD
Owner Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 945330000
Contact Name: JEFF MOORHEAD
Contact Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000376973
Create Date: 2012-08-06 13:02:03.950
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: General Automotive Repair
Issued EPA ID Date: 2012-08-06 13:02:03.90300
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
Facility Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: FAIRFIELD
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 94533
Q97 MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024835228
ENE 740 N TEXAS ST CAL000376973
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.193 mi.
1018 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster Q
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20120806
Actual: Handler Name: MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
13 ft. Handler Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000376973
Contact Name: JEFF MOORHEAD
Contact Address: 740 N TEXAS ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-429-4100
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued)

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

1024835228

707-429-5343
MHERR92342@AO0L.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

740 N TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
JEFF MOORHEAD
Other

JEFF MOORHEAD
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) 1024835228

Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:

N/A
Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
20180906
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

JEFF MOORHEAD
Other

Not reported

Not reported

740 N TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533-0000
707-429-4100

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

JEFF MOORHEAD
Other

Not reported

Not reported

740 N TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-429-4100

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120806

MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported
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MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) 1024835228
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
Q98 786 ELITE DBA MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026829083
ENE 740 N TEXAS ST CAL000464092
1/8-1/4 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
0.193 mi.
1018 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster Q
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210719
Actual: Handler Name: 786 ELITE DBA MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
13 ft. Handler Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
EPA ID: CAL000464092
Contact Name: NASIF SHAIKH
Contact Address: 740 N TEXAS ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
707-429-4100

Not reported
MOORHEAD2021@GMAIL.COM

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Not reported

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

740 N TEXAS ST
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

Owner Name: 786 ELITE
Owner Type: Other
Operator Name: NASIF SHAIKH
Operator Type: Other
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
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786 ELITE DBA MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: 786 ELITE
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Not reported

Not reported

1060 GRANT ST STE B
BENICIA, CA 94510
707-731-3454

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210812
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1026829083
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786 ELITE DBA MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER (Continued) 1026829083
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NASIF SHAIKH
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 740 N TEXAS ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FAIRFIELD, CA 94533
Owner/Operator Telephone: 707-429-4100
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20210719
Handler Name: 786 ELITE DBA MOORHEAD AUTOMOTIVE CENTER
Federal Waste Generator Description